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SECTION 1.0 — INTRODUCTION

The California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), codified in the Public Resources Code, Section 21000
et seq., and the CEQA Guidelines, Title 14, Section 15000 et seq. of the California Code of Regulations was
established to require public agencies to consider and disclose the environmental implications of their
actions (projects). CEQA was enacted in 1970 by the California Legislature to disclose to decision makers
and the public the significant environmental effects of a proposed project and identify possible ways to
avoid or minimize significant environmental effects of a project by requiring implementation of mitigation
measures or recommending feasible alternatives. CEQA applies to all California governmental agencies at
all levels, including local, regional, and state, as well as boards, commissions, and special districts.

As provided by Public Resources Code Section 21067, the public agency with the principal responsibility
for approving a project that may have a significant effect upon the environment is considered the Lead
Agency. The City of La Puente (“City”), as Lead Agency for the 22-Unit Condominium Project (“Proposed
Project”), is responsible for preparing environmental documentation in accordance with CEQA as
amended to determine if approval of the discretionary actions requested and subsequent implementation
of the Proposed Project could have a significant impact on the environment. As defined by Section 10563
of the CEQA Guidelines, an Initial Study (“IS”) is prepared primarily to provide the Lead Agency with
information to use as the basis for determining whether an Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”), Negative
Declaration (“ND"”), Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”), or Notice of Exemption (“NOE”) would be
appropriate for providing the necessary environmental documentation and clearance for the Proposed
Project.

Chambers Group, Inc. 1
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10.

11.

City of La Puente
Initial Study and Environmental Evaluation

Project Title:
Lead Agency Name and Address:

Project Sponsor’'s Name and Address:

City Contact Person and Phone Number:

Project Location:

General Plan Designation:

Zoning Designation:

Description of Project:

Surrounding Land Uses:

22 Unit Condominium Housing Project
City of La Puente

15900 East Main Street

La Puente, CA 91744

Star of La Puente, LLC,

15473 Los Robles

Hacienda Heights, CA

John Di Mario

Development Services Director
626-855-1517

135 — 145 N. First Street,

La Puente, CA, 91744

Mixed Use

Downtown Business District

The applicant proposes the development of a 22-
unit condominium housing Project within the 0.96-
acre Project site which encompasses two parcels
(APN No. 8246-010-001 and APN No. 8246-010-
017) at 135-145 North 1st Street. (Description
continued in Section 2, below).

Surrounding land uses and zoning of nearby
properties are similar and include residential and
mixed-use as well as office adjacent to the Project.
R2-Medium Density Residential is located to the
northeast and east of the Project.

Other Public Agencies Whose Approval is Required:

California Native American Consultation:

Chambers Group, Inc.
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La Puente Valley County Water District (water)
Los Angeles County Fire Department
(development plan approval)

Tribal consultation has begun with the four Native
American tribes that have requested consultation
for projects in the City. The tribes that have been
sent AB 52 notification letters include the San
Gabriel Band of Mission Indians, the Torres
Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians, the Gabrieleno
Band of Mission Indians — Kitz Nation, and the
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians.
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SECTION 2.0 — PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Project meets the intent of the Downtown Business District (DBD) Specific Plan, as the area was
identified as having a need for redevelopment including the following:

e Creating a foundation for a revitalized retail base

e Encouraging the creation of a job center

e Establishing diverse civic and community services

e Enhancing the visual appeal of the DBD

e Providing residential opportunities.

The Project meets the goal for providing residential opportunities in the DBD, and also allows for
revitalization through improving the visual appearance of the DBD.

2.2 PROJECT LOCATION

The Project site is located at 135 — 145 North 1% Street in the City of La Puente in Los Angeles County.
Currently, the Project site consists of the former Star Theater building which spans the northwest corner
of Workman Street and Glendora Avenue. The site includes the vacant, abandoned theater with the free-
standing signage located along 1°t Street. A parking lot is immediately adjacent to the Star Theater building
at the southern portion of the Project site. Both the Star Theater building and the parking lot comprise
the Project site and is enclosed with a chain-link fence along Glendora Avenue, North 1% Street, and
Workman Street.

2.3 PROJECT SETTING

The land use designation of the Project site is identified as Sub Area 3-MU-Mixed Use, and zoned as DBD-
Downtown Business District Specific Plan. The City prepared a DBD Specific Plan in order to increase the
appeal of the DBD area due to its state of decline of attracting retailers, consumers, and residents. The
DBD Specific Plan was developed to create revitalization of the retail base, encourage creation of job
centers, establish diverse community services, enhance the visual appeal of the area, and provide
residential opportunities. The specific plan covers 23.7 acres and is divided into fourteen subs areas in
order to facilitate and guide future development in the DBD. The Project Site is within the Sub Area 3 of
the DBD Specific Plan, which specifically outlines plans for 25 multi-family residential (townhomes) units
in the northern half of the Sub Area 3.

Surrounding land uses and zoning of nearby properties are similar and include R2-Medium Density
Residential to the northeast and east. Immediately adjacent to the Project site are other Mixed Use
subareas and a park and ride lot located just west of the Project site in the City of Industry. These land
uses specifically include restaurants, the La Puente Valley Women'’s Club, and a small retail center. Other
nearby land uses include La Puente High School and La Puente City Park north of the Project site. The
general topography of the area is generally flat, although hills are visible to the south of the project site
and the San Gabriel Mountains are visible in the distance looking north from First Street.

Chambers Group, Inc. 3
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2.4 PROJECT HISTORY

The Project site currently houses the vacant and boarded-up Star theater, formerly known as the Puente
Theater, which opened in 1948 and a parking lot. The movie theater was constructed in 1948 and includes
a Quonset-Hut style of architecture. Attendance began to decline in the late 1960’s, and by the 1970’s
through the early 1990’s, the theater began showing adult rated movies. The theater became a source of
illicit activity and the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department had many calls for service regarding
operation of the movie theater. The theater was sold and repurchased through a cycle of owners to
revitalize the theater. Ultimately, the theater was forced to close because the management could not
control the unlawful activity taking place in the building. The theater had become a public nuisance and a
financial drain on City services. In 2004, the Star Theater began showing mainstream movies but was
unable to sustain a consistent client base and was eventually shut down as a movie theater, and has
remained closed ever since.

A previous Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared in 2006 for the
construction of a condominium development on the Project site. However, due to engineering design
constraints/financial feasibility and the economic downturn of the economy, the proposed development
did not move forward. The Star Theater has remained vacant and abandoned falling deeper into disrepair
and an attractive nuisance for homeless individuals, vandalism, and graffiti. The Star Theater property was
recently purchased by a new owner in 2016 stating that the building has long been deteriorated, and
extensive work would be needed to bring it up to current building codes. The feasibility to reuse the
existing structure is highly unlikely and the current owners of the property have proposed the removal of
the theater building and construction of a condominium housing development with ground level parking
in compliance with the Downtown Business District Specific Plan.

2.5 PROJECT COMPONENTS

The applicant proposes the development of a 22-unit condominium Project within the 0.96-acre Project
site which encompasses two parcels (APN No. 8246-010-001 and APN No. 8246-010-017) at 135-145 North
1t Street.

The Project consists of the demolition of the existing structures including the Star Theater and surface
parking lot, and construction of a 22-unit, three-story, approximately 37,720 square feet attached
condominium Project with 44 private parking spaces and 11 guest parking spaces. Each unit will have
three bedrooms, a washer/dryer hookup, a two-car garage, and a private patio. Areas surrounding the
condominium units will include landscaping, hardscape, and open space areas. The Project site will be
gated with one main vehicle access point located along Glendora Avenue.

2.6 CONSTRUCTION

Construction will occur in one phase and will be approximately 14 months in duration and is anticipated
to begin in Spring 2019. Schedule of construction activities will be done per contractor requirements and
in compliance with the City’s Municipal Code, and all conditions of approval required by any entitlements.
Equipment to be used on-site during demolition, excavation, and construction include, but are not limited
to, bulldozers, excavators, backhoe loaders, transport trucks, cranes, and other large hydraulic
equipment.

Chambers Group, Inc. 4
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Figure 1 Project Vicinity
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Figure 2: Project Site
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SECTION 4.0 - ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
4.1 ORGANIZATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

Sections 2.3.1 through 2.3.21 provide a discussion of the potential environmental impacts of the Project.
The evaluation of environmental impacts follows the questions provided in the Checklist provided in the
CEQA Guidelines.

4.2 TERMINOLOGY USED IN THIS ANALYSIS

For each question listed in the IS checklist, a determination of the level of significance of the impact is
provided. Impacts are categorized in the following categories:

= No Impact. A designation of no impact is given when no adverse changes in the environment are
expected.

= Less Than Significant. A less than significant impact would cause no substantial adverse change
in the environment.

= Less Than Significant with Mitigation. A potentially significant (but mitigable) impact would have
a substantial adverse impact on the environment but could be reduced to a less-than-significant
level with incorporation of mitigation measure(s).

= Potentially Significant. A significant and unavoidable impact would cause a substantial adverse
effect on the environment and no feasible mitigation measures would be available to reduce the
impact to a less-than-significant level.

4.3 EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are adequately supported
by the information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question. A “No Impact”
answer is adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does
not apply to the project (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A “No Impact” answer should
be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as general standards (e.g., the project
will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, based on a project-specific screening analysis).

All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off site as well as on site, cumulative
as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts.

Once the Lead Agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, the checklist answers
must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less
than significant.

“Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be
significant. If there are one or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination is
made, an EIR is required.

“Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated” applies where the incorporation of mitigation
measures has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant Impact” to a “Less Than Significant Impact.”

Chambers Group, Inc. 8
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Mitigation measures are identified and explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level
(mitigation measures may be cross-referenced).

Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the Program EIR or other CEQA process, an effect has
been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration. (Section 15063(c)(3)(D). In this case, a
brief discussion should identify the following:

a) Earlier analyses used where they are available for review

b) Which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an
earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards and whether such effects were addressed
by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis

c¢) The mitigation measures that were incorporated or refined from the earlier document and the
extent to which they address site-specific conditions for the project for effects that are “Less than
Significant with Mitigation Measures Incorporated

References and citations have been incorporated into the checklist references to identify information
sources for potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances). Reference to a previously prepared
or outside document, where appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement
is substantiated.

Source listings and other sources used or individuals contacted are cited in the discussion.
The explanation of each issue identifies:
a) The significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question

b) The mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significant.

Chambers Group, Inc. 9
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4.3.1 Aesthetics

a) Would the project have a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse effect on a scenic vista? Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ [ X

a) No Impact. The Proposed Project is located in an urbanized area adjacent to commercial uses
and is a developed site. There are no designated scenic resources on the Proposed Project site,
nor is the Proposed Project site part of a state, county, or municipally designated scenic vista
(City 2004). The opportunities for long distance views are limited to distant views of the San
Gabriel Mountains looking north on First Street, as well as some views of hills looking south on
First Street. From most other directions, the visual horizon is limited by existing manmade
features. Primary views of the Proposed Project site are in the immediate area from adjacent
streets and land uses. Figure 3 shows views of the Proposed Project site from surrounding
locations. Overall views from surrounding areas would be impacted due to the height of the 22-
Unit Condo development being a three-story development, approximately 36 feet in height.
Currently, a portion of the Proposed Project site is a parking lot while the remainder of the
Proposed Project site is an abandoned theater approximately 30 feet in height with an
approximately 55 foot -tall sign. With the implementation of the Proposed Project, some
immediate views of the Proposed Project site would be of increased building height and density,
however, the new structures would improve the visual character of the Proposed Project site.
Therefore, no impact would result, and no further study of the issue is required.

b) Wouldthe project substantially damage  Potentially Less than Less than No
scenic resources, including, but not Significant Significant Significant Impact
limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and Impact With Mitigation Impact
historic buildings within a state scenic Incorporated

highway? [] [] [] X

b) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is not a scenic resource within State scenic highway
corridors. State Route 57, the closest eligible local state highway, is not an officially designated
scenic highway in this area (Caltrans 2018). Therefore, no impact would result, and no further
study of the issue is required.

c)

Would the project substantially Potentially Less than Less than No

degrade the existing visual character or  Significant Significant Significant Impact

quality of the site and its surroundings? Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

c) Less than Significant Impact. The visual character of the Project Site and surrounding area is
that of a heavily developed urban corridor, developed with a mix of commercial, residential,
and public facility, and open space uses. Implementation of the Proposed Project would involve
redevelopment, demolition, and new construction on the Proposed Project site. The Proposed
Project includes the development of a 22-Unit Condominium Project on 0.96 acre of land in the

Chambers Group, Inc. 10
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Downtown Business District in the City of La Puente. The proposed condominium development
is attractively designed and incorporates architectural elements as required by the City’s
General Plan Community Development Element, and the Architectural and Design Guidelines
of the Downtown Business District Specific Plan (City 2002). The Proposed Project has been
designed per the guidelines included within the La Puente Downtown Business District Specific
Plan (City 2002), which promotes the following conditions:

. Design attractive streetscapes that enhance the visual and aesthetic qualities and
contribute to a high quality memorable experience

° Increase commercial activity by improving the visual character and functional efficiency
of the Downtown Business District

. Reducing visual impacts associated with vehicle parking through the location,
orientation, and design of garage doors and landscape buffers

° Providing visual interest and continuity between different buildings

. Using design features to create wall articulation and visually interesting designs

The construction of buildings consistent with existing architectural style and the improvement
of the existing visual character avoids impacts associated with regulations governing scenic
quality. Therefore, a less than significant impact would result, and no further study of the issue

is required.

d) Would the project create a new source  Potentially Less than Less than No
of substantial light or glare which would  Significant Significant Significant Impact
adversely affect day or nighttime views Impact With Mitigation Impact
in the area? Incorporated

d) Less than Significant Impact. Other businesses and land uses adjacent to the Proposed Project
Site include existing sources of light in an urbanized area of the City. Sources of illumination
near the Project Site include street lighting, interior building lighting, lighting in parking lots, and
security lighting. Surrounding businesses and land uses include law offices, restaurants, the La
Puente Valley Women'’s Club, tax offices, a City of Industry Park & Ride, and a few different
retail strip centers. The lighting on N. First Street is mostly confined to street lights; however,
the Park & Ride facilities includes higher voltage and taller lights.

The Proposed Project would provide additional sources of nighttime illumination with street
lights, pedestrian lighting, and general outdoor security lighting. In order to reduce any
potential impacts to nighttime views in the area, the Proposed Project will comply with Section
10.10.060 of the La Puente Zoning Code that stipulates: “Exterior lighting shall be provided for
safety purposes, shall be compatible with the overall style of the development, and shall be
shielded to avoid light spillage onto adjacent properties.” All lighting will be shielded and
directed onto the Proposed Project site. The applicant will be required to submit a photometric
study, ensuring the street lights and other lighting components would not negatively impact the
residential component of the project. Therefore, a less than significant impact would result, and
no further study of the issue is required.

Further Study Required: No further study of aesthetic or lighting impacts would be required.

Chambers Group, Inc. 11
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Figure 3 — Views of the Project Site
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4.3.2 Agricultural & Forestry Resources

a) Would the project convert Prime Potentially Less than Less than No
Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Significant Significant Significant Impact
Farmland of Statewide Importance Impact With Mitigation Impact
(Farmland), as shown on the maps Incorporated
prepared pursuant to the Farmland [] [] [] X

Mapping and Monitoring Program of
the California Resources Agency, to
non-agricultural use?

a) No Impact. The Proposed Project is located in an urbanized area adjacent to commercial uses
and is a developed site. The land use designation of the Proposed Project site is identified as
MU-Mixed Use, and zoned as DBD-Downtown Business District. The Proposed Project site does
not include any land identified as Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide
Importance (Department of Conservation 2017). Therefore, the Proposed Project would not
result in the conversion of Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide
Importance. No impact would occur.

b) Would the project conflict with existing  Potentially Less than Less than No
zoning for agricultural use, or a Significant Significant Significant Impact
Williamson Act contract? Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated
[] [] [] X
b) No Impact. As noted above, the Proposed Project site is developed and is not zoned for
agricultural use. Additionally, the Proposed Project site does not include land under a
Williamson Act contract (Department of Conservation 2016). No impact would occur.

c¢) Would the project conflict with existing  Potentially Less than Less than No
zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest  Significant Significant Significant Impact
land (as defined in Public Resources Impact With Mitigation Impact
Code section 12220 (g)), timberland (as Incorporated
defined by Public Resources Code [] [] [] X
Section 4526), or timberland zoned
Timberland Production (as defined by
Government Code Section 51104 (g))?

c¢) No Impact. As noted above, the Proposed Project site is developed and is not zoned for
agricultural of forest land. Additionally, implementation of the Proposed Project would not
result in an alteration to the zoning or land use designation of the Proposed Project site. No
impact would occur.
Chambers Group, Inc. 13
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d) Would the project result in the loss of Potentially Less than Less than No
forest land or conversion of forest land  Significant Significant Significant Impact
to non-forest use? Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated
[] [] [] X
d) No Impact. As noted above, the Proposed Project site is developed and does not contain nor is
zoned for forest land. No impact would occur.

e) Would the project involve other Potentially Less than Less than No
changes in the existing environment Significant Significant Significant Impact
which, due to their location or nature, Impact With Mitigation Impact
could result in conversion of Farmland, Incorporated
to non-agricultural use or conversion L] [] [] X

forest land to non-forest use?

e) No Impact. As noted above, the Proposed Project is located in an urbanized area adjacent to
commercial uses and is a developed site. The Proposed Project site is not zoned for agriculture
or forest use and neither are the adjacent properties. Implementation of the Proposed Project
would not result in the conversion of farmland or forest land to non-agricultural or non-forest
use. Additionally, implementation of the Proposed Project would not preclude agricultural or
forestry use on any property near the Proposed Project site. No impact would occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of agriculture and/or forestry resources would be required.

433 Air Quality

Environmental Setting

The Proposed Project site is located in the City of La Puente within the County of Los Angeles. The
Proposed Project site is located within the South Coast Air Basin (“Air Basin”), and air quality regulation is
administered by the South Coast Air Quality Management District (“SCAQMD”). The SCAQMD implements
the programs and regulations required by the federal and state Clean Air Acts.

a) (Where available, the significance Potentially Less than Less than No
criteria established by the applicable air  Significant Significant Significant Impact
quality management or air pollution Impact With Mitigation Impact
control district may be relied upon to Incorporated
make the following determinations.) X [] [] []
Would the project conflict with or
obstruct implementation of the
applicable air quality plan?

a) Potentially Significant Impact. CEQA requires a discussion of any inconsistencies between a
Proposed Project and applicable general plans (“GP”) and regional plans (CEQA Guidelines
Chambers Group, Inc. 14
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Section 15125). The regional plan that applies to the Proposed Project includes the SCAQMD
AQMP. The Proposed Project may have the potential to conflict with or obstruct
implementation of the SCAQMD AQMP. This is a potentially significant impact that will be
addressed in the Focused EIR.

b) Wouldthe project violate any air quality  Potentially Less than Less than No
standard or result in a cumulatively Significant Significant Significant Impact
considerable net increase in an existing Impact With Mitigation Impact
or projected air quality violation? Incorporated

X [ [ [

b) Potentially Significant Impact. Implementation of the Proposed Project could have the
potential to result in air quality impacts during project construction and operation.
Construction phase air quality impacts would include emissions from construction exhaust and
travel, demolition and earth moving activities, architectural coatings, and asphalt paving.
Operational air quality impacts would include emissions from project generated vehicle traffic
and from onsite sources. These emissions may have the potential to violate air quality
standards or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in an existing air quality violation.
This is a potentially significant impact that will be addressed in the Focused EIR.

c¢) Would the project expose sensitive Potentially Less than Less than No
receptors to substantial pollutant Significant Significant Significant Impact
concentrations? Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

X [ [] [

c) Potentially Significant Impact. Sensitive receptors are generally defined as facilities that house
or attract groups of children, the elderly, people with illnesses, or others who are especially
sensitive to the effects of air pollution. Schools, hospitals, residential areas, and convalescent
facilities are examples of sensitive receptors. The closest sensitive receptors are homes located
as near as 50 feet south of the Proposed Project site.

The Proposed Project could have the potential to result in short-term construction and
permanent operational air pollutant emissions of particulate matter, carbon monoxide, reactive
organic gases, oxides of nitrogen as well as toxic air contaminants. This is a potentially
significant impact that will be addressed in the Focused EIR.
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d) Would the project result in substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
emissions (such as odors or dust) Significant Significant Significant Impact
adversely affecting a substantial Impact With Mitigation Impact
number of people? Incorporated

[ [ X [

d) Less than Significant Impact. Individual responses to odor or dust emissions are highly variable
and can result in a variety of effects. Generally, the impacts from odor or dust emissions results
from a variety of factors such as frequency, intensity, duration, offensiveness, location, and
sensory perception. The frequency is a measure of how often an individual is exposed to the
emissions. The intensity refers to an individual’s or group’s perception of the odor or dust
emissions strength or concentration. The duration of the emissions refers to the elapsed time
over which the emissions are experienced by individuals or groups. The offensiveness of the
emissions is the subjective rating of the unpleasantness of the odor or dust. The location
accounts for the distance between the source of the emission and the individuals or groups
affected by the emissions.

Potential sources that may emit odor or dust emissions during construction activities include
emissions from demolition and dirt moving activities, diesel equipment emissions, and
emissions from building materials that include asphalt pavement, paints and solvents. The
objectionable emissions that may be produced during the construction process would be
temporary and would likely not be noticeable for extended periods of time beyond the project
site’s boundaries. Odor and dust emissions during construction would be short-term in nature
and limited to the operational time of the diesel equipment and the amounts of odor producing
materials being utilized, which would result in transitory odor and dust emission impacts at the
nearby residences that is not anticipated to impact more than 50 percent of the nearby
population at any time. Therefore, a less than significant odor and dust emissions impact would
occur and no mitigation would be required.

The long-term operation of the Proposed Project would consist of the operation of 22
residential townhomes, which may result in the creation of odor emissions for the trash storage
areas. Pursuant to City regulations, permanent trash enclosures that protect trash bins from
rain as well as limit air circulation would be required for the trash storage areas. Due to the
distance of the nearest sensitive receptors form the project site and through compliance with
SCAQMD’s Rule 402, a less than significant odor impact would occur and no mitigation would
be required.

Issues Requiring Further Study. The Focused EIR will include further study related to conflicts with
applicable air quality management plans, short-term construction emissions, long-term operational
emissions, a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant, non-stationary source CO
hotspot, and exposure of sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations. Cumulative impacts
to global climate change will be further discussed in the Focused EIR.
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434 Biological Resources

a) Would the project have a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse effect, either directly or Significant Significant Significant Impact
through habitat modifications, on any Impact With Mitigation Impact
species identified as a candidate, Incorporated
sensitive or special status species in |:| |:| |E |:|

local or regional plans, policies or
regulations or by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Services?

a) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project includes the development of a 22-unit

condominium complex, associated parking garages, and guest parking spaces within the 0.96-
acre Proposed Project site. The Proposed Project site currently contains existing development
including the Star Theater and a surface parking lot. The Proposed Project is located in an
urbanized area adjacent to commercial and residential uses and is currently a developed site.
The Proposed Project site is heavily disturbed and habitat is limited to City parkway trees along
the perimeter of the Project site. Construction activities associated with the Proposed Project
would occur on previously disturbed ground. Additionally, the Proposed Project site does not
contain any habitat with the potential to support candidate, sensitive or special status species
status species (USFWS 2017a). Therefore, implementation of the Proposed Project would result
in less than significant impacts associated with candidate, sensitive or special status species.

b) Would the project have a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse effect on any riparian habitator  Significant Significant Significant Impact
sensitive natural community identified Impact With Mitigation Impact
in local or regional plans, policies, Incorporated

regulations or by the California [] [] [] X
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S.

Fish and Wildlife Service?

b) No Impact. There is no riparian habitat adjacent to, around or near the Proposed Project site

(USFWS 2017b). Sensitive natural communities provide habitat for sensitive animal or plant
species. No such communities exist on or in the vicinity of the Proposed Project site. The entirety
of the Proposed Project is developed and all construction activities would occur on previously
disturbed ground. Therefore, implementation of the Proposed Project would not affect any
riparian habitat or sensitive natural community, either directly or indirectly. No impact would
occur.
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c¢) Would the project have a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse effect on federally protected Significant Significant Significant Impact
wetlands as defined by Section 404 of Impact With Mitigation Impact
the Clean Water Act (including, but not Incorporated
limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, |:| |:| |:| @

etc.) through direct removal, filling,
hydrological interruption, or other
means?

c) No Impact. Wetlands are defined by Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act as land that is

flooded or saturated by surface water or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to
support, and that normally does support, a prevalence of vegetation adapted to life in saturated
soils. There are no federally protected wetlands adjacent to or near the Proposed Project site
(USFWS 2017b). The entirety of the Proposed Project site is developed and all construction
activities would occur on previously disturbed ground. Therefore, implementation of the
Proposed Project would not affect any federally protected wetlands, either directly or indirectly.
No impact would occur.

d) Would the project interfere  Potentially Less than Less than No
substantially with the movement of any  Significant Significant Significant Impact
native resident or migratory fish or Impact With Mitigation Impact
wildlife species or with established Incorporated
native resident or migratory wildlife [] X [] []

corridors, or impede the use of native
wildlife nursery sites?

d) Less than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. Wildlife corridors are typically made up of

undeveloped wildlife areas and open space between larger patches of wildlife habitat. The
City’s General Plan does not identify the Proposed Project site as a nursery site or wildlife
corridor (City 2004). The Proposed Project site is completely developed and currently contains
the Star Theater and a surface parking lot. Additionally, the Proposed Project site does not
contain any critical habitat for threatened and endangered species (USFWS 2017a). The
Proposed Project site and surrounding area do not contain any streams or bodies of water that
may be inhabited by any native resident or migratory fish species or any sensitive natural
communities (USFWS 2017b). However, the Proposed Project does include the removal of City
parkway trees. All construction and operational activities would occur within a previously
disturbed site. Based on the potential removal of trees on-site, potential impacts to nesting bird
species could occur if construction disturbances were to occur during the nesting season
(February 1 through August 31). Mitigation measure BIO-1 would reduce potential impacts to
nesting birds to less than significant.

BIO-1: Nesting Bird Surveys and Avoidance. To avoid the destruction of active nests and
to protect the reproductive success of birds protected by Migratory Bird Treaty
Act, nesting bird surveys shall be performed not more than 14 days prior to the
scheduled construction in areas adjacent to trees identified for removal. In the
event that active nests are discovered, a suitable buffer should be established
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around such active nests and no construction within the buffer allowed until a
qualified biologist has determined that the nest is no longer active (e.g. the
nestlings have fledged and are no longer reliant on the nest). No ground
disturbing activities shall occur within this buffer until the qualified biologist has
confirmed that breeding/nesting is completed and the young have fledged the
nest. Survey results shall be presented in a letter report and submitted to the City.
Nesting bird surveys are not required for construction activities occurring
between September 1 and January 31.

Therefore, implementation of BIO-1 would reduce impacts associated with the movement of
fish or wildlife and would not affect wildlife corridors. No impact would occur.

e) Would the project conflict with any Potentially Less than Less than No
local policies or ordinances protecting  Significant Significant Significant Impact
biological resources, such as a tree Impact With Mitigation Impact
preservation policy or ordinance? Incorporated

[l [l L] X

e) No Impact. The City’s General Plan does not identify the Proposed Project site as one that
supports sensitive habitat and/or important biological resources. The City does not have an
ordinance that identifies and/or regulates heritage trees, and the City has not adopted a tree
preservation ordinance. Additionally, the Proposed Project would not involve the removal or
destruction of protected biological resources. No impact would occur.

f) Would the project conflict with Potentially Less than Less than No
provisions or an adopted Habitat Significant Significant Significant Impact
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Impact With Mitigation Impact
Conservation Plan, or other approved Incorporated

local, regional, or state habitat [] [] [] X

conservation plan?

f) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is located within an urbanized area and is surrounded by
similar urban development. The Proposed Project site is neither located within nor affected
directly or indirectly by an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community
Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan. No
impact would occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of biological resources would be required.
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4.3.5 Cultural Resources

a) Would the project cause a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse change in the significance of a  Significant Significant Significant Impact
historical resource pursuant to Public Impact With Mitigation Impact
Resources Code Section 21084.1 and Incorporated
CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5, X [] [] []
respectively?

a) Potentially Significant Impact. The development of the Proposed Project site will require the
demolition of the Star Theater and associated free-standing signage, and construction of the 22-
unit condominium complex and parking facilities. Based on a review of available historic research
and the results of the field survey, the Star Theater, meets the eligibility criteria for inclusion on
the California Register of Historic Resources (“CRHR”) under Criterion 3, as a rare example of post-
War theater design utilizing lamella roof construction and monumental signage and as the work
of S. Charles Lee. Accordingly, the Proposed Project will directly impact and cause a substantial
adverse change to a CRHR-eligible historical resource for purposes of CEQA.

The architectural style of the building is what prevents the integration of the theater into the Main
Street architectural fabric outlined in the Architectural Design Guidelines, set forth in the
Downton Business District Specific Plan (“DBDSP”). The DBDSP calls for buildings to be located
side-by-side for a continuous facade along the public right-of-way, and based on the unique
design of the theater, it is difficult to achieve the Main Street look with a semi-circular building.
Development of the Proposed Project site would provide a residential catalyst, that may lead to
developments of other projects that can make the area more economically viable and provide
community-oriented construction. This impact is considered potentially significant requiring the
addition of mitigation measures. Mitigation measures for this resource area are currently under
evaluation for feasibility and effectiveness. Further analysis and development of mitigation
measures will be included in the Focused EIR.

b) Would the project cause a substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse change in the significance of an  Significant Significant Significant Impact
archaeological resource as defined in Impact With Mitigation Impact
Public Resources Code Section 21083.2 Incorporated
and 21084.1, and CEQA Guidelines [] X [] []

Section 15064.5, respectively?

b) Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated. A cultural resources records search for the
Proposed Project site and a 0.75-mile search radius around the Proposed Project site was
performed at the South Central Coastal Information Center (“SCCIC”) at California State
University — Fullerton on May 18, 2017. The record search was completed at the request of
Keeton Kreitzer Consulting, and provided to Chambers Group by the City. The SCCIC search
included a review of all recorded sites and cultural resources reports on file for the specified
area. The results of the cultural resources records search indicated that 14 cultural resources
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investigations were previously conducted within the 0.75-mile search radius. The SCCIC search
indicated that none of the 14 previous investigations overlapped with the current Proposed
Project site. The SCCIC search also identified one archaeological site located within the 0.75-
mile search radius and did not identify any archaeological sites within the Proposed Project site.

The Proposed Project site has not been previously surveyed for cultural resources. It appears
that most of the ground surface within the project area is obscured by urban development;
consequently, archaeological surface finds would not be visible. However, based upon the
human occupation history of the area, buried prehistoric or historic cultural resources may be
present. Therefore, in order to assess cultural sensitivity, an archaeologist should be retained
prior to any ground-disturbing construction activities. Implementation of Mitigation Measure
CUL-1 would reduce impacts associated with archaeological resources to less than significant.

c¢) Would the project disturb any Native Potentially Less than Less than No
American tribal cultural resources or Significant Significant Significant Impact
human remains, including those Impact With Mitigation Impact
interred outside  of dedicated Incorporated

cemeteries |:| |Z |:| |:|

c) Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated. A Sacred Lands File Request was submitted

to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) on June 25, 2018. Due to the context and
location of the Proposed Project, a negative request is anticipated and surface tribal cultural
resources are unlikely. However, based upon the human occupation history of the area, buried
tribal cultural resources may be present within the Proposed Project site. Therefore, in order to
assess tribal sensitivity, a Native American Monitor should be retained prior to any ground-
disturbing construction activities.

If human remains are encountered, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no
further disturbance shall occur until the County Coroner has made a determination of origin
and disposition pursuant to PRC Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified of the
find immediately. If the remains are determined to be Native American, the County Coroner will
notify the NAHC, which will determine and notify a Most Likely Descendant (“MLD”). With the
permission of the landowner or his/her authorized representative, the MLD may inspect the
site of the discovery. The MLD shall complete the inspection within 48 hours of notification by
the NAHC. The MLD may recommend scientific removal and nondestructive analysis of human
remains and items associated with Native American burials. Impacts will be less than significant.
Implementation of Mitigation Measure CUL-2 would reduce impacts associated with tribal
cultural resources and/or human remains to less than significant.

CUL-1: For adequate coverage and the protection of potentially significant buried
resources, a qualified archaeologist shall be retained by the applicant to monitor
all ground-disturbing construction activities into native soils. The project
archaeologist shall have the authority to halt any activities adversely impacting
potentially significant resources. Salvage operation requirements pursuant to
Section 15064.5 of the CEQA Guidelines shall be followed and the treatment of
discovered Native American remains shall comply with State codes and
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regulations of the Native American Heritage Commission. Any significant
archaeological resources found shall be preserved as determined necessary by
the project archaeologist and offered to a qualified repository for curation. Any
resulting reports will be submitted to the South Central Coastal Information
Center at California State University, Fullerton.

CUL-2: A Native American monitor shall be retained to monitor all ground-disturbing
construction activities into native soils. During excavation, the Native American
monitor shall have the authority to halt any activities adversely impacting tribal
resources. If human remains are uncovered, the Los Angeles Coroner, Native
American Heritage Commission, local Native American representatives, and
archaeological monitor shall determine the nature of further studies, as
warranted in accordance with Public Resource Code 5097.98 and the City’s
standard conditions of approval.

Further studies required: Impacts associated with a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource will be further studied within the Focused EIR.

4.3.6 Energy

a) Would the project result in a potentially  Potentially Less than Less than No
significant environmental impactdueto  Significant Significant Significant Impact
wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary Impact With Mitigation Impact
consumption of energy, or wasteful use Incorporated
of energy resources, during project [] [] X []
construction or operation?

a) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project includes the demolition and construction
of buildings located on the Project Site. Construction associated with the Proposed Project
would result in a temporary increase in energy consumption due to the energy requirements
associated with operating construction equipment. All construction activities would implement
appropriate BMPs to reduce construction related emissions, which would minimize the energy
needed to implement the Proposed Project. The Proposed Project would implement California
Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6: California’s Energy Efficiency Standards for Residential and
Nonresidential Buildings. Compliance with this regulation would result in condominium
buildings that require less electricity, natural gas, and other fuels for operational purposes.
Therefore, the Proposed Project would result in less than significant impacts associated with
wasteful or inefficient energy consumption during construction or operation.

a) Would conflict with or obstruct a state  Potentially Less than Less than No
or local plan for renewable energy or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
energy efficiency? Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated
[] [] X []

b) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would comply with California Code of
Regulations Title 24, which regulates the amount of energy consumed by new development for
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heating, cooling, ventilation, and lighting. Additionally, the Proposed Project would implement
the City-wide strategy of promoting renewable energy sources and pursue energy efficiency
strategy as identified in Chapter 4 of the Energy Action Plan filed with the City in 2013.
Therefore, the Proposed Project would result in less than significant impacts associated with
renewable energy or energy efficiency plans.

Further Study Required: The EIR will provide further analysis regarding energy use during project
construction and operation.

4.3.7

Geology and Soils

a) Would the project directly or indirectly
cause potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of injury,
damage or death involving:

i)

Rupture of a known earthquake Potentially Less than Less than No
fault, as delineated on the most Significant Significant Significant Impact
recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Impact With Mitigation Impact

Fault Zoning Map issued by the Incorporated

State Geologist for the area or [] [] X []

based on other substantial
evidence of a known fault? Refer to
Division of Mines and Geology
Special Publication 42.

a)

i) Less Than Significant Impact. A Geotechnical Investigation Report was prepared for the
Proposed Project which determined there are no known active faults that cross the Proposed
Project site (EGL 2017a); the nearest fault is the Whittier Fault (approximately 5 miles south)
which last ruptured 700,000 years ago. Additionally, the Elysian Park Blind Thrust Fault — Los
Angeles segment is located approximately three miles to the north of the Proposed Project site
(City of La Puente 2004). However, the Proposed Project site is not located within an active
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone. The Proposed Project induces population growth due to
the construction of a 22-unit condominium project. Impacts associated with the increased
number of people at the Proposed Project site would be minimized due to compliance with
existing building regulations. Design and construction of the new facilities would comply with
all seismic-safety development requirements, including the Title 24 standards of the current
California Building Code. Therefore, implementation of the Proposed Project would result in a
less than significant impact associated with rupture of a known earthquake fault.
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ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? Potentially Less than Less than No
Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

a) ii) Less Than Significant Impact. Although there are no known active faults within the
Proposed Project site, the Proposed Project site is subject to potential ground shaking due to
nearby faults (EGL 2017a). Impacts associated with strong seismic ground shaking would be
minimized due to compliance with existing building regulations. Design and construction of the
new facilities would comply with all seismic-safety development requirements, including the
Title 24 standards of the current California Building Code. Therefore, implementation of the
Proposed Project would result in a less than significant impact associated with strong seismic
ground shaking.

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, Potentially Less than Less than No
including liquefaction? Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

a) iii) Less Than Significant Impact. Liquefaction occurs in areas where groundwater levels
intersect with loose, unconsolidated soils that lose cohesion. Based on the updated
Geotechnical Investigation Report prepared for the Proposed Project site, an area near the
center of the Proposed Project site contains potentially liquefiable soils (EGL 2017a); the
remaining portions of the Proposed Project site are either above groundwater or have high clay
content. The estimated potential settlement induced by the underlying potentially liquefiable
soils is approximately 1.65 inches.

The California Building Code requires all project sites with a Site Classification of ‘D’ or higher
(the Proposed site is classified as ‘D’) and contains potentially liquefiable soils to conduct a
geotechnical investigation that identifies peak ground acceleration at the site. The peak ground
acceleration is used in building design to minimize any potential impacts associated with
seismically induced liquefaction. The Geotechnical Investigation Report prepared for the
Proposed Project determined the proposed structures be designed to accommodate up to a
maximum horizontal acceleration of 0.789g with two percent probability of being exceeded in
50 years (EGL 2017a). It should be noted that the Structural Engineer for the Proposed Project
has the discretion to determine if any additional structural strengthening is warranted. Design
compatibility with the peak ground acceleration identified in the Geotechnical Report for the
Proposed Project would reduce any impact associated with liquefaction to less than significant.
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iv) Landslides?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

[

Less than
Significant
With Mitigation
Incorporated

[

Less than
Significant
Impact

[

No
Impact

B

a) iv)

No Impact. The Proposed Project site is relatively flat and is not identified as an area at

risk of seismically induced landslide (City of La Puente 2004). Additionally, the Proposed Project
site is currently developed and all activities associated with the Proposed Project would occur
on previously disturbed soil. No impact would occur.

b) Would the project result in substantial

soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

[

Less than
Significant
With Mitigation
Incorporated

[

Less than
Significant
Impact

X

No
Impact

[

b) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project site is currently developed and all
construction activities would occur within developed and previously graded areas, and
therefore would not result in substantial soil erosion. In addition, the Proposed Project site is
relatively flat. The Proposed Project will comply with erosion measures identified in the Low
Impact Development Water Quality Management Plan (EGL 2017b). Measures include, but are
not limited to:

° Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the estimated
predevelopment rate for developments;

° Planting of vegetation on-site to help stabilize sediment;

. Installation of infiltration basins as erosion control measures; and

° Reduction in impervious surface on-site to avoid erosion off-site.

Adherence to these measures, along with other measures identified in the Low Impact
Development Ordinance, would reduce any impacts associated with erosion. Further, the
Proposed Project would require preparation of a Wet Weather Erosion Control Plan, which
provides temporary erosion and sediment control measures during the rainy season.
Compliance with best management practices identified in the Wet Weather Erosion Control
Plan and measures identified in the Low Impact Development Ordinance would reduce the
impacts to less than significant.

c)

Would the project be located in a
geologic unit or soil that is unstable as a
result of the project, and potentially
result in on- or offsite landslide, lateral
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or
collapse?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

[

Less than
Significant
With Mitigation
Incorporated

[

Less than
Significant
Impact

X

No
Impact

[

c) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project site is currently developed and all
construction activities would occur within developed and previously graded portions of the
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Proposed Project site. As noted in Impact (a(iv)), the Proposed Project site is relatively flat and
would not increase on- or off-site landslide potential. As discussed in Impact (a(iii)), impacts
associated with seismically induced liquefaction would be reduced to less than significant due
to compliance with the California Building Code and recommendations of the Geotechnical
Investigation Report prepared for the Proposed Project. Additionally, all construction activities
associated with the Proposed Project would occur within developed and previously graded
areas. The Proposed Project would not extend into any undeveloped or previously undisturbed
areas that may become unstable as a result of the Proposed Project. This impact is less than

significant.

d) Would the project be located on Potentially Less than Less than No
expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-  Significant Significant Significant Impact
B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), Impact With Mitigation Impact
creating substantial risks to life or Incorporated
property?? [] [] X [

d) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project does contain potentially expansive soils. As
expansive soils absorb water, they swell and as they lose water they shrink. Expansive soils may
become unstable during ground shaking, and are one of the most prevalent causes of
earthquake damage to buildings. As required by the California Building Code, design of the
Proposed Project would accommodate up to a maximum horizontal acceleration of 0.789g as
recommended in the Geotechnical Investigation Report (EGL 2017a). Compliance with the
design requirement would reduce impacts associated with expansive soils to less than
significant.

e) Would the project have soils incapable  Potentially Less than Less than No
of adequately supporting the use of Significant Significant Significant Impact
septic tanks or alternative wastewater Impact With Mitigation Impact
disposal systems where sewers are not Incorporated
available  for the disposal of [] [] [] X
wastewater?

e) No Impact. The Proposed Project would not require the use of septic tanks or alternative
wastewater disposal systems to accommodate wastewater needs. No impact would occur.

f)  Would the project directly or indirectly  Potentially Less than Less than No
destroy a unique paleontological Significant Significant Significant Impact
resource or site or unique geologic Impact With Mitigation Impact
feature? Incorporated

[] [] L] X

f) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is currently fully developed; the site is 99 percent
covered in impervious surfaces. All construction activities would occur within developed and
previously graded portions of the Proposed Project site. Additionally, the adjacent properties
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are developed and no known paleontological resources or unique geologic features are
located within the Proposed Project site or the adjacent properties. No impact would occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of geology and soils would be required.

4.3.8

Greenhouse Gas Emissions

This section describes the potential global climate change effects from implementation of the Proposed
Project. Greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emission modeling was performed through use of the CalEEMod Version
2016.3.2. The model output is provided in Appendix A.

a) Would the project generate gas Potentially Less than Less than No
emissions, either directly or indirectly, Significant Significant Significant Impact
that may have a significant impact on Impact With Mitigation Impact
the environment? Incorporated

[] [] X []

a) Less than Significant Impact. Significant legislative and regulatory activities directly and

indirectly affect climate change and GHGs in California. The primary climate change legislation
in California is AB 32, the California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006. AB 32 focuses on
reducing greenhouse gas emissions in California, and AB 32 requires that GHGs emitted in
California be reduced to 1990 levels by the year 2020. In addition to AB 32, Executive Order B-
30-15 was issued on April 29, 2015 that aims to reduce California’s GHG emissions 40 percent
below 1990 levels by 2030. In September 2016, AB 197 and SB 32 codified into statute the GHG
emission reduction targets provided in Executive Order B-30-15.

The California Air Resources Board (“CARB”) is the state agency charged with monitoring and
regulating sources of emissions of GHGs in California that contribute to global warming in order
to reduce emissions of GHGs. The CARB Governing Board approved the 1990 GHG emissions
level of 427 million tons of CO; equivalent (MtCO.e) on December 6, 2007. Therefore, in 2020,
annual emissions in California are required to be at or below 427 MtCO,e. The CARB Board
approved the Climate Change Scoping Plan (Scoping Plan) in December 2008, the First Update
to the Scoping Plan in May 2014, and California’s 2017 Climate Change Scoping Plan in
November 2017. The Scoping Plans define a range of programs and activities that will be
implemented primarily by state agencies but also include actions by local government agencies.
Primary strategies addressed in the Scoping Plans include new industrial and emission control
technologies; alternative energy generation technologies; advanced energy conservation in
lighting, heating, cooling, and ventilation; reduced-carbon fuels; hybrid and electric vehicles;
and other methods of improving vehicle mileage. Local government will have a part in
implementing some of these strategies. The Scoping Plans also call for reductions in vehicle-
associated GHG emissions through smart growth that will result in reductions in vehicle miles
traveled (CARB 2008, 2014, and 2017).

The CalEEMod model was utilized to calculate the GHG emissions associated with construction
and operation of the Proposed Project (see Appendix A). The CalEEMod model calculated GHG
emissions generated from the Proposed Project’s area sources, energy usage, mobile sources,
solid waste, water and wastewater, and construction activities. Per the analysis methodology
presented in the SCAQMD Working Group meetings, the construction emissions were
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amortized over 30 years. Table 1 shows the estimated GHG emissions that would be predicted
from development of the Proposed Project.

Table 1 — Annual Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Proposed Project

Greenhouse Gas Emissions in metric tons/year

Activity
Area Sources?! 5.65 0.00 0.00 5.69
Energy Usage? 55.49 0.00 0.00 55.74
Mobile Sources® 145.48 0.01 0.00 145.69
Solid Waste* 2.05 0.12 0.00 5.09
Water and Wastewater® 8.13 0.04 0.00 9.35
Construction 5.65 0.00 0.00 5.68
Total Emissions 222.45 0.17 0.00 227.24
SCAQMD Draft Threshold for all Land Use Types 3,000
Exceed Threshold? No

Source: CalEEMod Version 2016.3.1.

This analysis proposes to use the “Tier 3” quantitative threshold for all land use projects? as
recommended by the SCAQMD. The SCAQMD proposes that if a project generates GHG
emissions below 3,000 MTCO.e, it could be concluded that the Project’s GHG contribution is
not “cumulatively considerable” and is therefore less than significant under CEQA. As shown in
Table 1, the Proposed Project would generate 227.24 MTCO,e, which would not exceed
SCAQMD draft annual threshold of 3,000 MTCO-e. As such, it could be concluded that the
Project’'s GHG contribution is not “cumulatively considerable” and is therefore less than
significant under CEQA.

b) Would the project conflict with an Potentially Less than Less than No
applicable plan, policy or regulation Significant Significant Significant Impact
adopted for the purpose of reducing Impact With Mitigation Impact
the emissions of greenhouse gases? Incorporated

[] [] = []

a) Less than Significant Impact. The California State Legislature adopted AB 32 in 2006, that
requires the State’s GHG emissions by 2020 to meet the GHG emissions level created in 1990
and adopted AB 197 and SB 32 in 2016, that requires the State’s GHG emissions to be 40 percent
below 1990 levels by 2030.

In order to achieve the target provided in AB 32, the SCAQMD developed a Working Group that
developed a tiered approach in order to determine if proposed land use projects would
contribute to an exceedance of the GHG emissions targets detailed in AB 32. As shown above
in Section 1.1.2(a), the Proposed Project would generate 227.24 MTCO,e per year from
construction and operation of the proposed project. The GHG emissions generated from the

! Greenhouse Gas CEQA Significance Threshold Stakeholder Working Group Meeting # 15. South Coast Air Quality
Management District. September 2010.
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Proposed Project would be within the “Tier 3” quantitative threshold of 3,000 MTCO.e per year
for all land use projects as recommended by the SCAQMD.

The SCAQMD has not yet updated its “Tier 3” quantitative threshold to address AB 197 and SB
32. However, it is anticipated that the “Tier 3” thresholds would be reduced around 40 percent,
which is equivalent to how much more stringent AB 197 and SB 32 are over AB 32. Since the
Proposed Project’s GHG emissions are 76 percent below the “Tier 3” threshold, it is anticipated
that the Proposed Project’s GHG emissions would remain less than significant under any future
thresholds developed to address AB 197 and SB 32. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not
conflict with any applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for reducing the emissions of
GHGs. A less than significant impact would occur.

Issues Requiring Further Study. No further studies related to GHG emissions would be required.

439 Hazards and Hazardous Materials
a) Would the project create a significant  Potentially Less than Less than No
hazard to the public or the environment  Significant Significant Significant Impact
through the routine transport, use, or Impact With Mitigation Impact
disposal of hazardous materials? Incorporated

a) Less than Significant Impact. A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was created to review

the existing environmental conditions and evaluate potential environmental hazards that may
exist. Included in the analysis was the discussion of environmental concerns relating to
asbestos, radon, and petroleum activities. An inspection of the theater was completed in April
2017, along with a report summarizing the results of the inspection.

Based on the survey and laboratory analysis of the samples taken, it was concluded that
asbestos containing materials (“ACMs”) were present in some location of the building. A
complete list is provided in the Asbestos Report (Appendix B). The Proposed Project will comply
with state and federal regulations for asbestos emissions. Under the Air Quality Management
District (AQMD), notification and work practice requirements must be implemented to prevent
the spread of asbestos emissions during building renovation and demolition activities, including
filing the appropriate notification (AQMD 2018).

Radon, a naturally occurring radioactive gas, may be found in soils contaminated by certain
types of industrial wastes such as by-products of uranium or phosphate mining waste. The
Proposed Project site is underlain by soil deposits of alluvial fans, plains, and terraces of the Los
Angeles Basin. Based on the analysis of the site and results of the assessment, the potential of
high concentration radon occurring at the site is remote (Appendix C).

The California Department of Conservation, Division of Qil and Gas and Geothermal Resources
(DOGGR) regulates the drilling, operation, and abandonment of gas and oil wells throughout
California. DOGGR will require the site plan prior to the City issuing the building permit if the
active, idle, or abandoned wells are located on or adjacent to the property. Due to the Proposed
Project’s location within an urban area, and based on the assessment’s review of the Munger
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Map Book of the California Oil and Gas Field, no oil wells are located on the subject property or
any adjacent properties.

During the demolition of the onsite facilities, and construction of the condominium, materials
and chemicals used on-site will consist of hydraulic fluids, motor oil, grease, runoff, and other
construction related fluids and lubricants. Proposed Project activities will include procedures in
disposing and/or recycling of materials, trash, and debris. The Proposed Project also includes
Best Management Practices (BMP’s) as identified in the Low Impact Development Standard
Manual to minimize negative impacts involving stormwater runoff.

The City’s General Plan Community Safety Element addresses potential hazards in the City, and
identifies goals and policies to reduce risks and damages associated with hazards including
disposal of hazardous materials due to human activities. The Los Angeles County Fire
Department, Health Hazardous Materials Division provides business inspections for waste
generators and ensures handlers/generators of hazardous wastes are complying with the
appropriate regulatory guidelines. Goal 2 of the Community Safety Element is for the safe use,
transport, and disposal of hazardous materials with the following policies outlined below.
Compliance with Goal 2 of the Community Services Element will reduce impacts to less than
significant during transport of hazardous materials (City of La Puente 2004).

Policy 2.1 Cooperate with federal, State, and County agencies to reduce risks to
residents associated with the use or transport of hazardous materials

Policy 2.2 Develop and maintain a coordinated emergency operations plan, and
educate the community on emergency procedures to respond to natural
and human activity hazards

Policy 2.3 Continue to educate the community regarding the safe use and disposal
of household hazardous waste

While the Proposed Project will include transport of materials to and from the site during the
construction schedule, transport activities will be temporary once the condominium is
completed. There will be no routine transport or use of hazardous materials. Removal of
asbestos containing materials will be done in compliance with AQMD notification and work
practice requirements and Policy 2.1 — 2.3 of the Community Services Element. Based on the
Proposed Project schedule, results of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessments, Asbestos
Report, adherence to state and federal compliance, and implementation of BMPs, impacts will
be less than significant.
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b) Would the project create a significant Potentially Less than Less than No
hazard to the public or the environment  Significant Significant Significant Impact
through reasonably foreseeable upset Impact With Mitigation Impact
and accident conditions involving the Incorporated
release of hazardous materials into the [] [] X []

environment?

b) Less than Significant Impact. Based on the Asbestos Report, and as discussed in the previous
section (4.3.9a), it was concluded that ACMs were present in some location of the building. The
Proposed Project will comply with AQMD and Los Angeles County requirements for work
practice and notification requirements during renovation and demolition activities for facilities
containing asbestos. The Proposed Project will also comply with goals and policies identified in
the Community Services Element for handling hazardous materials. Impacts will be less than

significant.
c¢) Would the project emit hazardous Potentially Less than Less than No
emissions or handle hazardous or Significant Significant Significant Impact
acutely hazardous materials, Impact With Mitigation Impact
substances or waste within one-quarter Incorporated
mile of an existing or proposed school? [] [] X []

c) Less than Significant Impact. La Puente High School is located approximately 0.3 miles from the
Proposed Project site. The Proposed Project will abide by state and federal regulations during
renovation and demolition for facilities containing asbestos to prevent the spread of asbestos
containing emissions. While the haul route for disposal of waste associated with the onsite
demolition is not known at this time, all materials being removed from the site will be packaged
such that materials will not leave the transport vehicle in which they are contained. Further,
DTSC and EPA regulate the shipment of asbestos as a hazardous material be contained and
transported in one of the following ways:

1. In sealed, leak-tight, non-returnable containers (e.g., plastic bags of at least 6-
mil thickness, cartons, drums, or cans) from which the fibers cannot escape.
Additionally, you must wet the wastes to prevent fibers from blowing around in
the event that the container is broken (40 CFR 61.150), or

2. For bulk waste that will not fit into such containers without additional breaking,
wet it to prevent blowing of fibers in case the wrapping is broken, then wrap it
so it will be leak-tight and seal it with packaging or duct tape. If you are placing
the wrapped and sealed waste directly in trailers or drop-boxes, you need to
line the container with plastic sheeting and covered it with a tarp (Cal. Code
Regs., title 13, section 66263.23.).

Given compliance with existing DTSC and EPA requirements, impacts, even if haul routes are
located adjacent to schools, will be less than significant.
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d) Would the project be located on a site  Potentially Less than Less than No
which is included on a list of hazardous  Significant Significant Significant Impact
materials sites compiled pursuant to Impact With Mitigation Impact
Government Code Section 65962.5 and, Incorporated
as a result, would it create a significant [] [] [] X

hazard to the public or the
environment?

d) No Impact. On-site reconnaissance completed in 2016 for the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment did not identify any above ground or underground storage tanks nor was there any
signs of major oil stains in the paved areas of any of the surrounding areas. The Department of
Toxic Substances Envirostor and State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker data
managements systems did not identify any cleanup, investigation or superfund sites located
within the Proposed Project site. The nearest identifiable facility is located on 15844 Workman
St E, approximately 200 feet east from the Proposed Project site, that contains a leaking
underground storage tank which has been closed as of 2002 (DTSC 2018, SWRCB 2018).

Therefore, the Proposed Project is not located on a site that contains hazardous materials that
would create a significant hazard to the public or the environment. No impact will occur.

e) For a project located within an airport  Potentially Less than Less than No
land use plan or, where such a plan has  Significant Significant Significant Impact
not been adopted, within 2 miles of a Impact With Mitigation Impact
public airport or public use airport, Incorporated
would the project result in a safety [] [] [] X

hazard for people residing or working in
the project area?

e) No Impact. The nearest public airport is the El Monte Airport located approximately 6.5 miles
northwest from the Proposed Project. Haddicks Heliport and Los Angeles County Sheriff’s
Department Heliport are located approximately 1 mile northwest, and 1.3 miles southwest from
the Proposed Project site respectively, and are for private use. The Proposed Project is not
located within an airport land use plan and is not within 2 miles of a public airport. Therefore,
no impacts will occur.

f) Impair implementation of or physically Potentially Less than Less than No
interfere with an adopted emergency  Significant Significant Significant Impact
response plan or emergency evacuation Impact With Mitigation Impact
plan? Incorporated

[ X [ [

f) Less than Significant with Mitigation. The County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works
provides a Disaster Routes With Road Districts for South Los Angeles County. The Proposed
Project site is located east of Glendora Avenue; Glendora Avenue is identified as a Secondary
Disaster Route (County of Los Angeles 2012). The Proposed Project will not involve roadwork
that will interfere or impair disaster routes located within the Proposed Project. While the
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construction phase of the Proposed Project may result in slow-down of traffic or activities within
the immediate area, these will be temporary in nature and will not result in long term delays
along Glendora Avenue. In addition, the Proposed Project will not require rerouting along
Glendora Avenue.

Workman Street and 1% Street consists of a single lane in each direction. Access along these
streets will be temporarily impacted during the demolition and construction period in order for
construction vehicles and equipment to access the site. A traffic control plan will be developed
as needed to ensure efficient movement of traffic within the Proposed Project site. While the
demolition and construction of the Proposed Project may delay traffic in the immediate area,
with Mitigation Measure TRA-1, these will be temporary and will not result in long delays that
would impede emergency vehicles from utilizing the roads.

The City of La Puente’s General Plan Community Safety Element addresses potential hazards in
the City and identifies goals and policies to reduce risks and damages associated with disasters
that would require activation of the City’s emergency response procedures. Goal 3 of the
Community Services Element focuses on providing adequate emergency response to public
health and safety threats (City of La Puente 2004). Policies include:

Policy 3.1 Prepare and Maintain an Emergency Operations Plan that addresses all
potential disasters affecting the community

Policy 3.2 Promote public awareness of emergency procedures for residents, the
business community, City staff, and public officials

Policy 3.3 Continue to contract with experienced and well-qualified service
providers for hazardous materials response

The City’s Emergency Operations Plan is a comprehensive system that provides guidelines to
appropriately respond to emergency events such as natural disasters, technological, and
human-caused events (City of La Puente 2017). The Proposed Project does not involve activities
that would directly require modification of the Emergency Operations Plan. With
implementation of Mitigation Measure TRA-1, impacts related to the impairment and/or
interference of an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan will be less
than significant.

g) Would the project expose people or Potentially Less than Less than No
structures, either directly or indirectly, Significant Significant Significant Impact
to a significant risk of loss, injury or Impact With Mitigation Impact
death involving wildland fires? Incorporated

[ [ [ X

f)

No Impact. The City of La Puente is not located within a State Responsibility Area or Local
Responsibility Area for Fire Hazard Severity zones (CalFire 2007). The Proposed Project area is
surrounded mostly by urban development and a park located immediately west. Due to the
Proposed Project’s location within an urban setting, the Proposed Project will not expose people
or structures involving wildland fires. No impact will occur.
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Further Study Required: No further studies for hazards and hazardous materials would be required.

4.3.10 Hydrology and Water Quality

a) Would the project violate any water Potentially Less than Less than No
quality standards or waste discharge Significant Significant Significant Impact
requirements or otherwise Impact With Mitigation Impact
substantially degrade surface or ground Incorporated
water quality? [] [] X []

g) Less Than Significant Impact. The City of La Puente is one of the municipal permittees under

the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer system (“MS4”) Permit Order No. R4-2012-0175 issued by
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board. The City adopted ordinance No. 15-936 to
amend Chapter 4.16 of the City’s municipal code relating to Standard Urban Stormwater
Mitigation Plan (“SUSMP”) requirements by imposing Low Impact Development (“LID”)
strategies on projects that require building, grading and encroachment. The Proposed Project
will comply with the City’s revised ordinance to lessen water quality impacts by integrating LID
standards to the Proposed Project (City of La Puente 2018c).

The Proposed Project site is currently developed; 99 percent of the 0.96 acre site is covered in
impervious surface. It should be noted that the post-construction Proposed Project site will
include 13 percent less impervious surface than the current site. EGL Associates, Inc. prepared
a Water Quality Manage Plan (“WQMP”) for the Proposed Project (EGL 2017), which identifies
water quality impacts from stormwater and non-stormwater discharges. The WQMP identifies
BMPs required in order to comply with the LID Standards Manual. The BMPs include actions
that will retain pre-construction peak stormwater runoff discharge rates, conserve natural
areas, minimize stormwater pollutants of concern, protect slopes and channels, properly design
trash storage areas, provide storm drain stenciling and signage, properly design trash storage
areas, require proof of ongoing BMP maintenance, ad implement design standards for
structural or treatment control BMPs. The BMPs are designed to achieve compliance with the
NPDES MS4 Permit. Adherence to the BMPs outlined in the WQMP (EGL 2017) will reduce any
impacts associated with water quality standards or waste discharge requirements. This impact
is less than significant.

b) Would the project substantially Potentially Less than Less than No
decrease groundwater supplies or Significant Significant Significant Impact
interfere substantially with Impact With Mitigation Impact
groundwater recharge such that the Incorporated
project may impede sustainable [] [] X []
groundwater management of the
basin?

b) Less Than Significant Impact. The La Puente Valley County Water District (“VCWD") provides

water to the Proposed Project site. Approximately 80 percent of the water supplies serving the
Proposed Project site would be pumped from the San Gabriel Basin. The VCWD has
approximately 12,500 municipal connection and provides approximately 7,302 acre-feet of
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water to its customers every year. The San Gabriel Basin is not in overdraft and the VCWD does
not pump all the water in which it has a right to within the basin (VCWD 2016). The population
growth associated with the proposed project is minimal compared to the existing number of
customers currently receiving service from VCWD, and would represent a less than 0.002
percent increase in water demand; 80 percent of which would be groundwater. Additionally,
the Proposed Project site is not considered a groundwater recharge area and implementation
of the Proposed Project would decrease the amount of impervious surface on the Proposed
Project site. Therefore, impacts associated with groundwater supplies and recharge is less than
significant.

c¢) Would the project substantially alter Potentially Less than Less than No
the existing drainage pattern of the site  Significant Significant Significant Impact
or area, including through the Impact With Mitigation Impact
alteration of the course or a stream or Incorporated

river

or through the addition of

impervious surfaces, in a manner that
would:

i) result in substantial erosion or siltation

on- or off-site? [] |:| |Z |:|

ii) substantially increase the rate or
amount of surface runoff in a manner
which would result in flooding on- or ] [] X []
off-site?

iii) create or contribute runoff water which
would exceed the capacity of existing or
planned stormwater drainage systems ] [] X []
or
sources of polluted runoff?

provide substantial additional

iv) impede or redirect flood flows?

[ [ [ X

c) i-iv) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project site is currently developed and all
construction activities would occur within developed and previously graded areas. As described
in the WQMP, the Proposed Project would not alter the existing drainage on-site. The Proposed
Project will comply with measures identified in the WQMP to reduce erosion and siltation,
flooding on- or off-site, and increased surface runoff. Measures include, but are not limited to:
. Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the

estimated predevelopment rate for developments;
. Planting of vegetation on-site to help stabilize sediment;
° Installation of infiltration basins as erosion control measures; and
. Reduction in impervious surface on-site to avoid erosion off-site.
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Adherence to these measures, along with other measures identified in the WQMP, would
reduce any impacts associated with erosion, flooding, or increased runoff. Further, the
Proposed Project would require preparation of a Wet Weather Erosion Control Plan, which
provides temporary erosion and sediment control measures and site runoff during the rainy
season. Compliance with best management practices identified in the Wet Weather Erosion
Control Plan and measures identified in the WQMP would reduce the impacts associated with
erosion and siltation, flooding on- or off-site, and increased surface runoff to less than
significant.

Additionally, the Proposed Project site is not within an identified floodplain (FEMA 2018);
therefore, implementation would not result in the redirection of flood flows. No impact would

occur.
d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche Potentially Less than Less than No
zones, risk release of pollutants due to  Significant Significant Significant Impact
project inundation? Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated

[ [ [ X

d) No Impact. As noted above in Impact (c), the Proposed Project site is not located in a flood
hazard area (FEMA 2018). Additionally, there are no blue line streams in the vicinity of the
Proposed Project site (USFWS 2017). The Proposed Project site is approximately 50 miles from
the Pacific Ocean and is not located within any inundation area of a large body of water (City
of La Puente 2004). No impact associated with a flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche would
occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of hydrology and water quality would be required.

4.3.11 Land Use Planning

a) Would the project physically divide an  Potentially Less than Less than No
established community? Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ [ X

a) No Impact. The Proposed Project consists of the demolition of the existing theater and
construction of a condominium project within the existing property. The Proposed Project will
not physically divide an established community because the activities will occur within the
existing property. No impact will occur.
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regulation adopted for the purpose of
avoiding or mitigating an
environmental effect?

[l

b) Would the project cause a significant Potentially Less than Less than No
environmental impact due to a conflict  Significant Significant Significant Impact
with any land use plan, policy, or Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated

[ [ X

b) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is within the Downtown Business District Specific Plan,

Sub Area 3 which has been prepared in accordance with City’s General Plan. Land uses
permitted within the Downtown Business District are consistent with the goals, objectives,
policies, and general land uses identified in the General Plan (City of La Puente 2002). The
Proposed Project site land use category is Mixed-Use (MU) according to the General Plan
Community Development Element. Uses of the parcels allow for mixtures of commercial, office,
and residential including apartments, condominiums, and single-occupancy units (City of La
Puente 2004). Multi-family residential uses are permitted in the Downtown Business District
Specific Plan for Sub Area 3. Development of different housing types such as condominiums are
also permitted. The Proposed Project includes the development of a 22-unit condominium
project which is consistent with the current land use. Because of the Proposed Project’s
consistency with current land use designation, it will not conflict with a land use plan. No impact
will occur.

Further Study Required: No further studies for land use planning would be required.

4.3.12

Mineral Resources
a) Would the project result in the loss of Potentially Less than Less than No
availability of a known mineral resource  Significant Significant Significant Impact
that would be of value to the region and Impact With Mitigation Impact
the residents of the state? Incorporated

[ [ [ X

a) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is located within an urbanized area and is surrounded by

similar urban development. The Proposed Project site is identified as a Mineral Resource Zone
1 by the California Department of Conservation, California Division of Mines and Geology
(1982). Mineral Resource Zone 1 is defined as an area where adequate information indicates
that no significant mineral deposits are present, or where it is judged that little likelihood exists
for their presence. No impact would occur.

b)

Would the project result in the loss of  Potentially Less than Less than No
availability of a locally important Significant Significant Significant Impact
mineral  resource recovery site Impact With Mitigation Impact

delineated on a local general plan,
specific plan other land use plan?

[

Incorporated

[ [ X

b) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is located within an urbanized area and is surrounded by
similar urban development. As stated above, the Proposed Project site is identified as a Mineral
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Resource Zone 1 by the California Department of Conservation, California Division of Mines and
Geology (1982). No impact would occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of mineral resources would be required.
4.3.13 Noise
Environmental Setting

The Proposed Project site is located within the City of La Puente. Currently, the primary sources of noise
within the study area consists of vehicle noise on Glendora Avenue, Workman Street, and North First
Street that are located adjacent to the project site, and train noise from the Union Pacific Railway that is
located as near as 470 feet southwest of the Proposed Project site.

a) Would the project result in generation Potentially Less than Less than No
of a substantial temporary or Significant Significant Significant Impact
permanent increase in ambient noise Impact With Mitigation Impact
levels in the vicinity of the project in Incorporated
excess of standards established in the 24 [] [] []

local general plan or noise ordinance, or
applicable standards of other agencies?

a) Potentially Significant Impact. Construction of the Proposed Project will create short-term
noise impacts associated with construction equipment. Grading equipment, as well as
excavators, lifts, bulldozers, backhoes, concrete pumps, pickup trucks, paving machines, and
generators may be used in construction of building and parking areas for the Proposed Project.
After, construction, traffic associated with the Proposed Project may increase traffic on area
roadways and possibly increase localized noise levels. Therefore, the Proposed Project could
potentially generate substantial temporary or permanent increases in ambient noise levels or
in excess of standards established in the general plan or noise ordinance or other applicable
standards that may have a potentially significant impact on the environment. This is a
potentially significant impact that will be addressed in the Focused EIR.

b) Would the project result in generation  Potentially Less than Less than No
of excessive groundborne vibration or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
groundborne noise levels? Impact With Mitigation Impact

Incorporated
X [] [] []

b) Potentially Significant Impact. Construction of the Proposed Project will utilize equipment such
as bull dozers and jack hammers that are known sources of vibration. The long-term operation
of the Proposed Project would not include the operation of any known vibration sources. Since
there is an existing commercial structure that is located adjacent to the south property line, the
Proposed Project could potentially generate excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne
noise levels during construction activities at the nearest offsite structures. This is a potentially
significant impact that will be addressed in the Focused EIR.
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Issues Requiring Further Study. Issues requiring further study in the Focused EIR include construction and
operation noise impacts, vibration impacts, and potential to expose sensitive receptors to noise above
ambient noise levels.

4.3.14 Population and Housing

a) Would the project induce substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
unplanned population growth in an  Significant Significant Significant Impact
area, either directly (for example, by Impact With Mitigation Impact
proposing new homes and businesses) Incorporated
or indirectly (for example, through [] [] X []
extension of roads or other
infrastructure)?

a) Less than Significant Impact. The Project is the development of 22 condominiums which will
house approximately 100 additional permanent residents within the Project area. The Project
will provide additional residential space and will induce some population growth. As of 2018,
the City’s population is estimated to be approximately 40,435 with 9,761 housing units (City
2018). The Project is not of significant size that would result in a substantial increase of residents
to the area. Additionally, the Project will not include development of additional businesses to
the area and does not include roadway extensions to that may indirectly create a substantial
population increase. Impacts will be less than significant.

b) Would the project displace substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
numbers of existing people or housing,  Significant Significant Significant Impact
necessitating the construction of Impact With Mitigation Impact
replacement housing elsewhere? Incorporated

[ [ [ X

b) No Impact. The Project will not result in the displacement of existing people or housing because
the Project involves the construction of a condominium complex to replace the currently
abandoned theater. The Project will actually result in the construction of additional housing in
the City. The Project will not result in necessitating the construction of replacement housing
elsewhere since the Project will create additional housing within the area. No impact will occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of population and housing is required.
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4.3.15 Public Services

a) Would the project result in substantial Potentially Less than Less than No
adverse physical impacts associated Significant Significant Significant Impact
with the provision of new or physically Impact With Mitigation Impact
altered governmental facilities, need Incorporated
for new or physically altered [] [] X []
governmental facilities, the

construction of which could cause
significant environmental impacts, in
order to maintain acceptable service
ratios, response times or other
performance objectives for any or the
public services:

i. Fire protection?

a) i) Less than Significant Impact. The City contracts with the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department to provide fire protection services for the City. The closest fire station to the
Proposed Project site is Los Angeles County Fire Station No. 26 at 15336 Elliott Avenue,
approximately 1.1 miles from the Proposed Project site. Development of the Proposed Project
site is permitted under the existing land use designation, and development will create a demand
for fire protection services. The Proposed Project will be implemented in compliance with all
applicable state and municipal code requirements that regulate construction, emergency
access, water main capacity, fire flows, and fire hydrant capacity and location. The Proposed
Project will be designed to provide unobstructed access to the Proposed Project site at all times.
Existing fire safety compliance will be enforced through established state and municipal project
review and permitting procedures. The Proposed Project’s compliance with these procedures
will ensure that it does not exceed a fire department’s ability to provide adequate fire
protection and emergency services to the Proposed Project site during both construction and
operation. The plans will be subject to the Los Angeles County Fire Plan Check. Therefore, the
Proposed Project will not result in short-term or long-term impacts to a fire department’s ability
to provide fire protection and emergency services to the Proposed Project. Less than significant
impacts are expected, no significant change is anticipated from previous analyses, and no
further study of the issue is required.

ii. Police protection? Potentially Less than Less than No
Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ X [ [

a) ii) Less than Significant Impact. The City contracts with the County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s
Department (LASD) to provide police protection services for the City. The police protection and
law enforcement services are provided through the Industry Sheriff’s Station, located at 150 N.
Hudson Avenue in the City of Industry. The Industry Sheriff’s Station is approximately 0.5 mile
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from the Proposed Project site. The proposed 22-unit condominium project could increase the
current volume of calls for services for law enforcement services, resulting in an increase in law
enforcement responses. Although development of the proposed project may result in
additional (new) calls for service, based on the current service/staffing level contract with the
City, police services are available to adequately serve the proposed project. However, should
the need arise to adjust or alter service/staffing levels, the City has the ability through its
contract with the LASD to request additional services, which can be provided from the City of
Industry Station. As a result, project implementation would not adversely affect the LASD’s
ability to provide an adequate level of police protection for the project.

In order to ensure that adequate police access can be provided, the Proposed Project will be
designed to incorporate knox boxes to facilitate emergency access. Compliance with these
procedures will ensure that the Proposed Project will not increase the need for police protection
services. Therefore, less than significant impacts are expected with mitigation incorporated, and
no further study of the issue is required.

PS-1: In order to ensure that adequate police access can be provided, the Proposed
Project will be designed to incorporate knox boxes to facilitate emergency access.

iii. Schools? Potentially Less than Less than No
Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

a) iii) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project is in the vicinity of La Puente High
School, Sierra Vista Middle School, and Workman Elementary School, and has the potential to
induce population growth in the City. The Hacienda La Puente Unified School District provides
schools and educational facilities for residents in La Puente, Industry, Hacienda Heights, and
Valinda. According to the California Department of Education, enrollment within the school
district has been declining, with a decrease of approximately 2,000 students since 2012
(Education Data Partnership 2018). Schools within the District such as Del Valle Elementary,
Sierra vista Middle School, and Workman High School are operating below design capacities
(City of La Puente 2016). As a result, the District is expected to accommodate potential increase
in student enrollment induced by the Proposed Project. Further, the Proposed Project will be
required to pay any pertinent development fees to the local school district. Therefore, less than
significant impacts are expected, and no further study of the issue is required.

iv. Parks? Potentially Less than Less than No
Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

a) iv) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project is approximately 0.6 mile south of La
Puente City Park and has the potential to induce population growth within the City. The
Proposed Project could increase usage of La Puente City Park, but other park and open space
facilities could experience increased usage, as well. Due to the low number of units proposed
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to be constructed, no additional park facilities would be needed to accommodate the increased
population at the condominium development. Therefore, less than significant impacts are
expected, and no further study of the issue is required.

v. Other public facilities? Potentially Less than Less than No
Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ [ X [

a) v) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project could potentially result in impacts to
other public facilities through the potential to induce population growth within the City. The La
Puente Library is located approximately 0.2 mile from the Proposed Project site, and would
likely serve the new population at the condominium development. Based on the City’s General
Plan (City 2004), the City, including unincorporated County areas within its sphere of influence
has capacity for a population of approximately 62,333 persons in 14,156 housing units. In
addition, based on the Southern California Association of Governments profile of La Puente, the
population in 2017 was 40,521 with approximately 9,791 housing units. Although the Proposed
Project will add 22 new housing units to the City, the condominium development is expected to
serve existing housing needs within the City or general vicinity; and should not result in
substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered
governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, construction
of which could cause significant environmental impacts. Therefore, less than significant impacts
are expected, and no further study of the issue is required.

Further Study Required: No further study of public services is required.

4.3.16 Recreation

a) Would the project increase the use of Potentially Less than Less than No
existing neighborhood and regional Significant Significant Significant Impact
parks or other recreational facilities Impact With Mitigation Impact
such  that  substantial  physical Incorporated
deterioration of the facility would occur [] [] X []

or be accelerated?

a) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project involves the construction of a condominium
which could add to the existing neighborhood parks. The nearest park to the Proposed Project
is La Puente City Park located approximately 0.6 mile north and immediately north of La Puente
High School. Additional parks are available for public use to accommodate additional users such
as William Steinmetz Park and Allen J. Martin Park located approximately 1.3 miles south and
north from the Proposed Project, respectively. The City of La Puente has a significant shortage
of parks due to the urban built-out of the area and limited vacant open spaces available. Due
to current deficiencies in park availability, parks within the City currently face physical
deterioration (City of La Puente 2004). While the Proposed Project could slightly increase park
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use at La Puente City Park, it will not result in new substantial physical deterioration, or
acceleration of deterioration since the number of units proposed to be constructed is relatively
small. Therefore, any new impacts to existing neighborhood and regional parks and other
recreational facilities will be less than significant.

b) Does the project include recreational Potentially Less than Less than No
facilities or require the construction or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
expansion of recreational facilities, Impact With Mitigation Impact
which might have an adverse effect on Incorporated

the environment? |:| |:| |:| |X|

b) No Impact. The Proposed Project does not include the addition of park amenities or activities,
and the Proposed Project does not include construction of a public park, or other recreational
facilities within the Proposed Project site. Therefore, no recreational facilities, or expansion of
recreational facilities are proposed or are required that would have an adverse effect on the
environment. No impact will occur.

Further Study Required: No further studies for recreation would be required.

4.3.17 Transportation

a) Would the project conflict with a plan, Potentially Less than Less than No
ordinance or policy addressing the Significant Significant Significant Impact
circulation system, including transit, Impact With Mitigation Impact
roadways, bicycle lanes and pedestrian Incorporated

paths? L] [] X []

a) Less than Significant Impact. Plans, ordinances, and policies that would be applicable to the
Proposed Project site include the Circulation and Infrastructure Element of the General Plan
(City 2004) and Los Angeles County Congestion Management Program (“CMP”) requirements.
As noted in the General Plan, the performance standard for commercial intersections is Level
of Service (“LOS”) E. In addition, the City “strives to achieve LOS D for peak-hour operations and
LOS C for non-peak hour operations along roadway segments throughout the City and at
residential intersections” (City of La Puente 2004). The La Puente Link provides transit routes
along Glendora Avenue, Stimson Avenue, and Main Street (City of La Puente 2018). The
Proposed Project does not include road modification activities that would conflict with any
circulation system or public/pedestrian uses and transit. The Proposed Project will temporarily
close access to sidewalks surrounding the Proposed Project. However, these impacts will be
short-term during the demolition and construction of the Proposed Project. The Proposed
Project includes one main access point for residents on Glendora Avenue, with two fire
department access points on 1% Street and at the southern border of the Proposed Project site.
Proposed Project construction will not interfere with bus stops located along Glendora Avenue.
Plans and permits issued by the City’s Engineering Division would address any transportation
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and access concerns through conditions of approval to maintain transit services and pedestrian
access around the development. A less than significant impact would occur.

b) For a land use project, would the Potentially Less than Less than No
project conflict or be inconsistent with  Significant Significant Significant Impact
CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, Impact With Mitigation Impact
subdivision (b)(1)? Incorporated

[ [ X [

b) Less than Significant Impact. A Trip Generation was prepared for the Proposed Project in April
2017 to estimate the daily trips that would potentially be generated by the Proposed Project.
The daily trips generated by the Proposed Project are 128 with 10 trips being generated during
the AM peak hour and 11 trips during the PM peak hour. Typically, the Los Angeles County traffic
impact study guidelines requires a traffic study if the Proposed Project will add more than 500
daily trips. Furthermore, the guidelines also require a traffic impact study be prepared for study
intersections where the Proposed Project would add 50 or more project peak hour trips. Since
this Proposed Project’s land use does not generate more than 500 daily trips nor does it add
more than 50 trips to an intersection, a traffic impact analysis is not required (Appendix D).
Additionally, the Proposed Project is located within one half mile of a transit stop, including a
park and ride. City of La Puente Transit Services named the La Puente Link provide transit routes
along Glendora Avenue, Stimson Avenue, and Main Street (City of La Puente 2018b). Based on
these conditions, impacts will be less than significant.

c) For atransportation project, would the  Potentially Less than Less than No
project conflict or be inconsistent with  Significant Significant Significant Impact
CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, Impact With Mitigation Impact
subdivision (b)(2)? Incorporated

[ [ [ X

c¢) NolImpact. The Proposed Project is not identified to be a transportation project. No impact will

occur.

d) Would the project substantially Potentially Less than Less than No
increase hazards due to a geometric  Significant Significant Significant Impact
design feature (e.g., sharp curve or Impact With Mitigation Impact
dangerous intersections) or Incorporated

incompatible uses (e.g. farm |:| |:| |:| |X|

equipment)?

d) No Impact. The Proposed Project does not include roadway modifications or adjustments,
including geometric design features or the addition of incompatible uses on the Proposed
Project site. While the Proposed Project includes building fire department access routes within
the property, these additions will not occur within the existing roads. No impact will occur.
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e) Would the project result in inadequate Potentially Less than Less than No
emergency access? Significant Significant Significant Impact
Impact With Mitigation Impact
Incorporated

[ X [ [

e) Less than Significant with Mitigation. See response Section 4.3.9f regarding emergency
response. In addition, fire department access will be built within the property so that housing
units and the residents may be accessed immediately in the event of an emergency. Workman
Street and 1° Street consist of a single lane in each direction. Access along these streets will be
temporarily impacted during the demolition and construction period in order for construction
vehicles and equipment to access the site. A traffic control plan will be developed as needed to
ensure efficient movement of traffic within the Proposed Project site. While the demolition and
construction of the Proposed Project may delay traffic in the immediate area, and with
mitigation measure TRA-1, these will be temporary and will not result in long delays that would
impede emergency vehicles from utilizing the roads. With mitigation, impacts will be less than
significant.

TRA -1 A Traffic/Encroachment Permit shall be obtained from the City of La Puente at
least 45 days prior to the start of construction. Traffic Detour Plans prepared by
a registered Traffic Engineer shall be prepared and submitted to the City of La
Puente.

Further Study Required: No further studies for transportation would be required.

4.3.18 Tribal Cultural Resources

a) Would the project cause a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a
Tribal Cultural Resource, defined in
Public Resources Code section 21074 as
either a site, feature, place, cultural
landscape that is geographically defined
in terms of the size and scope of the
landscape, sacred place, or object with
cultural value to a California Native
American Tribe, and that is:

i. Listed or eligible for listing in the Potentially Less than Less than No
California Register of Historical Significant Significant Significant Impact
Resources, or in a local register of Impact With Mitigation Impact
historical resources as defined in Incorporated
Public Resources Code section [] X [] []

5020.1(k), or
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A resource determined by the lead  Potentially Less than Less than No
agency, in its discretion and Significant Significant Significant Impact
supported by substantial evidence, Impact With Mitigation Impact

to be significant pursuant to Incorporated

criteria set forth in subdivision (c) [] X [] []

of Public Resources Code Section
5024.1. In applying the criteria set
forth in subdivision (c) of Public
Resource Code Section 5024.1 for
the purposes of this paragraph, the
lead agency shall consider the
significance of the resource to a
California Native American tribe.

i) and ii) Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. Sacred Lands File Request was
submitted to the Native American Heritage Commission (“NAHC”) on June 25, 2018. Due to the
context and location of the Proposed Project, a negative request is anticipated and surface tribal
cultural resources are unlikely. However, based upon the lengthy history of human occupation
of the area, buried tribal cultural resources may be present within the Proposed Project Site
project area. Therefore, in order to assess tribal sensitivity, a Native American Monitor should
be retained prior to any ground-disturbing construction activities.

If human remains are encountered, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no
further disturbance shall occur until the County Coroner has made a determination of origin
and disposition pursuant to PRC Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified of the
find immediately. If the remains are determined to be Native American, the County Coroner will
notify the NAHC, which will determine and notify a Most Likely Descendant (MLD). With the
permission of the landowner or his/her authorized representative, the MLD may inspect the
site of the discovery. The MLD shall complete the inspection within 48 hours of notification by
the NAHC. The MLD may recommend scientific removal and nondestructive analysis of human
remains and items associated with Native American burials. Implementation of CUL-2 will
reduce Impacts to less than significant.

Further Study Required: Results of the AB 52 consultation with tribes will be discussed in the Focused
Draft EIR.
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4.3.19 Utilities and Service Systems
a) Would the project require or result in  Potentially Less than Less than No
the relocation or construction of new or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
expanded water, wastewater Impact With Mitigation Impact
treatment or stormwater drainage, Incorporated

electric power, natural gas, or [] [] X []

telecommunication, the construction or
relocation of which could cause
significant environmental effects?

a) Less Than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project involves the demolition of the existing

structures including the Star Theater and surface parking lot, and construction of a 22-unit,
three-story, approximately 37,720 square feet attached condominium complex, with 44 private
parking spaces and 11 guest parking spaces. The Proposed Project will utilize existing water and
wastewater, and electric power, natural gas, and telecommunication infrastructure currently
serving the Proposed Project site. Although utilities may require relocation and expansion on-
site to adequately supply the condominiums and associated facilities, the Proposed Project
would not require the expansion or relocation of utilities off-site.

The Proposed Project is located within the Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County (District
15) wastewater services area. The Sanitation Districts operate ten water reclamation plants
(WRPs) and one ocean discharge facility (Joint Water Pollution Control Plant), which treat
approximately 510 million gallons per day (mgd). The capacities at these facilities range from
0.2 mgd (La Canada WRP) to 400 mgd (Joint Water Pollution Control Plant); the San Jose Creek
WRP is the largest of the water reclamation plants with a capacity of 100 mgd; it should be
noted that all WRPs are not near wastewater flow capacity. Seventeen of the Sanitation Districts
that provide sewerage services in the metropolitan Los Angeles area are also signatory to a Joint
Outfall Agreement that provides a regional, interconnected system of facilities known as the
Joint Outfall System (JOS). The service area of the JOS encompasses 73 cities and
unincorporated territory, including some areas within the city of Los Angeles, and ultimately
providing service to approximately 5.4 million people (SDLAC 2018). The growth associated with
the Proposed Project is marginal compared to the overall number of people receiving
wastewater treatment within Los Angeles County Sanitation District 15, and the overall service
area of the Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts. The increased wastewater flow would
amount to a less than 0.0002 percent increase in wastewater flow with the Los Angeles County
Sanitation Districts. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not require an expansion of
Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts wastewater infrastructure in order to accommodate
increased wastewater flows.

The VCWD provides water to the Proposed Project site. The VCWD has approximately 12,500
municipal connection and provides approximately 7,302 acre-feet of water to its customers
every year. Although 80 percent of water delivered by VCWD is groundwater mainly from the
San Gabriel Basin, the VCWD has the opportunity to supplement groundwater supplies with
imported water purchased from Metropolitan Water District. The growth associated with the
Proposed Project would increase the water demand within VCWD by less than 0.002 percent.
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The Proposed Project would not alter the existing stormwater drainage on-site and would
utilize the existing stormwater infrastructure to accommodate runoff from the Proposed
Project site. It should be noted that implementation of the Proposed Project would result in a
decrease in impervious surface within the Proposed Project site, which would result in
decreased runoff from the Proposed Project site.

Southern California Edison provides electricity and Southern California Gas Company provides
natural gas to the Proposed Project site. Both of these utility companies provide service to
over 5.5 million customers. The growth associated with the Proposed Project would be
minimal compared to the number of existing electricity and natural gas customers within their
respective service areas.

As detailed above, the Proposed Project would result in minimal impacts associated with the
provisions of wastewater, water, electricity, and natural gas providers to accommodate the
needs of the Proposed Project. This impact would be less than significant.

b) Would the project have sufficient water  Potentially Less than Less than No
supplies available to serve the project Significant Significant Significant Impact
and reasonably foreseeable future Impact With Mitigation Impact
development during normal, dry, and Incorporated

multiple dry years? |:| |:| g |:|

b) Less Than Significant Impact. As noted above in Impact (a), the Proposed Project would result
in an increase in water usage (0.002 percent) within the VCWD service area; however, the VCWD
has sufficient supplies to accommodate the increased water demand. The VCWD does not pump
their full entitlement from the San Gabriel Basin, and the VCWD also has the ability to purchase
water from the Metropolitan Water District in the event that local supplies are low. Therefore,
VCWD has sufficient water supplies to service the Proposed Project. This impact is less than

significant.
c¢) Would the project result in a Potentially Less than Less than No
determination by the wastewater Significant Significant Significant Impact
treatment provider which serves or Impact With Mitigation Impact
may serve the project that it has Incorporated
adequate capacity to serve the project’s [] [] X []

projected demand in addition to the
provider’s existing commitments?

c) Less Than Significant. As noted above in Impact (a), the Proposed Project wastewater demands
would be accommodated by the Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts. All of the ten WRPs
currently have capacity and the Proposed Project would result in a less than 0.0002 percent
increase in wastewater flow within the Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts service area. This
impact is less than significant.
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d) Would the project generate solid waste  Potentially Less than Less than No
in excess of State or local standards or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
in excess of the capacity of local Impact With Mitigation Impact
infrastructure? Incorporated

[ [ X [

d) Less than Significant Impact. The Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County and private waste

management collectors and disposal facilities manage solid waste in the County. The Sanitation
Districts of Los Angeles County operates a comprehensive solid waste management system that
includes three active sanitary landfills, three closed landfills, two materials recovery/transfer
stations, three gas-to-energy facilities, a clean-fuel facility, two full-service recycle centers,
multiple landfill recycling programs, and, in conjunction with the County's Department of Public
Works, an extensive program of household hazardous waste and electronic waste collection
round-ups.

The active landfills and the materials recovery/transfer stations receive approximately 19,000
tons of nonhazardous solid waste per day, of which approximately 15,500 tons per day is
disposed, with the remainder being reused or recycled. This disposal represents approximately
40 percent of the total solid waste disposed of by the residents and businesses of the County.
The remaining 60 percent is disposed of at privately owned landfills. In general, solid waste is
hauled directly to Class Il landfills, transfer stations, resource recovery centers, and refuse-to-
energy facilities.

Construction of the Proposed Project would result in the generation of solid waste including
scrap lumber, concrete, residual waste, packaging material, and plastics. Additionally, operation
of the Proposed Project would result in a minimal increase in solid waste generation at the
Proposed Project site. The Proposed Project will increase solid waste delivery to landfills of
approximately 80.3 tons/year. This is based off a population of 10,095,000 in the Los Angeles
County Sanitation District and 2014 disposal rate of 8,111,637 tons delivered to landfills. The
landfills used by the Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County have approximately 114.37
million tons of remaining capacity (CLADPW 2016). Solid waste management facilities that are
operated by the County are the Commerce Refuse-to-Energy Facility (CREF), the Downey Area
Recycling and Transfer Facility (DART), the South Gate Transfer Station, and the Puente Hills
Materials Recovery Facility (PHMRF). The Proposed Project would generate a minimal amount
of solid waste compared to the amount of waste generated daily within the Sanitation Districts
of Los Angeles County service area. The City will comply with the California Integrated Waste
Management Act (AB 939) that requires diversion of 50 percent of the waste stream from land
disposal by fulfilling requirements established in the Source Reduction and Recycling Element
(SRRE). It is anticipated that some construction waste may be recycled, thereby resulting in a
reduction of waste that would be transported in landfills. Therefore, implementation of the
Proposed Project would result in a less than significant impact associated with sufficient landfill
capacity.
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e) Would the project negatively impact Potentially Less than Less than No
the provision of solid waste services or  Significant Significant Significant Impact
impair the attainment of solid waste Impact With Mitigation Impact
reduction goals? Incorporated

[] [] X []

f)  Would the project comply with federal, Potentially Less than Less than No
state and local management and Significant Significant Significant Impact
reduction statutes and regulations Impact With Mitigation Impact
related to solid waste? Incorporated

[ [ X [

e) and f) Less than Significant Impact. During construction and operation of the Proposed

Project, the Proposed Project would comply with all city, county, and state solid waste diversion,
reduction, and recycling mandates, including compliance with the county-wide Integrated
Waste Management Plan (IWMP). Additionally, the Proposed Project would implement BMPs
that facilitate compliance with existing state solid waste reduction statutes. Therefore,
implementation of the Proposed Project would result in a less than significant impact associated
with waste regulations.

Further Study Required: No further study of Utilities and Service Systems would be required.

4.3.20 Wildfire

a) If located in or near state responsibility  Potentially Less than Less than No
areas or lands classified as very high fire  Significant Significant Significant Impact
hazard severity zones, would the Impact With Mitigation Impact
project impair an adopted emergency Incorporated
response plan or emergency evacuation [] [] [] X
plan?

a) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is not located within a very high fire hazard severity zone
of state responsibility (CAL FIRE 2007). No impact would occur.

b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and Potentially Less than Less than No
other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks,  Significant Significant Significant Impact
and thereby expose project occupants Impact With Mitigation Impact
to, pollutant concentrations from a Incorporated
wildfire or uncontrolled spread of [] [] [] X
wildfire?

b) No Impact. The Proposed Project site is not located within an area identified as a very high fire
hazard severity zone (CAL FIRE 2007). Additionally, the Proposed Project site is not located within
or adjacent to any open spaces identified as a very high fire hazard severity zone. The Proposed
Project site is currently developed and the surrounding areas is an urban environment. The lack
of wildland-urban interface in or near the Proposed Project site reduce any risk associated with
exacerbation of wildfire risks. No impact would occur.
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c¢) Would the project require the Potentially Less than Less than No
installation or  maintenance of Significant Significant Significant Impact
associated infrastructure (such as Impact With Mitigation Impact
roads, fuel breaks, emergency water Incorporated
resources, power lines or other utilities) [] [] [] X

that may exacerbate fire risk or that
may result in temporary or ongoing
impacts to the environment?

¢) No Impact. As described above, the Proposed Project site is not in an area at risk of wildfire.
The Proposed Project would not require infrastructure that would exacerbate fire risk. No
impact would occur.

d) Would the project expose people or Potentially Less than Less than No
structures to significant risks, including  Significant Significant Significant Impact
downslope or downstream flooding or Impact With Mitigation Impact
landslides, as a result of runoff, post- Incorporated
fire slope instability, or drainage [] [] [] X
changes?

d) No impact. The Proposed Project site is not in an area prone to wildfire. Additionally, the
Proposed Project site is relatively flat and not located near a stream. No impact would occur.

Further Study Required: No further study of wildfire impacts would be required.

Chambers Group, Inc. 51
21058



Initial Study Checklist, 22 Unit Condominium Housing Project, La Puente, CA

43.21 Mandatory Findings of Significance

a) Does the project have the potential to  Potentially Less than Less than No
degrade the quality of the environment,  Significant Significant Significant Impact
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish Impact With Mitigation Impact
or wildlife species, cause a fish or Incorporated
wildlife population to drop below self- X [] [] []
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate
a plant or animal community, reduce
the number or restrict the range of a
rare or endangered plant or animal or
eliminate important examples of the
major periods of California history or
prehistory?

a) Potentially Significant Impact. The Proposed Project will not significantly impact the quality of
the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or
wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal
community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal.
As described throughout Section 2 of this Initial Study, the Proposed Project site is highly
disturbed and covered in impervious surface. There are no streams or natural vegetation within
the Proposed Project site. Additionally, the adjacent properties are developed. The Focused EIR
will address impacts associated with elimination of important examples of the major periods of
California history or prehistory.

b) Does the project have impacts that are  Potentially Less than Less than No
individually limited, but cumulatively Significant Significant Significant Impact
considerable? (“Cumulatively Impact With Mitigation Impact
considerable” means that the Incorporated
incremental effects of a project are [] [] X []
considerable  when  viewed in
connection with the effects of past
projects, the effects of other current
projects, and the effects of probable
future projects)?

b) Less Than Significant Impact. Cumulative impacts will be addressed in the Focused EIR.

c) Does the project have environmental Potentially Less than Less than No
effects which will cause substantial Significant Significant Significant Impact
adverse effects on human beings, either Impact With Mitigation Impact
directly or indirectly? Incorporated

[] [] X []

e) Less Than Significant Impact. The Focused EIR will address potential environmental effects

which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly.
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Further Study Required: The Focused EIR will further study the impacts associated with elimination of
important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory, cumulative impacts, and
adverse effects on human being, either directly or indirectly.
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Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

2018 EnviroStor. Available online at: https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

2018 California Scenic Highway Mapping System. Accessed June 2018.
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hag/LandArch/16 livability/scenic highways/index.htm

Education Data Partnership

2018 Hacienda La Puente Unified. Accessed July 2018. http://www.ed-data.org/district/Los-
Angeles/Hacienda-la-Puente-Unified

Environmental Geotechnology Laboratory, Inc. (EGL).

2017a Updated Report of Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, Proposed 22-Unit Condominiums,
APN: 8246-010-017 & 001, Tentative Tract Map No: 74920, 135 & 145 North 1 Street, La Puente,
California, EGL Project No.: 17-139-001ELU

2017b Preliminary Low Impact Development Plan — Water Quality Management Plan
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

2018 FEMA Flood Map Service Center: City of La Puente. Available Online at:
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/search#tsearchresultsanchor

State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)

2018 GeoTracker. Accessed June 2018. https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)

2017a U.S. FWS Threatened and Endangered Species Active Critical Habitat Report. Available Online at:
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/table/critical-habitat.html.

2017b National Wetlands Inventory: Wetlands Mapper. Available Online at:
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html.

2017 National Wetlands Inventory: Wetlands Mapper. Available Online at:
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html.
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Initial Study Checklist, 22 Unit Condominium Housing Project, La Puente, CA

Sanitation Districts Los Angeles County (SDLAC)

2018 Wastewater and Sewer Systems. Available Online at:
http://www.lacsd.org/wastewater/default.asp

Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG)

2017 Profile of the City of La Puente

Valley County Water District (VCWD)

2016 Urban Water Management Plan. Available Online at:
http://www.vewd.org/uploads/file/Volume%201%20-
%20FINAL%202015%20UWMP%20VCWD.pdf
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street
Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric Lot Acreage Floor Surface Area Population
Condo/Townhouse . 22.00 . Dwelling Unit ! 0.60 ! 22,000.00 63
"""" Other Asphalt Surfaces =+ o036 = Acre H 0.36 : 15,681.60 T

1.2 Other Project Characteristics

Urbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s) 2.2 Precipitation Freq (Days) 33

Climate Zone 9 Operational Year 2020
Utility Company Southern California Edison

CO2 Intensity 702.44 CH4 Intensity 0.029 N20 Intensity 0.006
(Ib/MWhr) (Ib/MWhr) (Ib/MWhr)

1.3 User Entered Comments & Non-Default Data
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Project Characteristics -

Land Use - 22 units Condos/Townhomes on .6 acre and .36 acre of Other Asphalt Surfaces

Construction Phase - Construction schedule estimated based on construction schedules provided for other similar sized projects

Demolition - 8,800 sq ft of building space (0.046 tons/sq ft = 405 tons) + 33,018 sq ft of 4 in avg paving (0.0242 tons/sq ft = 798 tons) = 1,203 tons
Trips and VMT - 6 vendor trucks per day added to Demolition and Grading Phases to account for water truck emissions

Woodstoves - Per SCAQMD Rule 445, any fireplaces must be natural gas only

Construction Off-road Equipment Mitigation - Water Exposed Area 3 times per day selected to account for SCAQMD Rule 403 minimum requirements

Mobile Land Use Mitigation - Increase Transit Accessibility - 0.05 mile distance to nearest bus station (Foothill Transit Bus 185). Improve Pedestrian Network
onsite and connecting offsite.
Water Mitigation - Install low-flow faucets, toilets and showers and use water-efficient irrigation system selected to account for Title 24 Part 11 requirements
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Table Name Column Name Default Value New Value
tbIConstructionPhase . NumbDays . 5.00 22.00
"""" tiConstructonPhase & T Numbays T 100.00 =18100
"""" tiConstructonPhase & T Numbays T 10.00 :2300
"""" tiConstructonPhase & T Numbays T 2.00 :2000
"""" tiConstructonPhase & T Numbays T 5.00 :1500
"""" tiConstrucionPhase & " PhaseEndbae 6/19/2019 i"'"""ié/éi/'zbié""""'
"""" tiConstructionPhase & " PhaseEndbate 6/5/2019 : T Tqueporg T
"""" tiConstructionPhase & " PhaseEndbate 1/14/2019 : T T asrgote T
"""" tiConstructionPhase & " PhaseEndbate 1/16/2019 : T T 2sote T
"""" tiConstructionPhase & " PhaseEndbate 6/12/2019 i"'"""ii/éé/'zbié""""'
"""" tiConstrucionPhase & " Phaseswnate - 6/13/2019 i""""'l’zh’xédi«.{
"""" tiConstrucionPhase & " Phaseswnate - 1/17/2019 i"'"""'é/'l/'zb'lé"""""
"""" tiConstrucionPhase & " Phaseswnate - 1/15/2019 i"'"""'z'/'lizblé"""""
"""" tiConstrucionPhase & " Phaseswnate - 6/6/2019 i"'"""ii/ib/'z'oié""""'
""""" biFirepiaces TR Numbergas T 18.70 :2200
""""" iFirepiaces T NumberNoFreplace 2.20 :ooo
""""" iFirepiaces TR amberwood T 110 :ooo
T dbitandise It LotAcreage 1.38 : T e T
""""" biTrpsAndvMT T T indortripNamber 0.00 :600
""""" biTrpsAndvMT T T indortripNamber 0.00 :600
""""" iwoodstoves T E T Nambercatabtc 110 :ooo
""""" iwoodstoves 3T NumberNoncayic 110 A

2.0 Emissions Summary
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

2.1 Overall Construction

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx co S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 [NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Year tons/yr MT/yr
2019 5- 0.2028 1+ 1.2503 ! 1.0530 + 1.8800e- * 0.0512 ! 0.0718 + 0.1230 ' 0.0144 ' 0.0666 ' 0.0810 0.0000 ' 169.4853 ! 169.4853 + 0.0381 ' 0.0000 @ 170.4367
- : ' . 003 ' : : ' : . ' : : '
- 1
Maximum 0.2028 1.2503 1.0530 1.8800e- 0.0512 0.0718 0.1230 0.0144 0.0666 0.0810 0.0000 169.4853 | 169.4853 0.0381 0.0000 170.4367
003
Mitigated Construction
ROG NOXx CO S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Year tonsl/yr MT/yr
2019 E: 0.2028 ' 1.2503 ! 1.0530 ' 1.8800e- ' 0.0388 ! 00718 @ 01106 ' 0.0107 ' 0.0666 @ 0.0773 0.0000 : 169.4852 ! 169.4852 ' 0.0381 ! 0.0000 ! 170.4366
- L} 1 L} 003 L} 1 L} L} 1 1] L] 1 1] 1] 1
Maximum 0.2028 1.2503 1.0530 1.8800e- 0.0388 0.0718 0.1106 0.0107 0.0666 0.0773 0.0000 | 169.4852 | 169.4852 | 0.0381 0.0000 170.4366
003
ROG NOx co S0O2 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust PM2.5 Bio- CO2 | NBio-CO2 | Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5 Total
Percent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.29 0.00 10.12 25.89 0.00 4.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reduction
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Quarter Start Date End Date Maximum Unmitigated ROG + NOX (tons/quarter) Maximum Mitigated ROG + NOX (tons/quarter)
1 1-1-2019 3-31-2019 0.3653 0.3653
2 4-1-2019 6-30-2019 0.3760 0.3760
3 7-1-2019 9-30-2019 0.3801 0.3801
Highest 0.3801 0.3801

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx co S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Area = 0.0951 * 7.1900e- ' 0.2296 + 4.0000e- * 1 1.6200e- 1+ 1.6200e- 1 ' 1.6200e- * 1.6200e- # 0.0000 + 5.6536 ! 5.6536 1 4.6000e- + 1.0000e- ' 5.6941
- v 003 \ 005 , 003 , 003 , , 003 ., 003 . : , 004 , 004
----------- H R —— : ——————q : ——————q : B L T H——— : S T TEE
Energy = 2.0400e- + 0.0174 1 7.4100e- + 1.1000e- + 1+ 1.4100e- + 1.4100e- 1 ' 1.4100e- + 1.4100e- % 0.0000 + 55.4937 1 554937 1 1.8500e- 1 6.7000e- ' 55.7399
o 003 v 003 i o004 v 003 i 003 v 003 , 003 . . v 003 . 004
----------- H - : - : - : T T ——— : S
Mobile = 00453 + 0.2344 1 0.6310 + 2.0600e- + 0.1613 + 2.1200e- + 0.1634 + 0.0432 1 1.9900e- + 0.0452 0.0000 1 189.4574 + 189.4574 + 0.0106 + 0.0000 ' 189.7213
L1} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L] 1 L} L} L}
- ' ' v 003 v 003 ' v 003 ' ' ' ' '
----------- H ——————q : ——————q : ——————q : B T LT —— : S
Waste - ' ' ' ' ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! ' 00000 ' 0.0000 20543 ' 00000 ! 20543 ! 01214 ' 00000 ! 5.0894
L 1] 1] 1 1] [} 1 [} [} 1 [} L] 1 1] 1] 1]
----------- H ——————q : ——————q : ——————q : - S —— : S T LLE
Water " ' ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 1 ' 0.0000 * 0.0000 0.4548 1+ 9.1456 '+ 9.6004 + 0.0471 + 1.1800e- ' 11.1294
L1} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L] 1 L} L} L}
L 1] 1] 1 1] [} 1 [} [} 1 [} L] 1 1] 1] 003 1]
- 1
Total 0.1424 0.2590 0.8680 | 2.2100e- | 0.1613 | 5.1500e- | 0.1664 0.0432 | 5.0200e- | 0.0483 25000 | 259.7503 | 262.2593 | 0.1814 | 1.9500e- | 267.3740
003 003 003 003
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

ROG NOx co S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 [NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Area = 00951 + 7.1900e- + 0.2296 + 4.0000e- + ' 1.6200e- ' 1.6200e- 1 1.6200e- * 1.6200e- 0.0000 +* 5.6536 ' 5.6536 * 4.6000e- * 1.0000e- * 5.6941
- v 003 , 005 . { 003 , 003 , i 003 , 003 . ' {004 , 004
----------- n ———————n - ———————— - ———————— : ———k e e —————g - m—————— e - e e
Energy = 2.0400e- + 0.0174 v 7.4100e- * 1.1000e- ' 1.4100e- + 1.4100e- 1 ' 1.4100e- *+ 1.4100e- 0.0000 1+ 55.4937 1 554937 + 1.8500e- * 6.7000e- * 55.7399
- 003 ., \ 003 . 004 ., \ 003 . 003 ., , 003 ., 003 : : , 003 . 004
----------- n ———————— - ———————n - ———————n : B R - fm——————p e - m e a s
Mobile = (0.0400 + 0.1973 + 0.5030  1.5800e- * 0.1218 1 1.6400e- * 0.1235 1+ 0.0327 1 1.5400e- * 0.0342 0.0000 1 145.4804 ' 145.4804 » 8.3600e- * 0.0000 ' 145.6894
L1} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L] 1 L} L} L}
" ' ' v 003, v 003, ' v 003, ' ' 003, '
----------- n ———————— - ———————— - ———————— : ———k s e ——— g - fm——————p e
Waste - ! ! ! ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 2.0543 ! 0.0000 ! 2.0543 ! 0.1214 ! 0.0000 ! 5.0894
L 1] 1] 1 1] [} 1 [} [} 1 [} L] 1 [} [} L}
----------- n ———————— - ———————— - ———————— : m——k s e jmm————eg - fm—————— s
Water - ' ' ' ' '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 - '+ 0.0000 + 0.0000 0.3638 '+ 7.7612 1+ 81250 + 0.0377 1 9.5000e- * 9.3498
L1} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L} 1 L} L] 1 L} L} L}
L 1] 1] 1 1] [} 1 [} [} 1 [} L] 1 [} [} 004 L}
- 1
Total 0.1371 0.2219 0.7400 1.7300e- 0.1218 4.6700e- 0.1265 0.0327 4.5700e- 0.0372 2.4181 214.3888 | 216.8069 0.1698 1.7200e- | 221.5625
003 003 003 003
ROG NOx CO S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust PM2.5 Bio- CO2 | NBio-CO2 | Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5 Total
Percent 3.68 14.34 14.75 21.72 24.45 9.32 23.99 24.45 8.96 22.84 3.62 17.46 17.33 6.39 11.79 17.13
Reduction

3.0 Construction Detail

Construction Phase
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Phase Phase Name Phase Type Start Date End Date Num Days | Num Days Phase Description
Number Week
1 *Demolition *Demolition :1/1/2019 11/31/2019 ! 5! 23!
5T Gadng T §E;'r;&iﬁé'""""""""!E/'ﬂz'o'fg""" 2572?372'0'15""'";""""5”:""""'""2'6;’ I
5T tBdiiding Constuction " Buiding -C-o-n-sa'aéti-o-n““““!5/-172-0_1_9“““ ;15@72'0'15""'";""""5”:""""'"1'51';' I
5T aing T §'p'a;i'n§"""""""""!II&B/'z'o'lé"" ;II/'s?)/'z'o'lEa""";""""5”:""""""'1'%';’ I
5 F Architectural Coating FArchitectural Coating "13/1/010 I 12/31/2019 I 5I 22 """""""""""""

Acres of Grading (Site Preparation Phase): 0

Acres of Grading (Grading Phase): 0
Acres of Paving: 0.36

Residential Indoor: 44,550; Residential Outdoor: 14,850; Non-Residential Indoor: 0; Non-Residential Outdoor: 0; Striped Parking Area: 941
(Architectural Coating — sqft)

OffRoad Equipment
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Phase Name Offroad Equipment Type Amount Usage Hours Horse Power Load Factor

Architectural Coating *Air Compressors ! 1 6.00: 78, 0.48

Paving 7 Cement and Mortar Mixers ! 6.00! g 0.56

pemolion Concrete/indusirial Saws T 5.001 BT 0.73

Grading Concrete/indusirial Saws T 5.001 BT 0.73

Building Construction Soranes | TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T 4001 S5n T 0.29

Building Construction Sordine T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT ""'z """""" 6.00 sgi """""" 0.20

Paving Savers | TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT ""'1 """""" 7. 56; 130§ """""" 0.42

Paving 7 fRollers | TTTTTTTTTTTTTI T 7,001 Bor T 0.38

Demolition *Rubber Tired Dozers T ""'1 """""" 1.00 2475 """""" 0.40

Grading fRubber Tred Dozers T 100! Sa7y T 0.40

Building Construction FTraciorslLoadersBackhoes e 5.001 g7 T 0.37

pemolion FTraciorslLoadersBackhoes e 6.00! g7 T 0.37

Grading -'TFaIc'tc?r's/'L'o;aéré?ééékhaéé """" e 6.00! g7 T 0.37

Pavmg ----------------------- :Tractors/Loaders/ Backhoes I 1 7.00 I 97 I ----------- 0 37

Trips and VMT

Phase Name Offroad Equipment | Worker Trip | Vendor Trip JHauling Trip | Worker Trip Vendor Trip | Hauling Trip | Worker Vehicle Vendor Hauling

Count Number Number Number Length Length Length Class Vehicle Class | Vehicle Class

Demolition E 4: 10.005 6.00 119.00: 14.70: 6.QOE 20.00: LD_Mix :HDT_Mix EHHDT

Gradng . 4?"""1'&665' T 00l 6,001 14.705' “690! 2000iLD_Mix !h’df_'w]&' o il-H:H-D:I' """

Building Gonstruciion & 5?"""2'2'.66 A 6,001 14.705' _6.90i """ 2000iLD_Mix THDT_Mix il-H:H-D:I' """

Paving 7?"""1'566 T 000l 6,001 14.705' _6.90€ """ 2000iLD_Mix !h’df_'w]&' o il-H:H-D:I' """

Architectural Coating = 1 4.00" 0.00 500 1a7or 6.90" 3600110, Mix ot ik heotT T

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

Water Exposed Area
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

ROG NOXx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Total cO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Fugitive Dust = ' ' ' v 00129 +* 0.0000 ' 0.0129 * 1.9500e- ' 0.0000 * 1.9500e- # 0.0000 :* 0.0000 * 0.0000 ' 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
- 1 L] 1 L] L] 1 L] 003 1 L] 003 L] L] 1 L] L]
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
----------- ———————a ———————g ] ———————g ———————g - ——— e ———————g ] Fem e
Off-Road = 0.0110 ' 0.0989 + 0.0885 ' 1.4000e- * ' 6.1800e- 1 6.1800e- * ' 5.8900e- ' 5.8900e- # 0.0000 + 12.0983 ' 12.0983 ' 2.3100e- * 0.0000 * 12.1559
- . : \ 004 , 003 ; 003 ., , 003 , 003 . : \ 003 :
Total 0.0110 0.0989 0.0885 | 1.4000e- | 0.0129 | 6.1800e- | 0.0191 | 1.9500e- | 5.8900e- | 7.8400e- | 0.0000 | 12.0083 | 12.0083 | 2.3100e- | 0.0000 | 12.1559
004 003 003 003 003 003
Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOXx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust PM2.5 Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2 | Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5 Total
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling = 57000e- ' 0.0188 1 4.0000e- + 5.0000e- + 1.0200e- + 7.0000e- ' 1.0900e- 1 2.8000e- + 6.0000e- + 3.5000e- # 0.0000 + 4.6332 + 4.6332 1+ 3.3000e- ' 0.0000 ' 4.6414
o004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 004 .
---------------- : ———————g ] ———————g ———————g - ———mm ———————g ] remmmm
Vendor 2.9000e- 1 8.1500e- + 2.2300e- + 2.0000e- * 4.3000e- + 5.0000e- & 4.9000e- + 1.3000e- + 5.0000e- * 1.7000e- % 0.0000 + 1.7255  1.7255 1 1.2000e- + 0.0000 * 1.7283
004 , 003 , 003 , 005 , 004 , 005 , 004 , 004 , 005 ., 004 . : V004 .
1 1 1 1 1 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] L]
Worker = 5.8000e- 1 4.8000e- 1 5.22006- + 1.0000e- + 1.2600e- 1 1.0000e- 1 1.2700e- + 3.3000e- + 1.0000e- + 3.4000e- & 0.0000 1 1.2114 + 12114 1 4.0000e- + 0.0000 1 1.2124
o 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : v 005 .
Total 1.4400e- | 0.0275 0.0115 | 8.0000e- | 2.7100e- | 1.3000e- | 2.8500e- | 7.4000e- | 1.2000e- | 8.6000e- | 0.0000 7.5700 7.5700 | 4.9000e- | 0.0000 7.5821
003 005 003 004 003 004 004 004 004
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

ROG NOx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Fugitive Dust ' ' ' ' 5.0200e- * 00000 ! 5.0200e- ! 7.6000e- ! 0.0000 ! 7.6000e- 4 0.0000 ' 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- ' ' ' v 003 v 003 , 004 ' 004 ' ' ' ' '
----------- n——————a ——————a : . ——————q : ——— e eaaa] R —— :
Off-Road = 0.0110 ' 0.0989 ' 0.0885 1 1.4000e- * ' 6.1800e- 1 6.1800e- 1 ' 5.8900e- * 5.8900e- & 0.0000 + 12.0983 + 12.0983 1 2.3100e- ' 0.0000 ' 12.1559
- . . y 004 | \ 003 ; 003 , 003 . 003 : : v 003 | .
Total 0.0110 0.0989 0.0885 | 1.4000e- | 5.0200e- | 6.1800e- | 0.0112 | 7.6000e- | 5.8900e- | 6.6500e- | 0.0000 | 12.0983 | 12.0983 | 2.3100e- | 0.0000 | 12.1559
004 003 003 004 003 003 003
Mitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOXx co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling = 5.7000€- ' 00188 ! 4.0000e- ! 5.0000e- ' 1.0200e- * 7.0000e- ! 1.0900e- * 2.8000e- ! 6.0000e- * 3.5000e- § 0.0000 : 46332 + 46332 ' 3.3000e- + 0.0000 ' 46414
o004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 004 .
----------- o —— - : . . : ——— e e eaaa] - :
Vendor = 2.9000e- ' 8.1500e- ' 2.2300e- ' 2.0000e- ' 4.3000e- ' 5.0000e- ' 4.9000e- * 1.3000e- ' 5.0000e- + 1.7000e- # 0.0000 + 17255 1 17255 1+ 1.2000e- * 0.0000 ' 1.7283
o 004 , 003 ., 003 , 005 , 004 , 005 , 004 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : V004 :
---------------- : . : ——————q . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 5.8000e- ! 4.8000e- ! 5.2200e- ! 1.0000e- ! 1.2600e- ' 1.0000e- ! 1.2700e- * 3.3000e- ! 1.0000e- * 3.4000e- § 0.0000 : 12114 + 12114 ' 40000e- + 0.0000 ' 12124
- 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 005 :
Total 1.4400e- | 0.0275 0.0115 | 8.0000e- | 2.7100e- | 1.3000e- | 2.8500e- | 7.4000e- | 1.2000e- | 8.6000e- | 0.0000 7.5700 7.5700 | 4.9000e- | 0.0000 7.5821
003 005 003 004 003 004 004 004 004
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

3.3 Grading - 2019
Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Fugitive Dust ' ' ' ' 7.5300e- '+ 0.0000 ! 7.5300e- ! 4.1400e- ! 0.0000 ! 4.1400e- 4 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- ' ' ' v 003 v 003 , 003 ' 003 ' ' ' ' '
T L LT — : - : R —— ——————q : e H R —— : LT
Off-Road = 9.5300e- ' 0.0860 ' 0.0769 1+ 1.2000e- * ' 5.3700e- 1 5.3700e- 1 ' 5.1200e- * 5.1200e- & 0.0000 + 10.5202 + 10.5202 ' 2.0100e- ' 0.0000 ' 10.5704
o003 : \ 004 , 003 ; 003 \ 003 . 003 . : \ 003 .
Total 9.5300e- | 0.0860 0.0769 | 1.2000e- | 7.5300e- | 5.3700e- | 0.0129 | 4.1400e- | 5.1200e- | 9.2600e- | 0.0000 | 105202 | 10.5202 | 2.0100e- | 0.0000 | 10.5704
003 004 003 003 003 003 003 003
Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOXx co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
L L LTy - S—— : . : . . : ———feeeaan H - : LT
Vendor = 25000e- ' 7.0900e- * 1.9400e- ' 2.0000e- ' 3.8000e- ' 4.0000e- ' 4.2000e- * 1.1000e- ' 4.0000e- + 1.5000e- # 0.0000 + 15004 1+ 1.5004 + 1.0000e- * 0.0000 ' 1.5029
o 004 , 003 ., 003 , 005 , 004 , 005 , 004 , 004 , 005 ., 004 . : \ o004 :
---------------- : ——————q : ——————q . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 5.0000e- ! 4.2000e- ! 4.5400e- ! 1.0000e- ' 1.1000e- ' 1.0000e- ! 1.1100e- * 2.9000e- ! 1.0000e- * 3.0000e- § 0.0000 : 10534 * 10534 ' 4.0000e- + 0.0000 ' 1.0543
- 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 005 :
Total 7.5000e- | 7.5100e- | 6.4800e- | 3.0000e- | 1.4800e- | 5.0000e- | 1.5300e- | 4.0000e- | 5.0000e- | 4.5000e- | 0.0000 2.5538 2.5538 | 1.4000e- | 0.0000 25572
004 003 003 005 003 005 003 004 005 004 004
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

3.3 Grading - 2019
Mitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Fugitive Dust ' ' ' ' 29400e- + 00000 ! 2.9400e- ' 1.6100e- ! 0.0000 ' 1.6100e- 4 0.0000 ' 00000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- ' ' ' v 003 v 003 , 003 ' 003 ' ' ' ' '
T L LT — : - : R —— ——————q : e H R —— : LT
Off-Road = 9.5300e- ' 0.0860 ' 0.0769 1+ 1.2000e- * ' 5.3700e- 1 5.3700e- 1 ' 5.1200e- * 5.1200e- & 0.0000 + 10.5202 + 10.5202 ' 2.0100e- ' 0.0000 ' 10.5704
o003 : \ 004 , 003 ; 003 \ 003 . 003 . : \ 003 .
Total 9.5300e- | 0.0860 0.0769 | 1.2000e- | 2.9400e- | 5.3700e- | 8.3100e- | 1.6100e- | 5.1200e- | 6.7300e- | 0.0000 | 105202 | 10.5202 | 2.0100e- | 0.0000 | 10.5704
003 004 003 003 003 003 003 003 003
Mitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOXx co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
L L LTy - S—— : . : . . : ———feeeaan H - : LT
Vendor = 25000e- ' 7.0900e- * 1.9400e- ' 2.0000e- ' 3.8000e- ' 4.0000e- ' 4.2000e- * 1.1000e- ' 4.0000e- + 1.5000e- # 0.0000 + 15004 1+ 1.5004 + 1.0000e- * 0.0000 ' 1.5029
o 004 , 003 ., 003 , 005 , 004 , 005 , 004 , 004 , 005 ., 004 . : \ o004 :
---------------- : ——————q : ——————q . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 5.0000e- ! 4.2000e- ! 4.5400e- ! 1.0000e- ' 1.1000e- ' 1.0000e- ! 1.1100e- * 2.9000e- ! 1.0000e- * 3.0000e- § 0.0000 : 10534 * 10534 ' 4.0000e- + 0.0000 ' 1.0543
- 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 005 :
Total 7.5000e- | 7.5100e- | 6.4800e- | 3.0000e- | 1.4800e- | 5.0000e- | 1.5300e- | 4.0000e- | 5.0000e- | 4.5000e- | 0.0000 2.5538 2.5538 | 1.4000e- | 0.0000 25572
004 003 003 005 003 005 003 004 005 004 004
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

3.4 Building Construction - 2019
Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx Cco SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Off-Road = 0.0867 1 0.8888 + 0.6827 + 1.0300e- v 0.0548 1 0.0548 1 ' 0.0504 * 0.0504 0.0000 ' 925819 1 925819 + 0.0293 + 0.0000 * 93.3142
- . : v 003 : . : . : . : . : .
Total 0.0867 0.8888 0.6827 | 1.0300e- 0.0548 0.0548 0.0504 0.0504 0.0000 | 925819 | 925819 | 0.0293 0.0000 | 93.3142
003
Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOX co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
L L LT Ty - S— : - : . . : ———feeeaan H . : LT
Vendor = 1.9200e- ' 00535 ¢ 00146 ! 1.2000e- ! 2.8500e- ! 3.4000e- ! 3.1900e- ! 8.2000e- ! 3.2000e- ' 1.1400e- § 0.0000 @ 11.3154 * 11.3154 ! 7.6000e- * 0.0000 * 11.3343
o003 : , 004 , 003 , 004 , 003 , 004 , 004 , 003 . : \ o004 ,
---------------- : - : . . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 9.9700e- | 8.3100e- ! 0.0904 ! 2.3000e- ' 00218 ! 1.9000e- ! 00220 ! 5.7900e- ! 1.8000e- ! 59700e- § 0.0000 @ 20.9723 + 20.9723 ! 7.2000e- + 0.0000 ! 20.9904
o 003 , o003 , \ 004 V004, , 003 , 004 , 003 . : \ 004 :
Total 0.0119 0.0618 0.1050 | 3.5000e- | 0.0247 | 5.3000e- | 0.0252 | 6.6100e- | 5.0000e- | 7.1100e- | 0.0000 | 32.2878 | 32.2878 | 1.4800e- | 0.0000 | 32.3247
004 004 003 004 003 003
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La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

3.4 Building Construction - 2019
Mitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx Cco SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Off-Road = 0.0867 1 0.8888 + 0.6827 + 1.0300e- v 0.0548 1 0.0548 v 0.0504 + 0.0504 0.0000 + 92.5818  92.5818 & 0.0293 + 0.0000 * 93.3141
- . : v 003 : . : . : . : . : .
Total 0.0867 0.8888 0.6827 | 1.0300e- 0.0548 0.0548 0.0504 0.0504 0.0000 | 92.5818 | 92.5818 | 0.0293 0.0000 | 93.3141
003
Mitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOXx co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
h e ———— : ey : fm——————y i ——————y : ——— e : ey : Fmm---
Vendor = 1.9200e- ! 00535 ! 00146 ! 1.2000e- ! 2.8500e- ! 3.4000e- ! 3.1900e- ! 8.2000e- ! 3.2000e- ' 1.1400e- § 0.0000 @ 11.3154 + 11.3154 ! 7.6000e- ! 0.0000 ! 11.3343
o003 : , 004 , 003 , 004 , 003 , 004 , 004 , 003 . : \ o004 ,
---------------- : R : iy fm———————y : ——— e e i ——————y : Fm=---
Worker 9.9700e- ! 8.3100e- ' 0.0904 ! 2.3000e- ! 0.0218 ! 1.9000e- ! 0.0220 ! 57900e- ! 1.8000e- ! 5.9700e- § 0.0000 @ 20.9723 ' 20.9723 ! 7.2000e- ! 0.0000 ! 20.9904
o 003 , o003 , \ 004 V004, , 003 , 004 , 003 . : \ 004 :
Total 0.0119 0.0618 0.1050 | 3.5000e- | 0.0247 | 5.3000e- | 0.0252 | 6.6100e- | 5.0000e- | 7.1100e- | 0.0000 | 32.2878 | 32.2878 | 1.4800e- | 0.0000 | 32.3247
004 004 003 004 003 003
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Off-Road = 6.2200e- 1 0.0588 + 0.0536 + 8.0000e- ' 3.3200e- 1 3.3200e- 1 ' 3.0800e- * 3.0800e- # 0.0000 + 7.1793 + 7.1793 1 2.0500e- + 0.0000 ' 7.2307
o003 : \ 005 , 003 ; 003 , , 003 ., 003 . : \ 003 .
----------- o — ——————q : R —— ——————q : ——— e eeaan] R —— :
Paving m 4.7000e- ! ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- 004 1 1] 1 [} [} 1 [} 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
Total 6.6900e- | 0.0588 0.0536 | 8.0000e- 3.3200e- | 3.3200e- 3.0800e- | 3.0800e- | 0.0000 7.1793 7.1793 | 2.0500e- | 0.0000 7.2307
003 005 003 003 003 003 003
Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOX co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
----------- o — R —— : - - : ——— e meeaan] - :
Vendor = 00000 ! 00000 * 00000 ' 00000 ! 00000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
---------------- : . : ——————q . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 6.8000e- ! 5.6000e- ! 6.1300e- ! 2.0000e- ' 1.4800e- ' 1.0000e- ! 1.4900e- * 3.9000e- ! 1.0000e- * 4.0000e- § 0.0000 @ 14220 * 14220 ' 50000e- + 0.0000 ! 1.4233
- 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 005 :
Total 6.8000e- | 5.6000e- | 6.1300e- | 2.0000e- | 1.4800e- | 1.0000e- | 1.4900e- | 3.9000e- | 1.0000e- | 4.0000e- | 0.0000 1.4220 1.4220 | 5.0000e- | 0.0000 1.4233
004 004 003 005 003 005 003 004 005 004 005
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Mitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Off-Road = 6.2200e- 1 0.0588 + 0.0536 + 8.0000e- ' 3.3200e- 1 3.3200e- 1 ' 3.0800e- * 3.0800e- & 0.0000 + 7.1793 + 7.1793 1 2.0500e- + 0.0000 ' 7.2306
o003 : \ 005 , 003 ; 003 , , 003 ., 003 . : \ 003 .
----------- o — ——————q : R —— ——————q : ——— e eeaan] R —— :
Paving m 4.7000e- ! ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- 004 1 1] 1 [} [} 1 [} 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
Total 6.6900e- | 0.0588 0.0536 | 8.0000e- 3.3200e- | 3.3200e- 3.0800e- | 3.0800e- | 0.0000 7.1793 7.1793 | 2.0500e- | 0.0000 7.2306
003 005 003 003 003 003 003
Mitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOX co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
----------- o — R —— : - - : ——— e meeaan] - :
Vendor = 00000 ! 00000 * 00000 ' 00000 ! 00000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1] 1 1] 1]
---------------- : . : ——————q . : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 6.8000e- ! 5.6000e- ! 6.1300e- ! 2.0000e- ' 1.4800e- ' 1.0000e- ! 1.4900e- * 3.9000e- ! 1.0000e- * 4.0000e- § 0.0000 @ 14220 * 14220 ' 50000e- + 0.0000 ! 1.4233
- 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 005 , 003 , 004 , 005 , 004 . : \ 005 :
Total 6.8000e- | 5.6000e- | 6.1300e- | 2.0000e- | 1.4800e- | 1.0000e- | 1.4900e- | 3.9000e- | 1.0000e- | 4.0000e- | 0.0000 1.4220 1.4220 | 5.0000e- | 0.0000 1.4233
004 004 003 005 003 005 003 004 005 004 005
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

3.6 Architectural Coating - 2019
Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx Cco SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Archit. Coating 00710 ! ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ' 00000 ' 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 * 0.0000 ! 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- 1 1] 1 [} [} 1 [} 1 [} L] [} 1 [} L]
----------- o — - : . ——————q : ——— e eaaa] - :
Off-Road = 2.9300e- ' 0.0202 ' 0.0203 '+ 3.0000e- * + 1.4200e- 1 1.4200e- 1 v 1.4200e- + 1.4200e- & 0.0000 + 2.8086 + 2.8086 1 2.4000e- + 0.0000 ' 2.8145
o003 . \ 005 . 003 , 003 v 003 ., 003 . . \ 004 .
Total 0.0739 0.0202 0.0203 | 3.0000e- 1.4200e- | 1.4200e- 1.4200e- | 1.4200e- | 0.0000 2.8086 2.8086 | 2.4000e- | 0.0000 2.8145
005 003 003 003 003 004
Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOX co S02 Fugitive | Exhaust PM10 Fugitive | Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Totalco2| cH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 00000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 *: 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] L] 1] 1 1] 1]
----------- o — R —— : - - : ——— e meeaan] - :
Vendor = 00000 ! 00000 * 00000 ' 00000 ! 00000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 : 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] L] 1] 1 1] 1]
---------------- : . : - ———— g : ——— e eaan] - :
Worker 2.2000e- ! 1.8000e- ! 2.0000e- ! 1.0000e- ! 4.8000e- ' 0.0000 ! 4.9000e- * 1.3000e- ! 0.0000 *: 1.3000e- § 0.0000 : 0.4635 * 04635 ' 2.0000e- + 0.0000 ! 0.4639
o 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 004 \ 004 ., 004 , \ 004 . . \ 005 .
Total 2.2000e- | 1.8000e- | 2.0000e- | 1.0000e- | 4.8000e- | 0.0000 | 4.9000e- | 1.3000e- | 0.0000 | 1.3000e- | 0.0000 0.4635 0.4635 | 2.0000e- | 0.0000 0.4639
004 004 003 005 004 004 004 004 005
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Date: 6/24/2018 8:45 PM

La Puente Condo Development at 135-145 N 1st Street - Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

ROG NOx Cco SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Archit. Coating 5: 0.0710 ! ! ! ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
- 1 1] 1 [} [} 1 [} 1 [} L] [} 1 [} L]
----------- n———————n ———————n - ———————n ———————— : ———— ey ———————n - rmmmm
Off-Road = 29300e- + 0.0202 * 0.0203 ' 3.0000e- v 1.4200e- ' 1.4200e- ' 1.4200e- + 1.4200e- 0.0000 +* 2.8086 + 2.8086 ' 2.4000e- * 0.0000 +* 2.8145
o003 . \ 005 . i 003 ; 003 i 003 . 003 . : \ 004 .
Total 0.0739 0.0202 0.0203 3.0000e- 1.4200e- | 1.4200e- 1.4200e- 1.4200e- 0.0000 2.8086 2.8086 2.4000e- 0.0000 2.8145
005 003 003 003 003 004
Mitigated Construction Off-Site
ROG NOx CcO SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Totall Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2 | Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Hauling 5: 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] L] 1] 1 1] 1]
----------- hm——————n ———————n - ———————n ———————n : ——— e mm ey ———————n - Fmmmm
Vendor - 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
L1} 1 1] 1 1] 1] 1 1] 1 1] L] 1] 1 1] 1]
---------------- : ———————n - ———————n ———————n : ——— e ey ———————— - Fmmm
Worker 2.2000e- ! 1.8000e- * 2.0000e- ! 1.0000e- * 4.8000e- * 0.0000 ! 4.9000e- * 1.3000e- ! 0.0000 * 1.3000e- 0.0000 +* 0.4635 ' 0.4635 ! 2.0000e- * 0.0000 * 0.4639
» 004 , 004 , 003 , 005 , 004 i 004 . 004 . 004 . : i 005 :
Total 2.2000e- | 1.8000e- | 2.0000e- | 1.0000e- | 4.8000e- 0.0000 4.9000e- | 1.3000e- 0.0000 1.3000e- 0.0000 0.4635 0.4635 2.0000e- 0.0000 0.4639
004 004 003 005 004 004 004 004 005

4.0 Operational Detail - Mobile
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4.1 Mitigation Measures Maobile

Increase Transit Accessibility

Improve Pedestrian Network

ROG NOx (6{0) SO2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust PM2.5 Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5 Total
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Mitigated = 00400 ' 0.1973 ' 0.5030 ' 1.5800e- * 0.1218 + 1.6400e- * 0.1235 + 0.0327 1 1.5400e- + 0.0342 0.0000 r 145.4804 » 145.4804 ' 8.3600e- * 0.0000 ' 145.6894
- : : i 003 . v 003 : i 003 : : i 003 . :
----------- T At i i i i i i i i e i i i e i e i R R it b e s C - LT PR
Unmitigated = 0.0453 * 0.2344 + 0.6310 : 2.0600e- * 0.1613  2.1200e- * 0.1634  0.0432  1.9900e- * 0.0452 = 0.0000 + 189.4574 » 189.4574 + 0.0106 * 0.0000 + 189.7213
- . . . 003 | . 003 . . 003 . . . . . .
4.2 Trip Summary Information
Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated
Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT
Condo/Townhouse ; 127.82 ' 124.74 106.48 . 424,859 . 320,957
Other Asphalt Surfaces ' 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 . .
Total | 127.82 124.74 10648 | 424,859 | 320,957
4.3 Trip Type Information
Miles Trip % Trip Purpose %
Land Use H-Wor C-W | H-Sor C-C | H-O or C-NW JH-W or C-W| H-S or C-C | H-O or C-NW Primary Diverted Pass-by
Condo/Townhouse ' 14.70 5.90 : 8.70 + 4020 19.20 ! 40.60 . 86 . 11 . 3
NN NN N R E RN EEEEEEEEEEEEpem--meeeeegesesesee-geeeees--sseopesmmmemeopmmeeannan e Fmmmmmmmaaan R e
Other Asphalt Surfaces . 16.60 8.40 ' 6.90 = 0.00 ' 0.00 ! 0.00 . 0 . 0 . 0
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4.4 Fleet Mix
Land Use [ oA [ ot | tor2 | mov [ thor | tHD2 | wHD HHD | oBUS | UBUS | Mcy | seus MH
Condo/Townhouse + 0.547726% 0.045437] 0.201480{ 0.122768] 0.016614 0.006090j 0.019326] 0.029174{ 0.002438] 0.002359 0.005005j 0.000677] 0.000907
" Other Asphalt Surfaces = 0.547726% 0.045437' 0.201480' 0.122768' 0.016614' 0.006090' 0.019326' 0.029174' 0.002438' 0.002359' 0.005005' 0.000677¢ 0.000907]

5.0 Energy Detail

Historical Energy Use: N

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

ROG NOXx CO S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Total cO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Electricity = ' ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ' 00000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 @ 353283 ! 353283 ! 1.4600e- ! 3.0000e- ' 35.4547
Mitigated 1 . . : : . ' . ' . . . i 003 . 004
feeeeeeeee————— ——————q : - ——————q : ———feeeaan H - : LT
Electricity = ' ' ' ' ' 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ' 00000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 : 353283 ! 353283 ! 1.4600e- ! 3.0000e- ' 35.4547
Unmitigated 1, . : , : : ' : , : . . , 003 , 004 ,
T LY S—— f——————q : ——————q ——————q : ———feeeaan H - : LT
NaturalGas = 2.0400e- ! 0.0174 ' 7.4100e- ! 1.1000e- ! ' 1.4100e- ! 1.4100e- ! 1.4100e- * 14100e- § 0.0000 @ 20.1654 ' 20.1654 ! 3.9000e- ' 3.7000e- * 20.2852
Mitigated = 003 , 003 , 004 , v 003 , 003 \ 003 , 003 . . \ 004 , 004 ,
----------- T T e T T T T
NaturalGas = 2.0400e- * 0.0174 1 7.4100e- + 1.1000e- * + 1.4100e- + 1.4100e- 1 + 1.4100e- * 1.4100e- = 0.0000 '+ 20.1654 + 20.1654 1 3.9000e- '+ 3.7000e- '+ 20.2852
Unmitigated 5, 003 v 003 , 004 . 003 ; 003 . . 003 , 003 . . . . 004 , o004
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5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

Unmitigated
NaturalGa ROG NOx Cco S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
s Use PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Land Use kBTU/yr tons/yr MT/yr
Condo/Townhous ' 377884 E- 2.0400e- + 0.0174 1 7.4100e- * 1.1000e- * ' 1.4100e- ' 1.4100e- ¢ ' 1.4100e- *+ 1.4100e- 0.0000 * 20.1654 ' 20.1654 ' 3.9000e- * 3.7000e- * 20.2852
e : 003 , 003 , 004 \ 003 . 003 ., , 003 ., 003 : ' , 004 , 004
----------- A - ———————n ———————— - ———————— : L T T ST - fm—————— e e
Other Asphalt 0 :- 0.0000 +* 0.0000 + 0.0000 * 0.0000 ¢ '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 - '+ 0.0000 + 0.0000 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
Surfaces ' :: . . . . . : : . : ' . : : .
1 1
Total 2.0400e- 0.0174 7.4100e- | 1.1000e- 1.4100e- | 1.4100e- 1.4100e- 1.4100e- 0.0000 20.1654 20.1654 3.9000e- | 3.7000e- 20.2852
003 003 004 003 003 003 003 004 004
Mitigated
NaturalGa ROG NOXx CO S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- cO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
s Use PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Land Use kBTU/yr tonsl/yr MTl/yr
Condo/Townhous * 377884 E- 2.0400e- + 0.0174 1 7.4100e- ! 1.1000e- ! 1.4100e- * 1.4100e- * ! 1.4100e- *+ 1.4100e- 0.0000 + 20.1654 ! 20.1654 1 3.9000e- ' 3.7000e- ! 20.2852
e . & 003 i 003 , 004 v 003 , 003 v 003 . 003 . . 1004 004
----------- A - ———————n ———————— - ———————— : ———g e lm——————g - fm——————p e
Other Asphalt  * 0 :: 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
Surfaces ' :. [ ' [ ' [ ' ' [ ' ] [ ' ' [
Total 2.0400e- 0.0174 7.4100e- | 1.1000e- 1.4100e- | 1.4100e- 1.4100e- 1.4100e- 0.0000 20.1654 20.1654 | 3.9000e- | 3.7000e- 20.2852
003 003 004 003 003 003 003 004 004
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5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity
Unmitigated

Electricity J| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
Use
Land Use kWh/yr MT/yr
Condo/Townhous* 110879 & 35.3283 ' 1.4600e- * 3.0000e- * 35.4547
[ i [ [ ]
e ' .|.. , 003 , o004 .
' i [ [ [
"""""" Lol 1 d = === ===
Other Asphalt 0 :- 0.0000 +* 0.0000 + 0.0000 * 0.0000
Surfaces ' i . : .
[0 [
Total 35.3283 1.4600e- | 3.0000e- 35.4547
003 004
Mitigated
Electricity J| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
Use
Land Use kWh/yr MTl/yr
Condo/Townhous* 110879 & 353283 1 1.4600e- ' 3.0000e- ' 35.4547
[ [ [ [ []
e ' ™ ' 003 ' 004 f
----------- R : b e e e a
Other Asphalt  * 0 :- 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 ' 0.0000
Surfaces | i . . :
b
Total 35.3283 | 1.4600e- | 3.0000e- | 35.4547
003 004

6.0 Area Detall

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area
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ROG NOx Cco S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total] Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
Category tons/yr MT/yr
Mitigated = 00951 + 7.1900e- + 0.2296 + 4.0000e- + ' 1.6200e- ' 1.6200e- ' 1.6200e- * 1.6200e- 0.0000 '+ 5.6536 ' 5.6536 ' 4.6000e- * 1.0000e- ' 5.6941
- . 003 \ 005 . 1 003 o003 \ 003 . 003 . ' V004 . o004
----------- T T . T e D T . I . L T T e e L LE
Unmitigated = 0.0951  7.1900e- * 0.2296 ' 4.0000e- * ' 1.6200e- * 1.6200e- ' 1.6200e- * 1.6200e- = 0.0000 * 5.6536 ' 5.6536 * 4.6000e- * 1.0000e- * 5.6941
- . 003 . 005 . 003 , 003 1 003 . 003 : . 1 004 . 004 .
6.2 Area by SubCategory
Unmitigated
ROG NOx co S0O2 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 |NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr
Architectural = 7.1000e- ' ' ' '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
Coating w003 . : : . : : . : . : : .
----------- n ———————— - ———————— - ———————— : - : - fm—————— = s
Consumer = 0.0805 ' ' ' '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 ¢ '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 ' '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
Products - : . : : . : : . : . . : : .
----------- n ———————n - ———————— - ———————— : ———k e jmm————eg - m——————p s
Hearth = 53000e- * 4.5600e- * 1.9400e- *+ 3.0000e- * 1 3.7000e- ' 3.7000e- 1 3.7000e- * 3.7000e- 0.0000 + 5.2830 * 5.2830 ' 1.0000e- * 1.0000e- * 5.3144
W 004 , 003 , 003 , 005 i 004 | o004 i 004 004 . ' {004 , 004
----------- n ———————n - ———————— - ———————— : ———km e jmm————eg - fm——————p e s
Landscaping = 6.9300e- ' 2.6300e- * 0.2276 ' 1.0000e- 1 1.2500e- ' 1.2500e- ¢ 1 1.2500e- *+ 1.2500e- 0.0000 + 0.3706 * 0.3706 + 3.6000e- * 0.0000 * 0.3797
- 003 , 003 . 005 i 003 , o003 i 003 , 003 . ' . 004 :
- 1
Total 0.0951 7.1900e- 0.2296 4.0000e- 1.6200e- | 1.6200e- 1.6200e- 1.6200e- 0.0000 5.6536 5.6536 4.6000e- | 1.0000e- 5.6941
003 005 003 003 003 003 004 004
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Mitigated
ROG NOx co S02 Fugitive Exhaust PM10 Fugitive Exhaust |PM2.5 Total| Bio- CO2 [NBio- CO2| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
PM10 PM10 Total PM2.5 PM2.5
SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr
Architectural = 7.1000e- 1 ' ' ' + 0.0000 * 0.0000 ¢ + 0.0000 +* 0.0000 0.0000 +* 0.0000 * 0.0000 s+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
Coating w003 . : : . : : . : . . : : :
----------- H f———————— : f———————— : f———————— : e e ———— : fm = =
Consumer = (0.0805 ' ' ' '+ 0.0000 * 0.0000 - '+ 0.0000 + 0.0000 0.0000 +* 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 +* 0.0000
Products . : . : : : : : : . . . . .
----------- H -y : f———————— : f———————— : ——— e e e ———— : e
Hearth = 5.3000e- * 4.5600e- * 1.9400e- * 3.0000e- 1 3.7000e- * 3.7000e- 1 1 3.7000e- * 3.7000e- 0.0000 * 5.2830 * 5.2830 ' 1.0000e- * 1.0000e- * 5.3144
w 004 , 003 , 003 , 005 i 004 , o004 {004 , 004 . ' . 004 , 004 |
----------- H f———————y : f———————— : f———————— : ——— e e e ———— : fm = =
Landscaping = 6.9300e- ' 2.6300e- * 0.2276 ' 1.0000e- v 1.2500e- + 1.2500e- 1 1.2500e- + 1.2500e- 0.0000 + 0.3706 * 0.3706 1 3.6000e- * 0.0000 * 0.3797
w003 , 003 , 005 . { 003 , 003 , i 003 , 003 . ' , 004 :
- 1
Total 0.0951 7.1900e- 0.2296 4.0000e- 1.6200e- | 1.6200e- 1.6200e- 1.6200e- 0.0000 5.6536 5.6536 4.6000e- | 1.0000e- 5.6941
003 005 003 003 003 003 004 004

7.0 Water Detalil

7.1 Mitigation Measures Water

Install Low Flow Bathroom Faucet

Install Low Flow Kitchen Faucet

Install Low Flow Toilet

Install Low Flow Shower

Use Water Efficient Irrigation System
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Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e

Category MT/yr

Mitigated = 81250 + 0.0377 ' 9.5000e- * 9.3498
- L] 1 L]
- 1] 1 004 1]
- 1 1 1
----------- B = = = = e e = === === == ===
Unmitigated = 9.6004 * 0.0471 » 1.1800e- * 11.1294
- : . 003 .
7.2 Water by Land Use
Unmitigated
Indoor/Out}| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
door Use
Land Use Mgal MT/yr
Condo/Townhous * 1.43339/ & 9.6004 * 0.0471  1.1800e- * 11.1294
e 1 0.903658 ar : \ 003 .
----------- A ———————n Fmmma
Other Asphalt + 0/0 :- 0.0000 +* 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000
Surfaces . i : . :
h
Total 9.6004 0.0471 1.1800e- 11.1294
003
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7.2 Water by Land Use

Mitigated
Indoor/Outj| Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
door Use
Land Use Mgal MT/yr

Condo/Townhous » 1.14671 / :- 8.1250 + 0.0377 1 9.5000e- * 9.3498
e 1 0.848535 4 . \ 004 .
' [N [ [ [
Other Asphalt 1+ 0/0 b 00000 * 00000 ! 0.0000 ! 0.0000
Surfaces ' o . . .
[ 1
Total 8.1250 0.0377 | 9.5000e- | 9.3498
004
8.0 Waste Detail
8.1 Mitigation Measures Waste
Category/Year
Total CO2| CH4 N20 Cco2e
MT/yr
Mitigated ~ = 20543 ' 01214 ' 0.0000 ' 50894
L 1] [} 1 1]
----------- - R Yy
Unmitigated = 2.0543 : 0.1214 : 0.0000 : 5.0894
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8.2 Waste by Land Use
Unmitigated

Waste Total CO2 CH4 N20O CO2e
Disposed

Land Use tons MT/yr

Condo/Townhous ! 10.12 :: 2.0543 ! 0.1214 ! 0.0000 ! 5.0894
e ' ' '

: : : : :
----------- L ) " —————— mmmme=-
Other Asphalt 0 :- 0.0000 +* 0.0000 * 0.0000 +* 0.0000

Surfaces . i . . .
i '
Total 2.0543 0.1214 0.0000 5.0894
Mitigated
Waste Total CO2 CH4 N20 CO2e
Disposed
Land Use tons MT/yr
Condo/Townhous ! 10.12 :: 2.0543 ! 0.1214 ! 0.0000 ! 5.0894
e i ™ ' ] '
----------- A ———————n Fmmmma
Other Asphalt  * 0 :- 0.0000 * 0.0000 * 0.0000 ' 0.0000
Surfaces | i . . :
b
Total 2.0543 0.1214 0.0000 5.0894

9.0 Operational Offroad

Equipment Type Number Hours/Day Days/Year Horse Power Load Factor Fuel Type
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10.0 Stationary Equipment

Fire Pumps and Emergency Generators

Equipment Type Number Hours/Day Hours/Year

Horse Power Load Factor Fuel Type

Boilers

Equipment Type Number Heat Input/Day Heat Input/Year Boiler Rating Fuel Type

User Defined Equipment

Equipment Type Number

11.0 Vegetation
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Cal Land Engineering, Inc.
dba Quartech Consultants

Geotechnical, Environmental, and Civil Engineering

March 16, 2016

Goodyear Investment, Inc.
17195 Newhope Street #209
Fountain Valley, California 92708

Attention:  Mr. Jack ko

Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, for the site located at 135 and 145 15T Street,
APN: 8246-010-001 and 007, La Puente, California.

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, CLE has completed Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the
subject site. The objective of this assessment is to assess the likelthood of hazardous materials that
may present at the site due to historical and/or present operations at the site, as well as the potential
impacts due to the activities at the site vicinity.

Based on researched information, it is concluded that there is low potential of non-agricultural
hazardous materials present in the shallow subsurface soil.

Additional assessment is not recommended at this time. Any future development, such as change
use of the facility, or use of the groundwater, should be reviewed by an experienced environmental
consuitant.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of services. Should you have any questions pertaining to this
report, please call the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Cal Land Engineering, Inc. (CLE)
dba Quartech Consuitants (QCI})

plad Yoo st
Abe Kazemzadel”
Project Manager

O e

Jack C. Lee, PE, GE, REA
Principal Engineer

Dist: (3) Addressee

576 E. Lambert Road, Brea, California 92821; Tel: 714-671-1050; Fax: 714-671-1080
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Site Location
This report presents a summary of our Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the site located

at 135 and 145 1°, Street, APN: 8246-010- 001 and 007, City of La Puente, California.

1.2 Purpose
The purpose of this assessment is to review existing environmental conditions, and to evaluate

potential environmental hazards that may exist at the subject site due to present and historical! onsite.

1.3 Scope of Work
The following limited scopes of work were conducted for this environmental assessment:

1. Site Reconnaissance
Drive-by survey of the subject property and its surrounding area
Review of Historical City Direclories

2

3

4. Review of Sanborn Maps

5 Review of avallable historical information of the subject property and its surrounding area to

assess past uses that may contribute to potential environmental impacts.

6. Review available information of regional geology and hydrogeology literatures regarding
underlying geologic conditions and groundwater regime in the vicinity of the subject property.

7. Review of available Cailifornia State and US Federal databases to determine if leaking
underground storage tanks, hazardous waste generators, Superfund sites, landfilis, and other
documented hazardous reieases may have existed within approximately 1 mile of the subject
property. The review data includes US Environmentaf Protection Agency, US Geology Survey,
California Department of Toxic Substances Control, California Department of Conservation,
Division of Oil and Gas, City of La Puente), Department of Building and Safety, Environmental
Data Resources (City Directories, Governmental Listing, Sanborn Maps).

8. Preparation of this report to include a finding summary of this assessment and its conclusions,

and recommendations for further investigations.

It should be noted that the sampling and analysis of soils, groundwater, and/or building materials

was not in this scope of work of this report.
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2.0 SITE CONDITION
A site reconnaissance was performed by CLE field investigator on March 10, 2016, The vacant
building and asphalt parking lot is located south side of Workman Street, east of Giendora Avenue
and west of 1% Street in the City of La Puente, California. The Property located at 135 and 145 1%
Street (APN: 8246-010-001 and 007) used as a parking lot and a movie theatre in the past, which
was called Star Puente Theatre or Paramount Theatre. The theatre building was constructed in
1968. According to City documents, the address for Star Theatre building is 145 1 Street (APN:
8246-010-001) with a lot area of 18,599 square feet and the address for the asphalied parking lot
is 135 1% Street (APN: 8246-010-007), with a lot area of 23,288 square feet, which is located

south of the old theatre building. City records date back to 1957 showing some construction

activities for Star Puente Theatre building.

Across the street from the property there is a shopping center called Plaza Borunda. The name of
the shops in front of the old Star Puente Theatre building is as follows:

1- CASA JIMNEZ RESTAURANT

2- ANGEL’S MARKET

3- REYNA BEAUTY & BARBER SHOP

4- VINYL SAURS RECORDS

5- GARDENIA'S FLOWER SHOP

8- LUMAR'S ROPA CLOTHING SPECIALTIES

7- ZUMBA FITNESS

8- WAREHOUSE PARTY & FIESTA SUPLIES

9- NEW GENERATION ADVERISIGN AGENCY

10- RINCON DE GUAYBITOS MEX. FOOD FISH SPECIALS

11- COCA BAKERY
12-MY TAX LADY BOOKKEEPING AND TAX

No above ground or underground storage tanks were observed during our initial site
reconnaissance. No major oil stains were observed in the paved areas or any of the surrounding

areas.

3.0 HISTORICAL DOCUMENT REVIEW
3.2 Sanborn Map Review
Total of 3 maps, 1915, 1925, and 1932 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were Identified for the
subject site. The 1925 and 1932 Sanborn Maps indicated that a lumber company occupied 135 N.
1st Street site, and there was no structure showing for 145 N. 1% Street site on 1915, 1925 and

1932 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps.
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3.3 City of La Puente Public Works and Building Department

CLE representative visited the City of La Puente, Public Works and Building Depariment on March
10, 2016. The reviewed records indicated that the building was constructed in 1958 as a movie
Theatre. The address for the building is 145 N. 1% Street with APN: 8246-010-001 and the address
for adjacent site, which is a parking lot, is 135 N. 1* Street with APN: 8246-010-007. No

aboveground or underground storage tanks records were found in our search for City of La Puente

documents.

3.4 City Directory
Business directories were reviewed at approximately five years intervals for the year spanning

1975 through 2013. The following table presents a summary of the reviewed directory.

145 N. 1st Street

LA Puente, CA 91744

N 18T ST

2013 pg A1 Cotle Information Services
2008 pg A2 Cole Information Services
2003 pg A3 Cole Information Services
1999 pg A4 Cole Information Services
1995 pg A5 Cole Information Services
1992 pg A6 Cole Information Services
1986 pg A7 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 pg A8 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 pg A10 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 pg A9 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

City Directory images

N 18T ST

Cole information Services

Target Sireet Cross Street Source

2013

110 LA PUENTE VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRI
117 BATES INCOME TAX & NOTARY SERVICE
119 AMAR DENTAL CENTER INC

120 1 LOCKSMITH EMERGENCY

CASA JIMENEZ

125 YORBA INSURANCE AGENCY

126 JOYERIA JESUS Y MARIA

MY TAX LADY

134 REYNA BEAUTY SALON

RINCON DE GUAYABITOS NO 2

136 NEW FIRST GENERATION PROMOTIONS
OC ADVERTISING

WALK LESS COST LESS

142 ANGELS MARKET
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GARDENIAS FLOWER SHOP
144 LA INDIANA RESTAURANT
146 EDDIE QIUINTANA

N1ST ST
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Target Street Cross Street Source
1986

N1ST ST
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Target Street Crass Street Source

1980

N 18T ST

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Target Street Cross Street Saurce
1975

4.0 AREA GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

4.1 Soil/Geology

The underlying soils are characterized by typical deposits of alluviai fans, piains, and terraces in
the Los Angeles County. Based on our soil investigation in 2013, around the vicinity of the site
approximately 1000 feet south of the property, the onsite near surface soils consist predominantly
of sandy clay (CL). in general, these soils exist in a very stiff condition. Ground water level was
encountered at the depth of about 17 feet during our subsurface investigation. Based on our
review of the “Historically Highest Ground Water Contours and Borehole Log Data Locations,
Baldwin Park Quadrangle”, by CDMG, it is estimated that the highest ground water level is

approximately 15 feet below the existing grade

4.2 Groundwater
It is anticipated that the historical highest groundwater of the area is approximately 15 feet below

the existing ground surface in accordance with CGS (previously CDMG), Historically Highest Ground
Water Contours and Borehole Log Data Locations, Baldwin Park Quadrangle Open File, Report 98-

13.
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5.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

5.1 Ashestos
Asbestos-containing materials were used in many commercial products since early this century.

lts use had peaked in the period between World War |l and the 1970s. However, based on
information obtained from manufacturers represented by the US Consumer Product Safety
Commission, it is unlikely that asbestos-containing materials were commercially used since late
1970s. A 2-story theatre building and a parking lot currently occupy the property. Based on the
reviewed documents, it is our understanding that the existing building was consfructed in 1958.
Available City records also indicated that this building was constructed during 1957-1958. it is
recommended that the potential of the presence of ACM should be evaluated prior to any building

construction and remodeling.

5.2 Radon Occurrence

Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas. It cannot be seen, smelled, or tasted and is the

product of the natural radioactive decay of uranium. Radon is found most frequenily in high
concentrations in solls and rocks containing uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and pitchblende.
Radon may also be found in soils that are contaminated by certain types of industrial waste, such as
by-products of uranium or phosphate mining waste. The site is underlain by soil deposits of alluvial

fans, plains, and terraces of the Los Angeles Basin. It is CLE's opinion that the potential of high

concentration radon occurring at the site is remote.

5.3 Petroleum Activities
The California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and Gas and Geothermal Resources

{(DOGGR) regulates the drilling, operation, and abandonment of gas and oil wells throughout the
California. DOGGR will require the site plan prior to the city issuing the building permit if the active,
idle, or abandoned wells are located on or adjacent to the property. All abandoned oil wells must
comply with the current regulatory standards. Based on our review of the Munger Map Book of the

California Oil and Gas Field, no oil wells are located on the subject property or any adjacent

properties.
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6.0 GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCH
A government records search conducted for the subject site. The records search was conducted by
Environmental Data Resources, inc. {(EDR) to identify potentially contaminated properties located
within one-mile radius of the referenced site. Based on EDR Radius Map Recrods, the one-mile
radius was selected as the maximum distance that existing contamination might migrate or transport
to the project site. Results of the government records search are provided in Appendix A, which lists

the entire recorded contaminated site. A brief discussion of the contaminated sites is also presented

below, as based on information provided by EDR.

6.1 NPL
Under the US Federal EPA's CERCLA program (also known as the Superfund Program), EPA will

identify and compile a list of all-potential hazardous substances release sites (CERCLIS). Once
on CERCLIS, the site will be assessed by the EPA, or appropriate state agencies, to determine
necessary actions to be taken, if any. The inclusion of a site in the CERLCIS list does not
necessarily confirm that the site poses a significant health or environmental threat. Once a site has
been included in the CERCLIS, the EPA will use the Hazard Ranking System (HRS) to determine
its potential risk to human health andfor environment. Only CERCLIS sites that present significant
risk are included in the National Priority List (NPL). The record search indicates that there is 1 NPL

site {(San Gabriel Valley, Area 4} located within 1-mile radius of the subject site.

San Gabriel Area 4 is a groundwater plume that runs along the axis of the San Jose Creek in the
San Gabriel ground water basin in La Puente, Los Angeles County, California. The piume is
approximately 1 mile long and 1 mile wide, Groundwater is contaminated with trichloroethylene
TCE and perchlorosthylene PCE. The State Department of Health Services and EPA are
preparing to initiate a remedial investigation feasibility study to determine the aeriaf and veriical
extend of contamination and to develop alternatives for treatment and management of the
problem. EPA is conducting its investigation to identify sources of the contamination. This site,
along with the three other San Gabriel Valley sites, was added to the NPL in May 1984 because it

involves a serious problerm that required taking immediate remedial action.

6.2 HIST CAL-SITES
This database contains both known and potentially hazardous substance sites. The database is

maintained by the DTSC (TSCP - Toxic Substance Control Program} via interviews with officials

from county health agencies, local fire departments, county agricultural commissioners, and other
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agencies. Most contamination information is preliminary. Once the information (contamination) is
confirmed, the site will be switched to AWP (Annual Workplan). A review of the Cal-Sites list

revealed that there is no HIST Cal-Site located within 1 mile of the subject property.

6.3 CHMIRS
The Caiifornia Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information of reporied

hazardous material incidents, such as accidental spills or releases. The source is the California
Office of Emergency Services. The record search indicates that there is no CHMIRS site located

within 1 mile of the subject property.

6.4 CORTESE
This database includes sites of the following characteristics: public drinking water wells with

detectable levels of contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remediai action, sites
with known toxic materials identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with
USTs having a reportable releases, and all solid waste disposal facilities from which there is

known migration. The record search indicates that there is no CORTESE site located within 0.5-

mile radius of the subject site.

6.5 LUST
This database contains an inventory of leaking underground storage tank. The data come from

the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information
System. Based on the information provided by EDR, 17 LUST facilities are located within 1/2 miles

of the subject site.

6.6 UST
The Underground Storage Tank databases contain registered USTs. USTs are requlated under

Subtitfe | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State
Water Resources Control Board's Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database. A review of
the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site within approximately 1/4

mile of the subject property.

6.7 HAZNET
This database is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by

DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing
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approximately 350,000-500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without
correction, and therefore many contain some invalid values for data elements such as generator
ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. A review of this database revealed that there is no

HAZNET site located within 1/8 miles of the subject property.

6.8 RCRA
RCRA is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to faciliies that generate,
transport, treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste, RCRA database allows RCRA program staff

to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The review of RCRA-SQG small quantity generators (SOG) database has revealed that there are
2 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Conclusions
The following conclusions are based on information collected during this assessment and are subject

to the limitations stated in Section 8 of this report.

1, The vacant building and asphalt parking lot is located south side of Workman Sfreet, east
of Glendora Avenue and west of 1° Street in the City of La Puente, California. The
Property located at 145 1% Street (APN: 8246-010-001) operated as a movie theatre in the
past, which was called Star Puente Theatre or Paramount Theatre with a lot area of 18,589
square feet. The theatre building was constructed in 1958, The site located at 135 1°

Street (APN: 8246-010-017) is an asphalted parking lot located south of the old theatre

building with a lot area of 23,288 square feet. City records date back to 1957 showing

consiruction activities for Star Puente Theatre. No aboveground or underground storage

tanks were observed during our initiai site reconnaissance.

1915, 1925, and 1932 Sanborn fire insurance maps were identified for the subject sita. The
1925 and 1832 Sanborn Maps indicated that a lumber company occupied 135 N, 1st Street
site, and there was no structure showing for 145 N. 1% Street site on 1915, 1925 and 1932

Sanborn Maps.
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2. The existenée of high concentration Radon is negligible al the site that is underlain by

sedimentary deposits of alluvial soils.

3. In accordance with the information obtained from City of La Puente, City Directory Abstract
and Sanborn Map Report, it is concluded that the building was constructed in 1858, No

records of aboveground or underground storage tanks were found in City of La Puente

Documents,

4, The property is in the vicinity of San Gabriel Valley (Area 4). San Gabriel Valley (Area 4) is
a ground water plume that runs along the axis of the San Jose Creek in the San Gabriel
ground water basin in La Puente, Los Angeles County, California. The plume is about 1
mile long and 1 mile wide. Ground water is contaminated with trichloroethylene (TCE) and
perchloroethylene (PCE). According to analyses by State agencies and local water
companies. The State Department of Health Services and EPA are preparing to initiate a
remedial investigation/feasibility study to determine the aerial and vertical extend of
contamination and to develop alternate for treatment and management of the problem.
EPA continues its investigation to identify sources of contamination. It is our understanding

that all the sources of contamination have to share the cost of the remediation.

5 Other listed sites are not likely to pose significant environmental concerns on the subject

site by surface migration,

7.2 Recommendations
Additional assessment is not recommended at this time. Any future development, such as change

use of the facility, or use of the groundwater, should be reviewed by an experienced environmental

consultant.

8.0 LIMITATIONS
This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report was prepared in accordance with
generally accepted standards of technical practice for a determination of potential contaminant
releases at or under the site. It should be noted that this assessment is completed without any on-
site or off-site explorations; therefore, no statement of scientific certainly can be made pertaining to

the subsurface conditions, which may be the result of on-site or off-site sources. Findings,

576 E. LLambert Road, Brea, California '92821; Tel: 714-671-1050; Fax: 714-671-1080



Goodyear Investment Page 11 of 11
CLE Project No.: 16-094-002ESA _ ... March16,2016
conclusions and recommendations of this report with respect to hazardous waste potential are limited

as being based on the scope of work performed and professional judgment concerning the

significance of the data gather during CLE's investigation. This assessment is not, and should not be

construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the presence or absence of hazardous contaminants,

which may affect the subject site.
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' DESCRIPTION OF WORK

NEW ADD X ALTER )( REPAIR DEMOLISH

2Qq. FT. N NO. OF NO. OF
SIZE STORIES, .. FAMILIES

USE OF STRUCTURE P@”/k&ﬁnﬂ/&& e, B
. R A = |

e O ..q’f}( /& ‘L AT
SIGNATURE OF j/é; - \1 U/LJL,,;_/L\

APPROVALS

APELICANT.
ADDRESS A [ L 77J ,25@1;/ — DATE  INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE
3 i

FOUNDATION: LOCATION

R : Iy P.C. % ; FORMS, MATERIALS

: ' e

! . FRAME: FIRE 5TOPS,
BRACING, BOLTS

7,
A -3 U 6. &
FEE A FURNAGE: LOGATION,

| HEREEY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ THIg. [—SAS VENT, DUCTS
| APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE ABOVE IS CORRECT

| AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL COUNTY ORDINANCES | LATH, INT.
| AND ‘STATE LAWS REGULATING.  BUILDING GONSTRUGC-

g Ton LATH, EXT. -

{ SIGNATURE o%ﬁ%f)\ f AR HOUBE NUMBER COR-
¥ PERMITTEE < REGT AND POSTED
"’g‘g"f E’ofj Eu’? (e FINAL ‘ ﬁ/ﬂff //f'/\.r*h/){//a

VALIDATION C. N. DIRLAM, CHIEF ELDG. INSPECTOR

VALUATION

| ADDRESS
- rd W
WM. J. FOX, CounTY ENGINEER

Ao21267R C 4 1 500 -8
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- 15900 Main Street

City Hali
La Puente, California 91744 -

Telephone 330-4517%

March 18, 1971

1

Nco-Lite Sign'Compaﬂ; Incorporated
14850 E. Valley Boulevard N
Industry, California 91744

SUBJECT: Application filed by NEO-LITE SIGN COMPANY INCORPORATED
requesting approval of plans to install a changeable copy marguee
. sign, on rear of building of the STAR THEATRE on property describ-
ed  geieguiniprpe T e 10, Town of Puente Tract and addressed
La Puerte.

et
= T S

asf{145 North First Street)

Pursuant to Chapter 10.9%2, Title 10 of the La Puente Municipal
Code, the Development Review Board examined this permit appli-
catlon at its meeting of February 16, 1971. Following a complete
review of the submitted plans and application, the Development
Review Board approved Permit Application No. DPA-551, but also
found and determined that such approval would be detrimental
'to the public health, safety and general welfare unless the
owner of the property, as a condition precedent to issuance of
any permit whatsoever, agrees to the execution and/or fulfill-
—ment of the followifig.conditions of permit approval: '

1. Except as set forth in subsequent Conditions- 2
through 5, all inclusive, installation of the proposed sign
shall take place substantially as shown on the submitted plans
and as described in the application.

2. No other signs or advertising of any type whatsoever -
shall be placed, erected and/or installed until said signs or
advertising have first been approved by the Development Review
Board for such placement, erection and/or installation.

3. All electrical service provided for the proposed sign
shall be installed underground and shall be completely concealed .
from inside of the building to which such building identification

sign 1s attached.



DPA-551 :
March 18, 1971 Page 2

4. Development shall ‘commence within 90 days after
- Development Review Board action, or such approval shall become
null and void.

5. Prior to the release of utilities, final Building
and/or Electrical approval, the following shall first be
completed in their order of priority:

: A. The owner or general contractor shall submit

a list of all contragtors and/or subcontractors performing
work on this project or development to the City Finance
Department and all of such persons shall obtain all required
Business Licenses to do business and/or work in the City of

La Puente.

B. All requirements of the Municipal Code as they
pertain to this permit.application, shall be complied with
.and such requirements shall be made a condltlon of permit
approval.

; C. The Director of Planning shall issue a
CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE.

Cordially,

WILLIAM H. JOY, Secretary
Development Review Board

cc: Mr. Ken Easter
145 North First Street
La Puente, California
Department of Building and Safety """

WHJ:cr



15900 Main Street
La Puente, California 91744

City Hall
Telephone 330-4511

00O
March 25, 1977
Mr. Jose Cortez )

A5 K. First Street .

La Puente, California SL74L

145 N, FIRST STREET
LA PUENTE, CALIFORNIA

Deay Mr. Cortez:

Un March 10, 1977, we sent you a letter notifying you of the
results of an oecupancy inspection made orf the theater at the
above address,

ln that letter I outlined cartain Building Code violations that
- had to be corrected, At this time we have received no response
from you.

This letter is to notify you that the necessary cerrections are
to be made within ten days,

Please contaat me at 330-6825 if you have any questions on this

matter,
ff70j45 Yours véry truly,
fazﬂj& 7 Stephen J, Koonce
LL 20 P& BUILDING OFFICIAL
{L)éyzg"ﬁiﬂ#méwﬂﬂ/
LarRY Pofas/i
f?? Larry L. Ammon
District Engineer

LLA:kt 4



15900 Main Streef
La Puente, California 91744

City Hall
Telephone 330-4511

: . Mareh 2, 1977

Mr, Jose Cortesn
510 Twelfth Street
Pomena, California 91766

145 N, FIRST STREET
LA PUENTE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Cortes:

A recent inspection conducted by the Fire Department at the
above address has indicated that a number of possible building
violations exist on the site.

We have been unable %o gain access to the building teo make the
necessary inspections.

Please contact this office as soon as possible to make the
negessary arran%amﬁnts for aceess to the building. I can be
reached at 330-6825.

Yours very truly,

Stephen J. Koonce
ACTING COUNTY ENGINEER

B

Larry L. Ammon
District Engineer

LLAtkt &4



15917 Main Street
La Puente, California 91744

Cisy Hall
EDgewood 3-1268

Maweh 31, 1945

tir. Robsrt Seeln
Msgate Thefiters.
1966 -5, Versant Avenua-

Los Agstes 7, Californla

ABRRTYSING SIEH '~ STAR THEATER
e bun beds cilied to the sttention of this offlos that the lerge
8 stage of the Star

cotdor besvd atvsched to the Blendsra Avenus fron

Thedter s & ragewway of flashing Fights. |
Section 10,445,050 (6) 6f the Hunlgipsl Sode reeds "o slgn shall
ﬁﬁ%@mftiﬁ'ﬁaﬂ*@ﬁ!ﬁﬁ 15 designed to Flasgh, aor tn any way slemilsts

Barfance o, 59 wes approved by the City Co

1 ; | , sunctl on Pucenbor 8, 1964
to purntt the srbctlon of the ever-slysd reader boord an the resy
- of the thester, N reguast nas made bn this varbence applieation
for & yarisnge to perplE the racdensy of flashing Yiehts. ‘

J that the racewey of Plashing Vights be slvered
£ witl be tn-gonforntty with the sign pravidions of the

g 5 ¥
se thet it &
Huntgipal Codel '

I you have any questhions, plecsc salt s~

stagsrelys

WILLIAN R,
plonning Blregtoy




15900 Main Street
La Puente, California 91744

City Hall
Telephone 330-4511

“ March 10, 1977

Mr. Jose Cortez
145 N. First Street
La Puente, California 91744

145 N, FIRST STREET
LA PUENTE, CALIFORNIA

Déar‘Mr. Corten:

On March 8, 1977 we made an occupancy inspection for the theater
at the above address.

Prior to approval of the premlszes the following requiremeants must
be completed:

ls. The occupancy load is to be limited to 300 persons maximum.
2. All exits are to be provided with lighted exit signs.

3, The glass in the front exit doors is to be tempered glass
or other approved safety glass.

L. The second floor is neot to be used for 1ivin§ quarters.
All kitchen equipment is to be removed and all plumbing
lines capped.

Should you have any questions please eontact me at 330—6825.
Yours very truly,

Stephen J, Koonce
BUILDING OFFICIAL

"Larry L. Ammon
Distriet Engineer
LLAtkt &4



APPLICATION Féﬁ

FOR APPLICANT TO FILL IN
nrs 4B N IST ST

CITY AA PU@_%TQ zw?f?é/,g

NG, OF BLDGS. §
SIZE OF LOT NOW ON LOT /

{Print or type only)

TRACT BLOCK

LTI VA fy’:é%é
ADmHEsstBéﬁ{[(f;icuwML
rNodvede (oo 9 745

SIZE OF NO. OF l
EXISTING BLAOG, STORIES

PRESENT USE OF HUILDING Mm

&szwm au,/ WO -

Rt

CCUPA(‘Y INSPECTION

il

.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY ENGINEER
BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION

it NO. PARKING
SPACES PROVIDED

REASON FOR INSPECTION REQUEST (L ¢

Susiies s Le AF’P

PROPGSED MAX. OGC,

BUILDING £
ADPRESS /7}5 N /ﬁjf ét
o &7y of A PupnTe
NEAREST
SRS MAIN ST,
ASSESSGR
MAE BOOK , PAGE PARCEL
DI"TRJCT TYPE FIRE PROCESSED BY
T, ZONE
m-ﬁfﬁﬂfﬂé =T 5t pan S
USE ZONE | MAR
C? o, 70-3o)
+ &_ SPECIAL AP et =TT o= g T
. CONDITIONS ?“&L‘\' A A,
sy
BLOG, SETBAGK FRuM ” — ‘
FRGNT PROP. LINE OF . F1esT (STREET)
7 _| TOTAL SETBACK FROM | TYPE OF EXISTIN
HIGHWAY  +  YARD =|  cRoNT PROP. LINE  |HIGHWAY| WIDTH y
2O o+ - = - Loc 1o §
- §
BLOG, SETBAGK FROM
3103 PROP. LINE OF \\/OEK/ [P isTReeTI
~] TOTAL s£TeaCK FROM | TYPE oF Ex!sTING] £
”'G??WAY +  YARD = SIDE PROP, LINE HIGHWAY | WiDTH. E
7 o+ O = e Loc5qg
CORNER CUTOFF YES NC E
o«
ockupancy GrROUP | .
fAS VERIFIED. OCCUPANT
LOAD

| HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THiS
APPLICATION AHND STATE THAT THE ABOVE IS COR-
RECT.

!
|
|

|
{

| NO. OF EX1TS

.

EX1T HARDWARE:
NO SPEC. KNOWL.,

PANIC DEvVICES [J

c

<

. ; . w
SIGNATURE OF . // .
APPLICANT Tl L

ACDRESS F OIS SR O~ nrei )
71—,’\; YA TiDg

Zip ?25»-9}{'

PAF{K!NG .
spans '

| Lngpeesed M/Mé/ﬂvﬁz
as & joece f;,/&/fma

ﬁ%///!ge xs @ﬁ et
75@

NAKE CHECRS PAYABIE TO.
HARVEY T. BRANDT, COUNTY ENGINEER

FINAL
DATE

/5?/{2)%

hf"_' ©
L

76A662-CEQ92 12-73

APPLICAﬁONfVAUDﬁIO

74 3008 2322 B




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY = APPLICATION FOR PERMIT . I“‘

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES | BUIL D ING

WM. .J. Fl:lx. l:-.Hu-:r r:..amr_u'a

"FOR APPLICANT TO FILL IN , ' _ToR OFI’CICE USE ONL‘EE
5 — f DIsTRICT NO. PLAN CK. NO. RMIT NO.,
i = & 27
: BUILDING !.S)T‘ 5T & Werk mav 13..\? - ' Pt
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A A
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R
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Phase | Environmental
145 N. 1st Street
LA Puente, CA 91744

Inquiry Number: 4559054.3
March 08, 2016

S Armisirong Road, 48 Flaor
Gnellan, onnoactsel G454
Toll Frer: 800,352 6050
i il ek Bosen




Certified Sanborn® Map Report = == Sl 3l08Me
Site Name: Client Name:
Phase | Environmental Cal Land Engineering
145 N. 1st Street 576 E. Lambert Rd
LA Puente, CA 91744 Brea, CA 92821
EDR Inquiry # 4559054.3 Contact: Abe Kazemzadeh

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property locafion as provided by Cal
Land Engineering were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection
of fire insurance maps. The collection Includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Periis & Browne, Hopkins, Bariow, and
others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by the Sanbomn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

‘Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Phase | Environmental
Address: 145 N, 1st Street
City, State, Zip: LA Puente, CA 91744
Cross Street:
P.O. # 16-094-002
Project: 16-094-002 Sanbom® Library search resuils
Certification #  9EAG-465F-8F41 Cortifcalion # SEAG-4BSF-8r4?

: . The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Maps Provided: fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromiey, Perris &
1932 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical properly usage in approximately 12,000
1925 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
15 _
M Library of Congress

(¥ University Publications of America
(V] EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Sincg 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Cal Land Engineering (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this repor solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client Is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
direclly to an EDR Account Execulive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by tha client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Reporl contalns cerlain information obtained from a varlety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Repart that coverage informallon for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Puichaser accepts this Report "AS [S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmenlal risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for lllustrative purposes only, and are not Infended to provide, nor should they be interproted as providing
any facis regarding, or prediclion or forecast of, any environmenlal risk for any property. Only a Phase i Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
anvironmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, Lhe Information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advica.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or Its affllates, is prohibited without prior written pammission.

EDR and its logos {including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are frademarks of Environmenlal Data Resources, Inc. or its affillates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

4559054 - 3
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails e o
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1932 Source Sheets

s - <

Velums 1, Shest 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4

1925 Source Sheets

Volyma 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheat 4

1815 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Shaat 1

4559054 -3 page 3



1932 Certified Sanborn Map
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This Certified Sanhorn Map combines the following sheets.

300

150

0O Feet

Qutlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection

Volums 1, Shest 3

Velume 1, Sheet 4
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1925 Certified Sanborn Map
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains cerlain information obtained from a varlety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmenial Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Reporl that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTIgN WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS”, Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Reporl are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase [
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
properly. Additionally, the information previded in this Repoerl is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in parl, of any reporl or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its alfiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos {including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
frademarks used herein are the properly of their respective owners.
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| EXECUTVESUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

145 N. 13T STREET
LA PUENTE, CA 91744

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 340213920 - 34" 1" 17.01"
Longitude {(West): 117.9530360 - 117" 57’ 10.92"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 412007.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3764742.8

Elevation; 335 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5619056 BALDWIN PARK, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAFPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20120605
Source: USDA

TC4559054.25s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

145 N. 18T STREET
LA PUENTE, CA 91744

[_- . MAPPED SITES SUMMARY " - -

MAP RELATIVE DIST {ft. & mi.}
ID __ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Reg SAN GABRIEL VALLEY CA AOCONCERN Same 906, 0.172, WSW
Reg SAN GABRIEL VALLEY ( STIMSON AVE & OLD VA NPL, CERCLIS, US ENG CONTROLS, ROD, PRP, ICIS,... Same 1232, 0.233, SW
A1 GTE CALIFORNIA 15844 WORKMAN ST CAUST Higher 270, 0.051, ENE
A2  G.T.E. OF CALIFORNIA 15844 E WORKMAN ST CA SWEEPS UST Higher 270, 0.051, ENE
A3  GTE CALIFORNIA 15844 WORKMAN ST CA LUST, CA EMI Higher 270, 0.051, ENE

4 15807 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 464, 0.0688, SSW
BS 15828 MAIN ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 490, 0,093, South
B6  RALPHS CLEANERS 15828 E MAIN ST RCRA-3QG, FINDS, CA EMI, CA HAZNET, ECHO Higher 490, 0.093, South
B7 1205 18T ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 517, 0.098, SSE

8 VERDE MAINTENANCE, | 15710 RAUSCH RD CA WIP Lower 869, 0.165, West
9 AUGUSTA ZUALET-TRUST 131 3RD ST CAHISTUST Higher 877,0.166, ESE
C10 WABON INTERNATIONAL, 150 3 RUSSEL ST CA WIP Lower 938, 0.178, WSW
C11 PROGRESS 160 RUSSEL ST CA WIP Lower 958, 0.181, WSW
12 FIRE STATION 87 140 SOUTH SECOND STR  CAHIST UST Higher 1063, 0.201, SSE
13  PICK FIVE IMPORT, IN 205 S RUSSELL ST CAWIP Lower 1216, 0.230, WSW
14 JUMBO 1 HOUR PHOTO 31295 HACIENDA BLVD RCRA-3QG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1292, 0.245, WNW
15  PW STEPHENS CONTRACT 15625 STAFFORD SUITE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1304, 0.247, NW
D16 CONSUMER HOLDING COM 16003 OLD VALLEY BLV CA LUST, CA ENF, CA HIST CORTESE Higher 1338, 0.253, SSE
D17 LIMA RECYCLING CENTE 16023 OLD VALLEY BLV CA SWRCY Higher 1437, 0.272, SSE
E18 SHELL #204-1580-0406 15701 VALLEY BLVD E CA LUST Lower 1486, 0,281, SW
E19 SHELL #204-1580-0406 15701 VALLEY CA ENF, CA HIST CORTESE Lower 1486, 0,281, SW
20  MOBIL OIL CORP LA PU 16030 OLD VALLEY BLV RCRA-5QG, CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST,... Higher 1491, 0.282, SSE
F21 CIRCLE K STORE #5674 221 HACIENDA BLVD CA LUST Lower 1531, 0.280, West
F22 CIRCLE K STORE #5674 221 HACIENDA BLVD. S CALUST Lower 1531, 0.280, West
F23 TOSCO S.5. #5400 221 HACIENDA CA HIST CORTESE Lower 1531, 0.280, West
24  PATRILLI ENTERPRISES 127 N5TH ST CA LUST, CA LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 1574, 0.298, ESE
25  BIRCHER CONSTRUCTION 17760 ROLAND STE CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE Higher 1733, 0.328, ENE
26  CITY OF LAPUENTE PA 501 GLENDORA AVE CA LUST, CAUST Higher 1827, 0.346, NNE
G27 MOBIL#11-E34 15580 VALLEY BLVD CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, LA Co. Site Mifigation Lower 1840, 0.348, WSW
G28  EXXON/MOBIL OIL #18- 15580 VALLEY BLVD. E CA LUST Lower 1840, 0.348, WSW
H29 MATTEL INC 15830 VALLEY BLVD E CA LUST Lower 1858, 0.3562, South
H30 MATTEL INC 15830 VALLEY CA HIST CORTESE Lower 1868, 0.3562, South
£31  DE-BEST MFG CO INC 16122 MAIN ST CERCLIS-NFRAP Higher 1879, 0.356, ESE
132 DE-BEST MANUFACTURIN 16122 MAIN STREET CA ENVIROSTOR, LA Co. Site Mitigation Higher 1879, 0.356, ESE
33 LA CO SHERIFF STATIO 150 HUDSON AVE N CA LUST, CA ENF, CA HIST CORTESE, LA Co. Site... Lower 1902, 0.360, NW
34  CITY OF INDUSTRY 15566 STAFFORD STE CA LUST, CA ENF, CA HIST CORTESE Lower 1939, 0.367, WNW
35  ADAMS -CAMPBELL COMP 15343 PROCTOR AVENUE  CA SLIC, CAHIST UST, CAEMI Lower 2156, 0.408, West
36  HACIENDA LA PUENTE S 350 HACIENDA BLVD N CALUST Lower 2234,0.423, NW
37  MITCHELL RUEBBER PROD 491 WILSON WAY RCRA-5QG, CA LUST, CA SLIC, CA EMI, CA HIST... Lower 2302, 0.436, SSW

45569054.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
145 N. 1ST STREET
LA PUENTE, CA 91744

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID___ SITE NAME

'MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - "

ADDRESS

J38  UNIVERSAL PAINT CORP
J39  UNIVERSAL PAINT CORP
K40 FORMER FORBES INDUST
K41 VERTIS INC,

42 BGL INDUSTRIES, INC,
43 BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY

L44 TECSTAR INC APPLIED
L45 TECSTAR, INC.
L46 OPTO POWER CORP

47  ACORN ENGINEERING CO
48  ALLFAST FASTENING SY
49 PUENTE VALLEY (SAN G

111 HUDSON ST

111 HUDSON AVE

15250 STAFFORD ST
15354 STAFFORD STREE
15378 PROCTOR AVENUE
200 TURNBULL CYN RD.
15251 E DON JULIAN R
15251 E. DON JULIAN
15251 E DON JULIAN R
15125 PROCTOR AVENUE
15200 DON JULIAN ROA
COVERS MOST OF CITY

RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.}
DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
CA LUST, CA SLIC, CAEMI Lower 2377, 0.450, WNW
CA HIST UST, CAHIST CORTESE, CAWIP Lower 2377, 0.450, WNW
CA SLIC, CAWIP Lower 2399, 0.454, NW
RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CAEMI Lower 2399, 0454, NW
CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HIST UST, CA EMI, CA WIP Lower 3117, 0.590, West
CA Notify 65 Lower 4197, 0,795, WNW
CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 4572, 0.866, West
CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 4572, 0.866, West
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA HAZNET, CA HWP, NY MANIFEST,... Lower 4572, 0.866, West
CA Notify 65 Lower 4740, 0.898, WNW
CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 5110, 0.968, West
CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Cortese Lower 5222, 0.989, WNW

4559054 25 Page 3



| EXECUTIVESUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDJR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable *) government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
Proposed NPL.... .. ______. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _____. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL._______.___._... National Priority List Deletions
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY. _____._. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. . ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG. ... .....__.. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. e Land Use Control Information System

US INSTCONTROL ________. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS __ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CARESPONSE. ___.________. State Response Sites

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



| EXECUTIVESUMMARY

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
CASWFILF ... Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIANLUST. .. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. .. Underground Storage Tank Listing
CAAST. . Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIANUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

CAVCP________ Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP______ ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sifes
CABROWNFIELDS.......... Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS .. _____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

CA WMUDS/ISWAT. _________. Waste Management Unit Database

CAHAULERS. . ... ... Redgistered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIAN ODY. ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODL . OCpen Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGIONS._________. Torres Martinez Reservation Hlegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL __________..... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CAHIST Cal-Sites.._________. Historical Calsites Database

CASCH. .. Schoal Property Evaluation Program
CACDL .. Clandestine Drug Labs
CAToxicPits___..._._________ Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

CALIENS _____ .. ... ... Environmental Liens Listing

LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien information

CADEED ____._____________. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

TC4559054.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



CACHMIRS. _______________.. California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
CALDS. i Land Disposal Sites Listing

CAMCS .. Military Cleanup Sites Listing
CASPILLS90..______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. e Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS. _____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR.________.__. .. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST. _________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 CORACTION. __.______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. . RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PADS. . PCB Activity Database System

FTTS .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
. Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE. ____......... Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA .. ________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER. ______. PCB Transformer Regisfration Database

RADINFO______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. .. Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT..___________...... Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV___.__._.___. Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.. .. .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS. _____.._... Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. .o Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. __________________.. Mines Master Index File

CABOND EXP.PLAN._______ Bond Expenditure Plan

CA CUPA Listings____..._____ CUPA Resources List

CADRYCLEANERS_____.. ... Cleaner Facillities

CA Financial Assurance______ Financial Assurance Information Listing

CAHWT .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

CAMINES. _______________.._.. Mines Site Location Listing

CAMWMP.______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing

CAPESTLIC. .______________. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

CAPROC. . o Certifled Processors Database

CAUIC . UIC Listing

CAWASTEWATER PITS.____ Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

CAWDS, ..o Waste Discharge System

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORD3S

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP. . ... EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

CARGALF. ... ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
CARGALUST. ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable {orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2015 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY { STIMSON AVE & OLD VA SW1/8-1/4(0.233mi) 0 8
Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabikity Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase

for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

Page

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY { STIMSON AVE & OLD VA SW1/8-1/4(0.233mi}) 0

&

TC4559054.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7




' EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’'s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to fist this site on the National Pricrities List

(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERCLIS-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there
is 1 CERCLIS-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

DE-BEST MFG CO INC 16122 MAIN ST . ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 131 135

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solld Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, fransport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
RALPHS CLEANERS 15628 E MAIN ST 5 0-1/8 (0.093 mi.) B6 57
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
JUMBO 1 HOUR PHOTO 31295 HACIENDA BLVD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 14 64

Federal jinstitutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A fisting of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map[D Page

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY ( STIMSON AVE & OLD VA SW1/8-1/4(0.233mi) 0 8

TC4559054.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and fribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CA ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reusse Program's (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroSter provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been reieased for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the CA ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there
are 7 CA ENVIRDSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the farget property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

DE-BEST MANUFACTURIN 16722 MAIN STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 132 135
Facility Id: 19280314
Siatus: Refer; Other Agency

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID  Page

VERTIS INC. 15364 STAFFORD STREE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi)) K41 163
Facllity Id: 71002503
Status: Refer: Other Agency

BGL INDUSTRIES, INC. 15378 PROCTOR AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 {0.590 mi.) 42 170
Facility Id: 71002828
Status: Refer: Other Agency

TECSTAR INC APPLIED 15251 E DON JULIAN R W 1/2 - 1 (0.866 mi.) L44 173
Facility Id: 80001730
Status: * Inactive

TEGSTAR, INC. 15251 E. DON JULIAN W 1/2- 1 (0.866 mL) L45 174
Facility Id: 71002644
Status: Refer: Other Agency

ALLFAST FASTENING SY 15200 DON JULIAN ROA W 1/2 - 1 (0.968 mi.) 48 182
Facilify Id: 71002517
Status: Refer: Other Agency

PUENTE VALLEY (SAN G COVERS MOST OF CITY WNW 1/2- 1(0.989mi.}) 49 183
Facility Id: 60001338
Status: Active

State and tribal feaking storage tank lists

CA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the CA LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there are 17

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9




 EXECUTIVESUMMARY

CA LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapiD Page

GTE CALIFORNIA 15844 WORKMAN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.} A3 52
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility id: R-12289
Status: Case Closed
Global Id;: T0603791308
Global ID: T0603791308

CONSUMER HOLDING COM 16003 OLD VALLEY BLV SSE 1/4- 1/2{0.253 mi) D16 73
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility |d: R-05075
Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0803704664
Global ID: TO803704684

MOBIL OIL CORP LA PU 16030 OLD VALLEY BLV SSE1/4-1/2(0.282mi,) 20 94
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Global Id: T0603702788

PATRILLI ENTERPRISES 127 N 5TH ST ESE 14 -1/2(0.298 ml.) 24 114
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: TOB03774276

BIRCHER CONSTRUCTION 17760 ROLAND STE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 25 116
Stalus: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 042790-03
Status: Remedial action (cleanup} Underway
Global Id: TOB03700075
Global ID; T0603700075

CITY OF LA PUENTE PA 501 GLENDORA AVE NNE 1/4-1/2 (0.346 mi,) 26 118
Status: Completed - Case Clased
Facility 1d: R-14964
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Glabat Id: TOB03705841
Globaf ID: T0803705841

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

SHELL #204-1580-04086 15701 VALLEY BLVD E SW1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.} E18 84
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id. 1-05095
Status: Remediation Plan
Gilobal Id: T0603703032
Global ID: TO603703032

CIRCLE K STORE #5674 221 HACIENDA BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0,290 mi.) F21 107
Facility Id: R-24693
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Global ID: T0O60375414

CIRCLE K STORE #5674 221 HACIENDA BLVD. § W /4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) F22 108
Stiatus: Completed - Case Closed
Glabal Id; T060375414

MOBIL #11-E34 15580 VALLEY BLVD WSW1/4- 1/2 (0.348 ml.) G27 121
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 917440043

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10




- EXECUTIVESUMMARY

Status: Case Closed
Global Id; T0603702630
Global |D: T0603702630

EXXON/MOBIL OIL #18- 15580 VALLEY BLVD. E WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) G28 124
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 917440043A
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0603763925
Global ID: TOB03763925

MATTEL INC 15930 VALLEY BLVD E 5 1/4-1/2 (0.352 mi.) H29 132
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1-14788
Stalus: Case Closed
Global id: TO603704208
Global ID: T0603704208

LA CO SHERIFF STATIO 150 HUDSON AVE N NW 1/4-1/2(0.360mi.) 33 137
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 917440061
Stafus: Remediation Plan
Global Id: TOB03702632
Global |D: T0603702632

CITY OF INDUSTRY 15566 STAFFORD STE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi) 34 143
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Fagcility Id: 1-14934
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global id: T0603704226
Global ID: T0603704228

HACIENDA LA PUENTE S 350 HACIENDA BLVD N NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 36 150
Status; Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000000187

MITCHELL RUBBER PROD 491 WILSON WAY SSW 1/4-1/2(0.436 mi) 37 151
Facility id: 105.0178
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global |D: TOG03700153

UNIVERSAL PAINT CORP 111 HUDSON ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi} J38 158
Facility 1d: 102.0043
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603700127

CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of the CA SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there are 4
CA SLIC sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

ADAMS -CAMPBELL COMP 15343 PROCTOR AVENUE W 1/4 - 1/2 {0.408 ml.) 35 148
Facllity Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLE03798513

MITCHELL RUBBER PROD 491 WILSON WAY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) 37 151
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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Global Id: T10000000202
UNIVERSAL PAINT CORP 111 HUDSON ST

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) J38 158
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: TO603700127
FORMER FORBES INDUST 15250 STAFFORD ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi) K40 162

Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: SL603798541

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs, USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board's Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the CA UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there is 1 CA
UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

GTE CALIFORNIA 15844 WORKMAN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) Al
Facllity 1d: 12289

51

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
CA SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the CA SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there is 1
CA SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

LIMA RECYCLING CENTE 16023 OLD VALLEY BLV

SSE 114 -1/2(0.272mi.) D17 83
Cert Id: RC8846

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CA AOCONCERN: San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contaminatfon is at or above the MCL as designated by
region 9 EPA cffice.

A review of the CA AOCONCERN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2008 has revealed that there
is 1 CA AOCONCERN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Address

Direction / Distance MapID  Page

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WSW 1/8-1/4 (0.172mi) O 8

TC4558054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12




| EXECUTIVESUMMARY

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990's. The listing is no
jonger updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the CA SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there
is 1 CA SWEEPS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

G,T.E. OF CALIFORNIA 15844 E WORKMAN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 {0.051 mi.} A2 52
Comp Number: 12289

CA HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the CA HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there
are 2 CA HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target properly.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

AUGUSTA ZUALET-TRUST 131 3RD ST ESE 1/8 - #/4 (0.166 mi.} 9 63
Facility Id: 00000041414

FIRE STATION 87 140 SOUTH SECOND STR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.} 12 64

Facility id: 00000034229

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

PW STEPHENS CONTRACT 15625 STAFFORD SUITE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 15 68

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map[D Page

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY ( STIMSONAVE & OLD VA SW1/6-1/4(0233mi) ¢ 8

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13



 EXECUTIVESUMMARY

CA HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Conirol [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the CA HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that
there are 10 CA HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

CONSUMER HOLDING COM 16003 OLD VALLEY BLV SSE 1/4-1/2(0.253 mi.) D16 73
Reg id: R-05075

BIRCHER CONSTRUCTION 17760 ROLAND STE ENE 1/4-1/2(0.328 ml.) 25 116

Reg ld: 042790-03

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

SHELL #204-1580-0406 15701 VALLEY SW1/4-1/2(0.281ml) E19 93
Reg Id: 1-05095

TOSCO 8.8. #5400 221 HACIENDA W 1/4 - 1j2 (0.290 mi.) F23 114
Reg Id: R-05907

MOBIL #11-E34 15580 VALLEY BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) G27 121
Reg Id: 917440043

MATTEL INC 15930 VALLEY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) H30 134
Reg Id: 14788

LA CO SHERIFF STATIO 150 HUDSON AVE N NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi} 33 137
Reg Id: 817440081

CITY OF INDUSTRY 15566 STAFFORD STE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) 34 143
Reg Id: [-14934

MITCHELL RUBBER PROD 491 WILSON WAY SSW1/4-1/2(0.436 mi.) 37 151
Reg Id: 105.0178

UNIVERSAL PAINT CORP : 111 HUDSON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) J39 160

Reg [d: 102,0043

CA HWP: Detalled information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor,

A review of the CA HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/23/2015 has revealed that there is 1 CA
HWP site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

OPTO POWER CORP 15251 E DON JULIAN R W 1/2-1(0.866 mi) L46 175

CA Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the CA Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 CA Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY 200 TURNBULL CYN RD. WNW 1/2- 1{0.795mi.) 43 173

TC4559054.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14



Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID  Page
ACORN ENGINEERING CO 15125 PROCTOR AVENUE WNW 1/2 -1 {0.898 mi.} 47 182
CA WIP: Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

A review of the CA WIP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/03/2009 has revealed that there are 4

CA WIP sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

VERDE MAINTENANCE, | 16710 RAUSCH RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165mi.) 8 62
Facility Status: Historical

WABON INTERNATIONAL, 150 S RUSSEL ST wWsw 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) C10 63
Facility Status: Historical

PROGRESS 160 RUSSEL ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.} C11 63
Facllity Status: Historical

PICK FIVE IMPORT, IN 205 S RUSSELL ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 13 64

Facility Status; Historical

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include
gas stationffilling stationfservice station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, aufo service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk

Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
Not reported 120 8§ 1ST ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) B7 62
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
Not reported 15807 MAIN ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) 4 56
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available fo EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Efevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

Not reported 15828 MAIN ST S0-1/8(0.093 mi.) B5 56
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There were no unmapped sites In this report.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-14 114-1/2 172-1  »>1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 b 1 0 o NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 ¢ 0 V] 1] NR ¢
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 ¢ 0 ¢ NR o
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 ¢ 0 NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERCLIS-NFRAP 0.500 0 ¢ 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 ¢ ¢ 0 NR 0]
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 ¢ ¢ NR NR 0]
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0] 0 NR NR NR 0]
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controfs /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 o 1 ¢ NR NR 1
US INST CONTROL 0.500 ¢ 0 ¢ NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CA RESPONSE 1.000 ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ NR ¢
Stafe- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
CA ENVIROSTOR 1.000 o 0 2 5 NR 7
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid wasfe disposal site lists
CA SWFILF 0.500 0 ¢ -0 NR NR o
Stafe and tribal leaking storage tank lists
CA LUST 0.500 1 o 16 NR NR 17
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 14 -1/2 1/2-1 > 1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA SLIC 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
State and fribal registered sforage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAUST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
CA AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
CAVCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Stafe and tribal Brownfields sites
CA BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
CAWMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
CA HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGICN ¢ 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
CA AOCONCERN 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CA SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CACDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Reglstered Storage Tanks
CA SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
CAHISTUST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
CAFIDUST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
CALIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CADEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 14 - 112 172 -1 >1 Plotted
CA CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CALDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HISTFTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERY 1.000 0 0 1] 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR . NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CA Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- CAHAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 10 NR NR 10
CA LOS ANGELES CO. HMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA HWP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
CAHWT 0.250 0 1] NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database {(Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-14 1/4-12 12-1 >1 Plotted
CA MINES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
cA MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA WASTEWATER PITS  0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA WIP 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR | NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
CA RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -~ 0 7 13 34 8 0 62
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s} EPA ID Number
Areas of SAN GABRIEL VALLEY CA AOCONCERN CCA0000001
Concern N/A
wsw LOS ANGELES (County), CA
1i8-1/4
06 ft.
AOCONCERN:
area where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office
NPL SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} NPL 1000114960
Region STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD CERCLIS CAD980817985
sw LA PUENTE, CA 91744 US ENG CONTROLS
1/8-1/4 ROD
1232 ft. PRP
ICIS
FINDS
ECHO
NPL:
EPA |D: CADS980817985
Cerclis ID: 0802091
EPA Region: 09
Federal: N
Final Date: 1984-05-08 00:00:00
Site Score: 28.899999999939999
Latitude: +34.016660
Longitude: -117.958299995999499

Category Details:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

Site Details:

Site Name:
Site Stafus:
Site Zip:

Site City:

Site State:
Federal Site:
Site County:
EPA Region:
Date Proposed:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

Substance Details:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:

Currently on the Final NPL
Dapth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet
1

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
10

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4)
Final

91744

LA PUENTE
CA

No

LOS ANGELES
08

09/08/83

Not reported
05/08/84

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reporled
Not reporled
Not reporied
Not reporied

TC4559054.2s Page 8



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l U MAPFINDINGS

Database(s}

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) {Continued)

Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Slalus:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #
Pathway:;
Scoring:

Summary Details:

Site Status Detalls:

NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

Narratives Details:

MPL Name:
City:
Siate:

CERCLIS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Facility County:
Short Name:

Not reporied

Currently on the Final NPL
U210
TETRACHLORCETHENE
127-18-4

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

Currently on the Final NPL
U228

TRICHLORCETHYLENE (TCE)
79-01-6

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

Conditions at listing September 1983): San Gabriel Valley Area 4} is a

ground water plume that runs along the axis of the San Jose Creek in the San
Gabriel ground water basin in La Puenta, Los Angeles County, California. The
plume is aboutt mile long and 1 mile wide. Ground water is contaminated

with trichloroethylene TCE) and perchicroethylene PCE}), according to
analyses by State agencies and local water companies. Many public wells in
the area exceed the EPA SuggestedNo Adverse Response Levels SNARL) for TCE
and PCE. Approximately 100,000 peaple are aflected. Cities and public water
companies in the area have tested to ensure that their water supplies contain
less than 5 parts per hillion ppb) of TCE, alevet considered safe for human
consumption. When alternative methods of reducing the TCE level below 5 pph
are not effective, wells are removed from service. Status June 1984):

A supplemental sampling program of contaminated wells will begin soon fo geta
snapshot view of the degree of contamination. The State Department of

Health Services and EPA are preparing to initlate a remedial investigation/
feasibility study to determine the aerial and vertical extent of contamination

and to develop alternatives for treatment and management of the problem.
EPA continues its investigation to identify sources of the contamination.

This site, along with the three other San Gabriel Valley sites, was added

tothe NPL in May 1984 because it Involves a serious problem that required
taking immediate remedial action.

Final
09/08/1983
05/08/1984
Mot reported

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4)
LA PUENTE
CA

0902091

CAD980817985

LOS ANGELES

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA

1000114960
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Map ID " ‘MAP FINDINGS .
Direction '
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} {Continued) 1000114960

Congressional District: 32

IFMS (D: 098V

SMSA Number: 4480

USGC Hydro Unit: 18070106

Federal Fagility: Not a Federal Facility

DMNSN Number: 30.00000

Site Orphan Flag: N

RCRA ID: Not reported

USGS Quadrangle: Not reporied

Site Init By Prog: Not reporled

NFRAP Flag: Not reporied

Parent ID: Mot reported

RST Code: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classffication: Groundwater

Site Seftings Code: sSuU

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL

DMNSN Unit Code: SQMI

RBRAC Code: Not reporied

RResp Fed Agency Code:  Not reported

Non NPL Status: Not reported

Non NPL Status Date: I

Site Fips Code: 06037

CC Cancurrence Date: I

CC Concurrence FY: Not reporied

Alias EPA ID: Not reportled

Site FUDS Flag: Not reparied

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Confact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact [D:
Contact Name:
Coniact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

Alias ID:
Alias Name:

13001930.00000

Raymond Chavira
(415)947-4218

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)
Not reported

13003854.00000

Leslie Ramirez

(415) 972-3978

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

13003858.00000

Sharon Murray

{415} 972-4250

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

13004003.00000

Carl Brickner

Not reported

Site Assessment Manager {SAM)
Not reportled

101
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4)
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Map ID l v MAPFINDINGS - -

Direction
Distance EDR ID Numher
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued) 1000114960
Alias Address: STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD
LA PUENTE, CA 81744
Alias Comments: Not reported

Site Description: The Puente Valley Operable Unit (PVOU) is located within the southeastern
portion of the San Gabriel Valley, approximately 25 miles from the Pacific
Coast, in eastern Los Angeles County. Located within the San Gabriel Valley is
{he San Gabriet Basin. The majority of the groundwater pumped from the main
San Gabrie Basin is used for drinking water, suppfied to the public by
purveyors that are regulated as public water supply systems. Land use at the
site includes industrial, commenrcial, and residential. The San Gabriel
Valley has been the subject of environmental investigation since 1979 when
groundwater confaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs) was first
identilied. In May 1984, four broad areas of contamination within the basin
were listed as San Gabriel Areas 1 through 4 on the Environmentat Protection
Agency’s (EPA's) Natlonal Priorities List (NPL). EPA suhbsequently divided the
hasin into eight operable units (OUs) to provide a means of describing
hydrogeology and contaminant distribution, and planning remedial activities in
the basin. In May 1993, EPA sent Special Notice fetters to 58 potentially
responsible parties (PRPs), requesting that these parties present a good faith
offer to perform the remedial investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS} for the
PVOU. Forty-two of these PRPs formed the Puente Valley Steering Committee
{PVSC}), and in September 1993 entered into an administrative order on consent
(AOC) with EPA fo conduct the RI/FS. Also in September 1993, EPA issued a
unilateral administrative order (UAO) to two PRPs, Goe Engineering and
Diversey Corporation, that failed to present a good faith offer. Divaersey
Corporation completed the activities that the UAO required in 1996, and the
PVSC and EPA completed the RIFS in May 1997. PRPs in the EL Monte and
South EI Monte OUs have entered into AOCs to perform the RIFS for their
respective OUs. EPA also Issued UAOs fo two parties in the El Monte OU. In
the Baldwin Park OU, EPA issued a ROD in March 1993. After the Interim ROD
was signed, and Special Notice letters were sent out, the PRPs were unable lo
make a unified offer for all of the work {i.e., shallow zone and intermediate
zone cleanup, and Mid-Valley monitoring). In an effort to keep the cleanup
process moving forward as expeditiously as possible, EPA carved out
implementation of the remedy such that the intermediate and shallow zone work
would be conducted by two different PRP groups or parlies. An Explanation of
Significant Differences (ESD) addressing the emerging contaminants perchlorate
and 1,4-dioxane at OU 1 was completed on June 14, 2005,

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code: 001

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: 1

Date Completed: 04/01/80

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Ptimary Responsibility: State, No Fund Money
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Noft reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Actfon Code: oM
Action: ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
Date Started: {1

TC4559054.2s Page 11



Map (D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPA iD Number
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} (Contlnued) 1000114960
Date Completed: 0B/01/83
Priority Level: Not reporled
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE
Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Mot reported
Urgency Indicator: Mot reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Acfion Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Leval:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

S{TE INSPECTION

03/01/83

09/01/83

Higher priority for furlher assessment
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reporled

Not reporled

Not reporled

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

SITE INSPECTION

03/01/83

09/01/83

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reporled

Not reporled

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Slarted:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit;
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE
/1

09/01/83

Nof reporled

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Qparable Unit:

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

11

08/01/83

Higher pricrity for further assessment
SITEWIDE

TCA559054.2s Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Sile

MAP FINDINGS -~ .

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4) (Continued)

Primary Responsibility;

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Acfion Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibllity:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PROPQOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
I

09/08/83

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Acfion Anomaly:

ooz

ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
i

01/01/84

Not reporled

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Prirnary Responsibility:
Planning Stafus:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
!

05/08/84

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

003

ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
/1

12/30/88

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

[ — = : M_AP F!NDHING_S_.':"

Site

EDR {D Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} {Continued)
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 010

Action: Notice Letters Issued
Date Staried: i

Date Completed: 05/07/90

Priority Level: Not reported
Qperable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code: 012

Action: Notice Letters lssued
Date Started: Hi

Date Completed: 06/07/90

Priority Level: Not reported
Qperable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 004

Action: ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
Date Started: {1/

Date Completed: 06/08/30

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 014

Action: Notice Letlers Issued
Date Started: 11

Date Completed: 07/09/90

Pricrity Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reporled

For detailed financiaf records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

 MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Pricrity Level:
Operabte Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

017

Notice Letlers Issued
I

09/20/90

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Cperable Unit;
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Acfion Anomaly:

019

Notice Letters Issued
/1

10/12/90

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

For detaifed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Ancmaly:

020

Notice Letters Issued
I

12/05/90

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financia! records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency indicator:
Action Anomaty:

021

Notice Letters Issued
i

12/06/90

Not reporied
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reporled

Not reporied

Not reported

Far detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Acfion Code:
Action;
Date Started:

022
Notice Letters lssued
[

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

© MAPFINDINGS - "

EDR ID Number
Database{s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} (Continued)

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

12/07/90

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Prlority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Notice Letters Issued
I

02/07/91

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report..

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

Notice Letters Issued
I

03/06/91

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Levek
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Ptanning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Acfion Anomaly:

005

Notice Letfers Issued
I

03/15/91

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financiat records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Acticn Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

013

Notice Letters Issued
)

07/03/91

Not reported
SITEWIDE

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

'MARFINDINGS . .

EDR ID Number
Database{s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4) (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied

For delailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

015

Notice Letlers Issued
{1

07/09/91

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Qperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Ptanning Status:
Urgency indicator:
Action Anomaly:

018

Notice Letlers [ssued
[

09/26/91

Not reporled
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reparted

Nof reporled

Not reporied

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code:

Aclion:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibilily:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator;
Action Anomaly:

001

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
12127191

1212791

Not reporled

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reparted

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Qperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

001

RISK/HEALTH ASSESSMENT
Hi

09/16/92

Not reporied

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Nof reporled

1000114960
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Efevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS ~ -~ -

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} (Continued}

Acfion Anomaly:

Not reporied

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Prirnary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT
i

09/16/92

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit;
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Acfion Anomaly:

001

Motice Letters Issued
{7

01112193

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Mot reported

Not reporied

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Cperable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicafor:
Action Anomaly:

003

Notice Letters Issued
i

02/12/93

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Qperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

Notice Leiters Issued
I

04/09/93

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reporied

Mot reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

- MAPFINDINGS =

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unif:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

011

Notice Lefters Issued
I

05/07/93

Nof reparted
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code;

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Pricrity Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibliity:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

oo2

Special Nofice Issued
I '
05/26/93

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
05/26/93

(9/30/93

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operahble Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
{1

09/30/93

Mot reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

001

Special Notice Issued
I

02/03/94

1000114960
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Map ID

~ wprnonGs

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued) 1000114960

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reporled

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH

Date Started: 09/30/84

Date Completed: 07/01/94

Priority Levek: Not reported

Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement

Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Agction Anomaly: Mot reporled

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
01/30/89

07/01/94

Not reporied

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reporled

For delailed financial records, contact EDR for a Sita Report.:

Acfion Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly.

007

Notice Letters Issued
1!

04/13/95

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Nof reported

Mot reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Prictity Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

008

Notice Letters Issued
I

04/20/95

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

" "MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reporled

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Aclion Code;

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
OCperable Unit:
Primary Responsibllity:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly;

008

Notice Letters Issued
I

05/05/95

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

For defailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Qperable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

016

Notice Letters Issued
[

08/18195

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contect EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

1000114960

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBELE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY
09/30/93
12/20/96
Not reported

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE

Responsible Parly
Primary

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contacl EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Cade:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Lavel:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT

11

07/02/97

Not reporled
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reporled

Not reported

Not reporled

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

TCA4559054.25 Page 21



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

. MAPFINDINGS - - -

EDR iD Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Pricrity Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER. ON CONSENT
I

02/25/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federat Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Compleled:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
12/20/96

09/30/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reporled

New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Stalus:
Urgency Indicator:
Actfon Anomaly:

001

RECORD OF DECISION
I/

09/30/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operahble Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
{1

09/14/99

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

003

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
10/01/99

09/28/00

10001145960
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS . = " . .-

EDR ID Number

Database{(s) EPA |D Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} (Continued)

Priority Lavel:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibiiity:
Planning Status:
Urgency indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Search Complete, Viable PRPs
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Acticn Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
{1

09/13/01

Not reported

CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Prionity Leve!:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicalor:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
08/28/00

098/27/01

Not reported

CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financtal records, contact EDR for a Site Report..

Aciion Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Pricrity Level:
QOperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
(9/28/00

03/21/02

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detaited financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Gode:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priorily Level:
Qperable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

002

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER

i

03/21/02

Not reported

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Eievation

[ B '-'_'MA'P.F_]N[)_[N_GS |

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} {Continued)
Action Anomaly: Not reporled

For detalled financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 011

Action: Ladged By DOJ
Date Started: I

Date Completed: 05/16/02

Priorily Level: Not reporied
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not repored
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financia! records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: Lodged By DOJ
Date Started: I

Date Completed: 07/31/03

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency indicator; Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reporied

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code: 001

Action: Explanation Of Significant Differences
Date Started: Hi

Date Completed: 06/14/05

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Acfion Code: 005

Action: CONSENT DECREE
Date Starled: 08/22/03

Date Completed: 06/25/05

Priorily Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reporied
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reporled

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000114860
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

[” . MAPFINDINGS -

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} (Continued)

Action Code: 001

Action; REMEDIAL DESIGN

Date Started: 09/27/01

Date Completed: 07/25/05

Priority Level; Not reporled

Operable Unit: CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: CONSENT DECREE
Date Started: 06/11/03

Date Completed: 09/08/05

Priorily Level: Not reported
Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicalor; Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Sile Report.:

1000114960

Action Code: 002

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
Date Started: 07/25/05

Date Completed: 02/27/06

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE

Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detaifed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 003

Action: Lodged By DOJ

Date Started: 1!

Date Completed: 04/24/06

Priority Levek: Not reported

Operable Unit: CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE
Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Nof reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Mot reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 006

Action; CONSENT DECREE
Date Started: 07/25105

Date Completed: 04/28/06

Priority Level: Not reported
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

. MAPFINDINGS . -~ ..

EDR ID Number
Database{s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator;
Action Anomaly:

CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE
Federal Enforcement

Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibliity:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

Lodged By DOJ

[

11/02/06

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priorily Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

Lodged By DOJ

I

11/02/086

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

For defailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

CONSENT DECREE
09/26/06

01/29/07

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Sile Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:

008

CONSENT DECREE
09/26/06

04/17107

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federa! Enforcement
Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

- MAPFINDINGS . . .

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Coniinued)

Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priorily Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planping Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

Lodged By DOJ

1/

08/30/07

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financiat records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Levet;
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

Lodged By DOJ

I

11/29/07

Mot reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detalled linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicalor: -
Action Anomaly:

009

CONSENT DECREE
07/27107

12/26/07

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report..

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Stafus:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

CONSENT DECREE
08/21/07

02/05/08

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevalion

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4} (Continued}

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

Lodged By DOJ
/!

09/02/08

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Reporl.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

010

CONSENT DECREE
i

10/27/08

Not reporied
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Pricrity Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Stafus:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
05/01/84

10/28/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Noti reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

a4

Lodged By DOJ

I

02/11/08

Not reported

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reporled

Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

012

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

- MAP FINDINGS

EDR iD Number
Database(s) EPA D Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) {Continued)

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Leval:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibitity:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Lodged By DOJ

/i

02/25/09

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action;

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

011

CONSENT DECREE
08/29/08

04/27/09

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Stalus;
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

1000114960

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN

03/29/02
07i21/09
Not reported

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE

Responsible Party
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Aclion Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed.
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaty:

002

CONSENT DECREE
09/29/08

08/21/09

Not reporied

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported
Mot reported
Mot reported

For detalled financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

003

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

09/24/09

Nof reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l. S MAPFINDINGS -

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} (Continued)

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Nof reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: Notice of Intent by All Parties
Date Started: i

Date Completed: 09/29/09

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit; SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Ptanning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reporied

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Sile Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: FIVE-YEAR REVIEW

Date Started: 1

Date Completed: 03/02/11

Pricrity Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Acfion Anomaly:; Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 004

Action: CONSENT DECREE
Date Started: 04/22/03

Date Completed: 0572511

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reparted
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 010

Action: Lodged By DOJ
Date Started: I

Date Completed: 05/25/11

Priarity Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reporied
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

1000114960
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR iD Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {(AREA 4) (Continued) 1000114960
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 003
Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
Date Started: 09/29/08
Date Completed: 0913111
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit RD/RA BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Federal Enforcement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER

!/

09/13H11

Not reported

RD/RA BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report..

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

013

Lodged By DQJ

I

03/12/13

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action;

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaty:

001

COST RECOVERY NEGOTIATIONS
10/15/11

03/20/13

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

TC4559054.25 Page 31



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

-+ "MAPFINDINGS .

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

012

CONSENT DECREE
12/14/12

05/08/13

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Starled;

Date Completed:
Priority Levek:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responstbility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

013

CONSENT DECREE
03/20/13

06/20/13

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Repori.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

014

CONSENT DECREE
Hi

09/11/13

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report..

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

1000114960

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION

02/27/06

I/

Not reported

CD, RD/RA SHALLOW ZONE
Responsible Parly

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Aclion:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION

07/21/09
11
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

. MAPFINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s} EPAID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) {Continued)

Priority Level:
Operable Unit;
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reporied

CD, RD/RA INTERMEDIATE ZONE
Responsible Parly

Primary

Long Term Action

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
09/26/11

I

Not reporled

RD/RA BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reporied

Not reported

For detailed linancial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Federal Register Details:
Fed Register Date:
Fed Register Volume:
Page Number:

Fed Register Date;
Fed Register Volume:
Page Number:

05/08/84
49
19480

09/08/83

48
40674

ink while viewing on your computer to access

3347 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s} in the EDR Site Report.

US ENG CONTROLS:
EPAID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Actual Date:

Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Action 1D:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operabie Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineeting Control:
Contact Name:

CADS80817985

0902091

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4)
STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD
LA PUENTE, CA 91744

LOS ANGELES
Not reported
03/31/2005

Not reporled
Not reporled
Not reported
Not reported

Explanation Of Significant Differences
06/14/2005

Groundwater
Biological Treatment, (N.O.S.}
Not reporied

Contact Phone and Ext: Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

[ S " MAP FINDINGS . "~

Database(s}

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4} (Continued)

Latitude:
Longitude:

Action 1D
Actlon Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Conirol:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Action [D:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Action [D:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Action 1D:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Lafitude:
Longitude:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported

001

Explanation Of Significant Differences
06/14/2005

00

Groundwater

Carbon Adsorption

Not reported

Not reparted

Not reported

Not reported

001

Explanation Of Significant Differences
06/14/2005

00

Groundwater

lon Exchange

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

Explanation Of Significant Differences
06/14/2005

00

Groundwater

UV Oxidation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

00

Groundwater

Alr Stripping

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

00

Groundwater

Carbon Adsorption

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

[ U MAPFINDINGS

EDR {D Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Comptetion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Longitude:;

Agtion ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

QOperabie Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Contro!:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Latitude:
Lengltude:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Conirol:
Contact Name:

Contacl Phone and Ext:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Agtion Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Action ID:
Action Name:

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

a0

Groundwater

Discharge

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

00

Groundwater

Extraction

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

a0

Groundwater

Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

00

Groundwater

Natural Attenuation

Not reporled

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/30/1998

00

Groundwater

Pump And Treat

Not reporled

Not reporled

Not reported

Not reporled

001
RECORD OF DECISION

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Dislance
Elevation

1 ©W L MAPFINDINGS

Site

EDR iD Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued)

Action Completion date: (09/30/1998
Operable Unit: oe

Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Engineering Control:  Treatment, (N.O.S.}

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Phone and Ext: Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported
ROD:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision{s) is available from EDR.

PRP:
PRP name: A & J SYSTEMS

A&E PLASTICS CO.
A-1 ORNAMENTAL IRON
ACORN ENGINEERING CO.
ACORN ENGINEERING CO.
ACORN ENGINEERING CO.
ACROMIL
ADAMS AND COLTRIN, INC.
ADAMS CAMPBELL CO.,, LTD,
ADAMS CAMPBELL CO., LTD.

ADVANCED HEAT TECHNOLOGY CORP.

AEROJET ELECTROSYSTEMS
AEROQJET-GENERAL CORP.
AEROSOL SERVICES CO.
AEROQOSOL SERVICES CO.
AEROSOL SERVICES COMPANY
AERQOSOL SERVICES COMPANY
AEROSOL SERVICES COMPANY

AIR DISTRIBUTION PRODUCTS, INC.
ALLFAST FASTENING SYSTEMS, INC.

ALLIED PHOTO PRODUCTS INC.
ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.
AMERICAN SHEDS INC.
APPLIED SOLAR ENERGY CORP.
ARCADIA MACHINE AND TOOL
AREMAC ASSOCIATES

AREMAC HEAT TREATING,INC.

ARTHUR B. SCHULTZ AND JOSEPH POLTORAK
ARTISTIC POLISHING AND PLATING

ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY

ASSOCIATED ASPHALT PAVING MATERIALS

ASTRO SEAL, INC.

ASTRO SEAL, INC.
ASTRONAUTIC ENAMELERS
AZUSA LAND RECLAMATION
AZUSA ROCK INC.

B&B RED-I-MIX-CONCRETE INC,

B.W.BIXLER & PRISCILLA M. BIXLER

BALL-ICON, BALL GLASS DIV.
BDP CO.
BDP CO.
BDP CO.

1000114960
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

[ U MAPFINDINGS o

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4) (Continued}

BECKER MFG, CO. INC.
BECKER MFG. CO., INC.
BENCHMARK HOLDING GROUP
BENCHMARK TECHNOLOGY
BESTEEL

BIRTCHER

BIRTCHER DEVELOPMENT-CITY OF IND. REDEVELOPMENT
BRENT FAMILY TRUST

BROWN JORDEN CO.

C&H DISTRIBUTING

CAL MAT CO.

CAL MOLD, INC

1000114960

CALGON VESTAL LABORATORIES
CALIFORNIA HYDROFORMING CO., INC.
CALIFORNIA HYDROFORMING CO., INC.
CALIFORNIA STEEL AND TUBE
CALIFORNIA STEEL AND TUBE
CALTRANS

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
255 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

ICIS:

Enforcement Action 1D:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Actton 1D;
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:
Facility Name:
Facllity Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action 1D:
FRS ID;

Program ID:

Acticn Name:

Full Address:

09-2013-2520

110009267907

FRS 110009267907

LEVAN SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC CONSENT DECREE
STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLYD STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD LA PUENTE
CA 91744

Callifornia

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 4)

STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD

LA PUENTE, CA 91744

Civil Judicial Action

LOS ANGELES

9

09-2013-2520

110009267907

CERCLIS CAD980817985

LEVAN SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC CONSENT DECREE
STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BILVD STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD LA PUENTE
CA 91744

California

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY {AREA 4)

STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD

LA PUENTE, CA 91744

Civil Judicial Action

LOS ANGELES

9

09-2013-2519

110009267907

CERCLIS CADS980817985

JOHN D. WILLIAMS, TRUSTEE OF THE JULIA A. FISHER LIVING TRUST CONSENT
DECREE

STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD STIMSON AVE & OLD VALLEY BLVD LA FUENTE
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Memorandum

TO: Mr. John DiMario, Development Service Director

FROM: Vanessa Munoz, PE, TE, PTOE, Traffic Engineer

DATE: April 24, 2017

SUBJECT: 135 and 145 N. First Street — 22 Unit Condominium Development

A trip generation was developed for the 22- unit condominium proposed project loca ted at 135 and 145 N.
First Street. For the trip generation, we used the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation,
9t Edition, ITE code 230 for residential Condominium/townhouse.

Project Trip Generation

22-Unit Condominium

Trip Generation
ITE Unit No. of Rates/Volumes
Code Units AM PK. PM Pk.
Land Use Daily Hr. Hr.
Residential Condominium/Townhouse 230 DU 22
Trip Generation rates (Trips/DU) 5.81 0.44 0.52
Generated Trips 128 10 11

The daily trips generate d by the proposed project are 128 with 10 trips being gen  erated during the AM
peak hour and 11 trips during the PM peak hour. Typically, the LA county traffic im pact study guidelines
requires a traffic study if the proposed project will add more than 500 daily trip. Furthermore, the
guidelines also require a trafficim pact study be prepared for study intersectio ns where the propose d
project would add 50 or more proj ect peak ho ur trips. Since this pro ject proposed land use does not

generate more than 500 daily trips or adds more than 50 trips to an intersection a tr affic impact analysis is
not required.
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